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ABSTRACT 

Brod, Richard I. 

Survey of Foreign Language Course Registrations and Student Contact 
Hours in Institutions of Higher Education, Fall 1972 and Summer 1973. 

June 1974 

Modern Language Association of America, 62 Fifth Avenue, New York, 
N. Y. 10011. 

U.S. Office of Education, Institute of International Studies, 
Froject No. 2-2089, Contract No. OEC-0-72-2489. 

This report is based on a questionnaire survey of all two-year and 
four-year colleges in the United States listed in the 1972-73 
Education Directory (Part 3, Higher Education). Registrars at 2,614 
institutions replied to the questionnaire; 2,419 reported registrations 
in one rr more foreign languages. 

The Fall 1972 survey shows a decline of 9.2% in total foreign language 
registrations between 1970, the year of the last previous investigation 
conducted by the MLA, and 1972. Registrations declined in French, 
German, Italian, Latin, and Spanish, but increased slightly in Russian 
and significantly in Ancient. Greek and a number of the so-called "other" 
or less commonly taught languages. Spanish continues to be the leading 
language in U.S. colleges, having displaced French from this position 
in 1970. 

The totals for Summer 1973 show an estimated decline of 11.6% from the 
overall total of foreign language registrations recorded in the 
Summer of 1971. 

The report consists of an introduction, twenty-four tables, and an 
institutional directory. The tables present summary data, by region and 
state, for the seven most commonly taught languages and for the aggregate 
of "other" languages, as well as detailed comparative figures from 
surveys undertaken in 1960, 1968, and 1970. 
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FOREWORD 

The present study of college language registrations is the eleventh in a 
series that the Modern Language Association has conducted under contract 
with the United States Office of Education. It is the fourth to present 
data for all foreign languages, both classical and modern, in colleges and 
universities in the United States. The body of the report consists of 
twenty-four tables summarizing the data, plus a directory of the 2,419 
institutions that reported registrations in one or more foreign languages. 
Like the two previous reports, it includes summer school data (see tables 
18-24) for courses taught in Summer 1973. 

To facilitate the study of trends in foreign language registrations over 
the twelve year period between 1960 and 1972, registration data from the 
surveys undertaken in 1960, 1968, and 1970 have been incorporated into the 
present report (see tables 4-13). The comparative figures are drawn from 
the following reports: "Modern Foreign Language Teaching in Junior Colleges, 
Fall 1959 and Fall 1960"; "Modern Foreign Language Enrollments in (1206 
four-year) Colleges and Universities, Fall 1960"; "Foreign Language Registra-
tions and Student Contact Hours in Institutions of Higher Education, Fall 
1968 and Summer 1969"; and "Survey of Foreign Language Registrations on Stu-
dent Contact Hours in Institutions of Higher Education, Fall 1970 and Summer 
1971." 

It should be borne in mind, in consulting the comparative figures, that those 
for each year are derived from a different base, ranging from 1,661 institu-
tions in 1960 to 2,419 in 1972. 

As in the 1970 survey, information on student contact hours was requested 
from college registrars together with the figures on the number of registra-
tions in each language. Due to limitations of space, however, data on aggre-
gate contact hours have not been included in the present report. Instead, the 
average number of contact hours per student per week has been computed for the
aggregate of registrations in all languages in each state; these figures are 
reported in tables 1-3, for fall 1972, and 18-20, for summer 1973. 

The data for the present report were compiled and tabulated by senior research 
assistant Jeffrey H. Meyerson with the assistance, at various times, of 
Kathryn Buck, Cheryl Dernorsek, and Page H. Tigar. 

The staff is grateful to Dr. Kenneth Mildenberger, retiring Deputy Executive 
Secretary of the Modern Language Association, for continuous advice and guid-
ance, and to Mrs. Julia A. Petrov of the U.S. Office of Education for her 
helpful cooperation and responsiveness to special requests. 

Finally, we acknowledge with thanks the splendid cooperation of the college 
registrars who supplied the data upon which the report is based. 

Richard I. Brod 
Director 
Foreign Language Programs 
Modern Language Association 



FOREIGN LANGUAGE REGISTRATIONS IN INSTITUTIONS 
OF HIGHER EDUCATION, FALL 1972 

The basic data for this repor, were obtained from a questionnaire'sent 
to the registrars of the 2,617 two-year and four-year institutions listed 
in the MLA's computerized files, plus an additional roster cf institu-
tions--largely seminaries--taken from the 1972-73 edition of the Educa-
tional Directory.(Part 3, Higher Education) published annually by the 
Office of Education. Of the 2,614 institutions replying to the question-
naire, 2,419, or 87.4%, reported registrations in one or more foreign 
languages. In the last previous full-coverage survey, that of Fall 1970, 
2,572 institutions were canvassed and 2,538 replies were received. Of 
these replies, 2,353, or 92.3% of the total completing the questionnaire 
reported registrations in foreign languages. 

The 1972 survey shows a total of slightly over one million foreign lan-
guage registrations--a drop of 9.2% since the last published report in 
1970. The 1970 report was the first in the series to show any decline at 
all: about 1.4% since the previous report of 1968. In 1970, enrollments 
in Spanish and Italian (and also many of the so-called "exotic" languages) 
were seemingly unaffected by the general downward trend; in 1972, however, 
both had lower enrollment figures. Only Ancient Greek (up 23.3%), Russian 
(0.6%), and the aggregate of "exotic" languages show gains between 1970 
and 1972; the leading languages in the latter group are Hebrew, Chinese, 
and Japanese. 

As was the case in 1970, the downwaid trend in college foreign language 
enrollments is especially serious in the light of continuing (although 
slight) growth of college enrollments in general, since means that the 
role played by foreign languages in the U.S. college curriculum is dimi-
nishing even more rapidly than the absolute number of students taking lan-
guage courses. Table A compares total college enrollments (as reported by 
the Office of Education) with the MLA's figures for modern foreign languages, 
giving a percentage ratio for each of the years in which the MLA conducted 
its survey. 

Table B shows the results of the 1972 enrollment survey, with a breakdown by 
language for the seven moss commonly taught languages plus an aggregate 
figure for the "other" languages, tallies for two-year college and graduate 
registrations, comparative totals from the 1970 survey, and a figure showing 
percentage change in the language totals between 1970 and 1972. As the table 
shows, the decline in enrollments was not uniform in all languages and seg-
ments of the higher education community. Thus, the decreases in French and 
German enrollments were considerably more severe than those in Spanish and 
Italian, and Russian enrollments managed to hold steady. Enrollments in An-
cient Greek enjoyed an increase, while those in Latin continued to decline. 
For the first Limo in the history of MLA surveys, foreign language registra-
tions in two-year colleges show a decline, though not as severe as the drop 
for four-year colleges and universities. 



Distribution of Registrations 

Five languages--French, German, Italian, Russian, and Spanish--accounted 
for 89.6% of the total registrations in foreign languages in the 2,419 
colleges and universities covered in the survey; Latin and Ancient Greek 
accounted for an additional 4.5%; and the remaining 5.9% were distributed 
among 120 additional languages, ancient and modern. Spanish, having dis-
placed French from its "leadership position" in 1970, is still the most 
widely taught foreign language in U.S. colleges and universities, as it 
has been in secondary schools for many years. Spanish is the leading lan-
guage in registrations in 29 states; French holds first rank in 17 states 
and the District of Columbia, German leads in three states, and Japanese 
is the most popular language in one state (Hawaii). 

Spanish now accounts for 40.3% of the total registrations in the five 
leading modern languages. In 1960, Spanish had only 30% of the total and 
French had 38.4%. Table C, based on the registrations in the five leading 
languages, shows the percentage of the total in each language from 1960 to 
1972. Table E depicts growth trends in the five leading modern languages 
between 1960 and 1972. Table F shows enrollments by state for 1970 and 
1972. Only eleven states showed increased enrollments between 1970 and 
1972, and six states showed a loss of 20% or more in enrollments during the 
same two-year period. 

Foreign Languages in the Junior Colleges 

As junior and community colleges in the United States continue to grow in 
size and number, they become increasingly significant in enrollment studies. 
In 1960, 455 two-year colleges reported foreign language registrations; by 
1970 the number had grown to 861. In fall 1972, foreign language offerings 
were reported by 899 two-year colleges, but their language enrollments had 
declined by 1.7% since 1970. Spanish is the leading language in the junior 
and community colleges, with French in se._ond place, and German in third. 

Russian, Chinese, and "Other" Languages 

After a sharp decline (11.1%) between 1968 and 1970 figures, enrollments in 
Russian have improved to the point that they were able to hold steady (0.6% 
increase) between 1970 and 1972. This improvement, taken together with the 
rapid growth of enrollment in Chinese during the same period (from 6,238 to 
10,044, or 61.0%), suggests a direct connection between language enrollments 
and external events--in this case the strengthening of political and commer-
cial ties between the U.S. and both the Soviet Union and the Peoples Repub-
lic of China. 

The growth rate for the so-called "other" or Jess commonly taught languages 
continues to be quite encouraging. In the aggregate, they grew 30.1% between 
1970 and 1972, and several of them, most notably Hebrew, Chinese, and Swahili, 
grew at even faster rates during this period. Only Portuguese, which more 
than quadrupled its enrollments between 1960 and 1970, began to show slight 
signs of decline. Table D shows enrollment trends in the ten most widely 
taught "other" languages. 



FOREIGN LANGUAGE REGISTRATIONS IN INSTITUTIONS 
OF HIGHER EDUCATION, SUMMER 1973 

Prior to its 1968-69 survey, the Modern Language Association covered 
fo..eign language registrations in the fall term only. The first 
summer survey, taken in 1969, tabulated a total of 141,763 registra-
tions reported by 879 institutions. In 1971, reports from 1,009 
institutions yielded a total of 137,615 registrations in foreign 
language courses. 

In 1973, the survey response rate was lower than in 1971, despite 
two mailings of the questionnaire and numerous follow-up telephone 
calls. Replied received from 643 institutions yielded a total of 
77,524 registrations. The average registration for each responding 
college or university was 136.4 in 1971 and 120.6 in 1973, a drop of 
11.6%. 

Summer registration data are presented in detail in Tables 18-24 of 
the report. 

ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THE REPORT 

FL Foreign Language 
MFL Modern Foreign Language 
CL Classical Language 
A&M Agricultural and Mechanical 
Acad Academy 
C College 
CC Community College; City College
Cons Conservatory
Educ Education 
Ind Industrial 
Inst Institute 
inst institutions 

JC Junior College 
Mus Music 
Poly Polytechnic 
Prep Preparatory 
Sch School 
SJC State Junior College 
STC State Teachers College 
SU State University 
TC Teachers College 
Tech Technology; Technical 
Theo Theological 
U University 



Table A 

Enrollments in Higher Education Compared with Registrations in 
Modern Foreign Languages, 1960-72 

1960 1963 1965 1968 1970 1972 

Total College Enr. 
in USA (USOE) 3,582,726 4,494,626 5,526,325 7,513,091 8,484,026 9,214,860 

Index of Growth* 100.0 125.5 154.2 209.7 236.8 257.2 

Total MFL Regis. 608,749 801,781 975,777 1,073,097 1,067,217 963,930 

Index of Growth* 100.0 131.7 160.3 176.3 175.3 158.3 

MFL Regis. as % of 17.0 17.8 17.6 14.3 12.6 10.5 
Total College Enr. 

(* 1960=100) 

Percent Growth Between Surveys 

1960-63 1963-65 1965-68 1968-70 1970-72 

Total College Enr. 25.5 22.9 36.0 12.9 8.6 

MFL Registrations 31.7 21.7 10.0 -0.5 -9.7 



Table B 

FALL 1972 SURVEY OF FOREIGN LANGUAGE REGISTRATIONS IN U.S. INSTITUTIONS 
OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

TOTAL 1972 1972 1972 1972 TOTAL 7 CHANGE 

Registra-
tions 
1970 

Two-year 
Colleges 

Four-year 
Institutions 
Undergraduate 

Four-year 
Institutions 

Graduate 

Total 
Four-Year 

Institutions 

Registra-
tions 
1972 

in 
Totals 
1970-72 

French 359,313 39,161 243,697 10,226 253,923 293.084 -18.47. 

German 202,569 21,374 148,725 6,963 155,688 177,062 -12.67, 

Italian 34,244 4,847 27,428 1,037 28,465 33,312 - 2.77 

Russian 36,189 1,867 32,619 1,923 34,542 36,409 + 0.67, 

Spanish 389,150 78,398 275,278 10,855 286,133 364.531 - 6.37 

Latin 27,591 357 22,837 1,204 24,041 24 398 -11.67, 

Anc. Greek 16,697 560 16,078 3,946 20,024 20.584 +23.37. 

Other 45,752 4,947 46,749 7,836 54,585 59.532 +30.1% 

TOTAL 1,111,505 151,511 813,411 43,990 857,401 1.008,912 - 9.27 



Table C 

Percentage Distribution of the Five Leading 
Modern Languages, 1960-72 

1960 1968 1970 1972 

French 38.4 37.3 35.2 32.4 
German 24.6 20.8 19.8 19.6 
Italian 1.9 2.9 3.4 3.7 
Russian 5.1 3.9 3.5 4.0 
Spanish 30.0 35.1 38.1 40.3 



Table D 

Registrations in Ten Less Commonly Taught Foreign Languages 

1960 1965 1968 1970 1972 

Arabic 541 930 1,100 1,333 1,669 
Chinese 1,844 3,359 5,061 6,238 10,044 
Hebrew 
Japanese 

3,834 
1,746 

8,093 
3,443 

10,169 
4,324 

16,567 
6,620 

21,091
8,273 

Norwegian 722 803 1,103 1,084 1,248 
Polish 539 607 656 734 954 
Portuguese 1,033 3,034 4,048 5,065 4,837 
Swahili 22 130 608 1,787 2,322 
Swedish 622 682 1,101 1,138 1,166 
Yiddish 13 10 109 257 912 



Table E 

Trends in Registrations in the Five Leading Modern Languages, 1960-1972, 

by Language (All Institutions) 

1960 1968 1970 1972 

French 
German 
Italian 
Russian 
Spanish 

228,813 
146,110 
11,142 
30,570 
178,689 

388,096 359,313 
216,263 202,569 
30,359 34,244 
40,696 36,189 
364,870 389,150 

293,084 
177,062 
33,312 
36,409 

364,531 

Total 595,324 1,040,284 1,021,465 904,398 

Index of Growth (1960=100) Percent Growth Between Surveys 

1968 1970 1972 1960-1965 1965-1968 1968-1970 1970-1972 

French 
German 
Italian 
Russian 
Spanish 

169.6 . 
148.0 
272.5 
133.1 
204.2 

157.0 
138.6 
307.3 
118.4 
217.7 

128.1 
121.2 
299.0 
119.1 
204.0  

62.4 
46.4 
105.7 
10.3 
73.7 

4.4 
1.1 
32.5 
20.7 
17.6 

-7.4 
-6.3 
12.8 

-11.1 
6.7 

-18.4 
-12.6 
-2.7 
+0.6 
-6.3 

Total 174.7 171.6 151.9 59.9 9.2  -1.8 -11.5 



Table F 

Total Foreign Language Registrations, by State--Fall 1970 and 1972 

% %
1970 1972 Change 1970 1972 Change 

Alabama 9,166 7,588 -17.2 Montana 3,637 2,703 -25.7 
Alaska 864 914 + 5.8 Nebraska 6,999 5,512 -21.2 
Arizona 13,324 14,662 +10.0 Nevada 2,313 2,307 - 0.3 
Arkansas 4,454 3,714 -16.6 New Hampshire 5,718 5,059 -11.5 
California 110,729 111,678 + 0.9 New Jersey 32.845 33.879 + 3.1 
Colorado 15,014 15,238 + 1.5 New Mexico 6,908 6.793 - 1.7 
Connecticut 17,926 16,303 - 9.1 New York 141,834 125,182 -11.8 
Delaware 3,742 3,323 -11.2 N. Carolina , 34,565 26,454 -23.5 
D.C. 13,555 11,003 -18.8 N. Dakota 2,925 2,577 -11.9 
Florida 22,325 20,699 - 7.3 Ohio 47,092 43,648 - 7.3 
Georgia 15,411 12,798 -16.9 Oklahoma 8,555 8,228 - 3.8 
Hawaii 5,317 5,812 + 9.3 Oregon 11,319 11,364 + 0.4 
Idaho 2,585 2,274 -12.0 Pennsylvania 66,839 57,438 -14.1 
Illinois 55,198 47,693 -13.6 Rhode Island 6,348 4,238 -33.2 
Indiana 31,967 28,262 -11.6 S. Carolina 16,192 17,672 + 9.1 
Iowa 17,799 14,380 -19.2 S. Dakota 3,402 2,830 -16.8 
Kansas 12,228 10,801 -11.7 Tennessee 17,029 15,351 - 9.9 
Kentucky 13,529 10,385 -23.3 Texas 64,831 61,629 - 4.9 
Louisiana 17,944 19,232 + 7.2 Utah 9,411 10,357 +10.1 
Maine 5,722 5,200 - 9.1 Vermont 4,565 4,756 + 4.2 
Maryland 19,582 16,239 -17.1 Virginia 27,536 24,174 -12.2 
Mass. 46,850 42,813 - 8.6 Washington 15,197 14,529 - 4.4 
Michigan 34,348 30,063 -12.5 W. Virginia 6,959 6,020 -13.5 
Minnesota 22,575 19,169 -15.1 Wisconsin 27,289 21,035 -22.9 
Mississippi 7,939 6,814 -14.2 Wyoming 1,587 1,404 -11.5 
Missouri 19,697 16,716 -15.2 

USA 1,111,505 1,008,912 - 9.2 



TABLE l. TOTAL REGISTRATIONS AND AVERAGE STUDENT CONTACT HOURS* IN ALL 
FOREIGN LANGUAGES BY STATE: FALL 1972 (COMBINED TOTALS FOR 

JUNIOR COLLEGES AND 4-YEAR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES) 

5TATES 
TOTAL FLS 

Registr. CH* 

TJTAL
IN 5 
MFLS 

FRENCH GERMAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH IATIN ANC. 
GREEK

OTHER 

ALABAMA 
ALASKA 
ARIZONA 
ARKANSAS 
CALIFORNIA 
COLORADO 
CONNECTICUT 
DELAWARE 
DIST. OF COLUMBIA 
FLORIDA
GEORGIA 
HAWAII 
IDAHO 
ILLINOIS 
INDIANA 
IOWA 
KANSAS 
KENTUCKY 
LOUISIANA 
MAINE 
MARYLAND 
MASSACHUSETTS 
MICHIGAN 
MINNESOTA 
MISSISSIPPI 
MISSOURI 

7,588 
914 

14,662 
3,714 

111,678 
15,238 
16,303 

3,323 
11,003 
20,699 
12,798 

5,812 
2,274 

47,693 
28,262 
14,380 
10,801 
10,385 
19,232 

5,200 
16,239 
42,813 
30,063 
19,169 

6,314 
16,716 

3.9 
4.6 
3.9 
3.2 
4.1 
3.8 
3.4 
3.4 
3.4 
3.6 
4.4 
4.1
4.0 
3.8 
3.6 
3.9 
4.0 
3.4 
3.5 
3.2 
3.3 
3.4 
3.9 
4.1 
3.4 
3.7 

7,388 
747 

13,604 
3,527 

99,748 
13,991 
14,884 

3,139 
9,856 

19,670 
12,347 

2,416 
2,181 

42,624 
25,706 
13,106 

9,874 
9,263 

17,807 
4,849 

14,286 
38,426 
26,508 
16,216 

6,300 
15,215 

2,828 
153 

2,644 
1,514 

26,744 
3,712 
4,637 
1,203 
4,106 
5,968 
4,946 
1,068 

619 
13,046 

8,533 
3,912 
3,091 
3,466 
8,423 
2,398 
5,425 

15,067 
9,056 
4,694 
2,933 
5,405 

1,398 
243 

1,977 
843 

18,204 
3,096 
1,992 

657 
1,435 
3,128 
2,409 

428 
623 

9,430 
6,238 
3,013 
2,279 
2,109 
2, 535 
1,096 
3,072 
6,419 
6,875 
5,232 

898 
3,401 

68 -
326 

24 
4,434 

475 
1,263 

71 
332 
695 
131 

13 
13 

1,269 
713 
148 
128 
111 
263 

30 
342 

1,827 
724 
230 
58

311 

220 
128 
880 

32 
3,911 

711 
646 
19 

715 
579 
301 
83 
99 

1,958 
1,156 

611 
359 
234 
370 
248 
619 

2,325 
1,047 

868 
56 

444 

2,874 
223 

7,777 
1,114 

46,455 
5,997 
6,346 
1,189 
3,268 
9,300 
4,560 

824 
827 

16,921 
9.066 
5,422 
4,017 
3,343 
6,216 
1,077 
4,828 

12,768 
8,806 
5,192 
2,355 
5,654 

116 
-

128 
87 

1,655 
231 
431 

63 
150 
269 
164 

80 
20 

1,143 
970 
323 
489 
215 
933 
169 
405 

1,305 
1,015 

522 
146 
405 

71 -
98 

100 
1,586 

153 
201 

48 
68 

207 
212 

32 
65 

1,024 
650 
471 
202 
717 
326 
113 
646 
801 
724 
717 
279 
508 

13
167
832-

8,689
863 
787 

73
929
553

75
3,284

8
2,902

936
480
236
190
166

69
902

2,281
1,816
1,714

89
588 

MONTANA 2,703 4.4 2,508 716 729 90 124 849 100 33 62 
NEBRASKA 
NEVADA

5,512 
2,307 

3.8 
2.9 

5,097 
2,226 

1,452 
564 

1,388
478 

30 
81 

112 
94 

2,115 

1,009 

138 

45 

217 

-
60 

36 



TABLE 1. TOTAL REGISTRATIONS AND AVERAGE STUDENT CONTACT HOURS* IN ALL 
FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: FALL 1972 (COMBINED TOTALS FOR 

JUNIOR COLLEGES AND 4-YEAR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES) 
Continued 

STATES TOTAL FLS 

Registr. CH* 

TOTAL 
IN 5 
MFLS 

FRENCH GERMAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH LATIN ANC. 
GREEK 

OTHER 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 5,059 4
.
2

4,794 1,856 925 103 168 1,742 176 67 22 
NEW JERSEY 33,879 3

.3 32,254 9,413 4,627 2,017 1,268 14,929 440 322 863
NEW MEXICO 6,793 3.

3

6.159 905 800 35 168 4,251 75 225 334 
NEW YORK 125,182 3.

3 105,965 32,312 14,924 9,350 4,759 44,620 2,229 1,314 15,674 
NORTH CAROLINA 26,454 3

.4 24,387 10,296 3,960 317 606 9,208 1,191 478 398 
NORTH DAKOTA 2,577 3

.5 2,332 625 997 7 34 669 74 45 126 
OHIO 
OKLAHOMA 
OREGON 
PENNSYLVANIA 
RHODE ISLAND 
SOUTH CAROLINA 
SOUTH DAKOTA 

3.
2

3
.4
3
.
63

.943,648 
C

3
.8

3
3
.5

3
.8

8,228 
11,364 
57,438 
4,238 
17,672 
2,830 

39,088 
7,708 

10,053 
52,320 
3,894 

16,553 
2,658 

12,674 
2,402 
2,878 

17,946 
1,672 
7,415 
750 

9,743 
1,485 
3,353 

11,544 
525 

2,368 
841 

1,234 
66 
309 

1,472 
449 
238 

--

1,674 
274 
536 

2,655 
295 
156 
--

13,763 
3,481 
2,977 

18,703 
953 

6,376 
1,067 

1,389 
191 
120 

1,585 
119 
426 
55 

893 
187 
481 

1,344 
105 
611 
35 

2,278 
142 
710 

2,189 
120 
82 
82 

TENNESSEE 3
.
4

15,351 13,845 5,180 2,877 261 420 5,107 455 853 198 
TEXAS 3

.
6

61,629 54,437 13,013 9,154 1,170 1,158 29,942 2,144 2,168 2,880 
UTAH 
VERMONT 
VIRGINIA 
WASHINGTON 
WEST VIRGINIA 
WISCONSIN 
WYOMING 3.

8 3
.63

.
24
.
2

3
.
4
3

.
33
.
8

10,357 
4,756 
24,174 
14,529 
6,020 
21,035 
1,404 

9,034 
4,406 
22,953 

   12,181 
5,780 

18,733 
1,355 

2,447 
2,086 
9,311 
3,618 
2,021 
5,553 
368 

2,229 
816 

4,376 
3,520 
1,415 
4,608 
350 

199 
118 
432 
472 
87 
746 
30 

579 
259 
774 
633 
69 
910 
65 

3,580 
.1,127 
8,060 
3,938 
2,188 
6,916 
'542 

321 
69 
733 
248 
163 
449 
29 

80 
41 
266 
420 
61 
319 
--

922 
240
222 

1,680 
16 

1,534
20

U.S.A. 
TOTALS 3.

61,008,912 904,398 293,084 177,062 33,312 36,409. 364,531 24,398 20,584 59,532 



TABLE 2. TOTAL REGISTRATIONS AND AVERAGE STUDENT CONTACT HOURS* IN ALL 
FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: FALL 1972 (TOTALS FOR 4-YEAR 
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES) 

STATES TOTAL FLS TOTAL 
IN 5 FRENCH GERMAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH LATIN ANC. OTHER 

Registr. CH* MFLS GREEK 

ALABAMA 7,019 3.9 6,819 2,535 1,365 68 220 2,631 116 71 13 
ALASKA 
ARIZONA 
ARKANSAS 
CALIFORNIA 
COLORADO 
CONNECTICUT 
DELAWARE 
DIST OF COLUMBIA 

693 
10,710 
3,617 

65,223 
14,554 
14,224 
3,081 

10,702 

4.6 
3.9 
3.2 
3.8 
3.8 
3.4 
3.4 
3.4 

530 
9,712 
3,430 

55,855 
13,307 
12,851 
2,897 
9,555 

117 
2,091 
1,489 

16,509 
3,567 
4,203 
1,110 
3,957 

182 
1,510 
814 

11,058 
3,029 
1,966 
644 

1,435 

-
305 
24 

3,244 
469 

1,030 
71 

332 

88 
865 
32 

2,913 
705 
646 
19 
715 

143 
4,941 
1,071 
22,131 
5,537 
-5,006 
1,053 
3,116 

-
128 
87 

1,594 
231 
401 
63 
150 

-
98 
100 

1,542 
153 
201 
48 
68 

163 
772 
-

6,232 
863 
771 
73 

929 
FLORIDA 14,049 3.7 13,195 4,105 2,239 607 474 5,770 241 173 440 

GEORGIA 11,788 4.3 11,347 4,462 2,316 131 301 4,137 164 202 75 
HAWAII 
IDAHO 

4,667 
1.812 

4.2 
3.7 

2,071 
1,719 

976 
497 

388 
495 

13 
13 

83 
99 

611 
615 

70 
20 

22 
65 

2,504 
8 

ILLINOIS 
INDIANA 

38,755 
28,053 

3.7 
3.6 

33,976 
25,497 

10,639 
8,439 

7,805 
6,238 

979 
713 

1,781 
1,156 

12,772 
8,951 

1,139 
970 

1,024 
650 

2,616 
936 

IOWA 13,238 3.9 11,970 3,577 2,854 148 611 4,780 323 471 474 
KANSAS 9,827 3.9 8,941 2,869 2,086 128 359 3,499 486 179 221 
KENTUCKY 9,798 3.4 8,678 3,219 1,966 111 225 3,157 215 715 190 
LOUISIANA 18,669 3.4 17,244 8,123 2,481 263 370 6,007 933 326 166 
MAINE 5,073 3.2 4,722 2,333 1,089 30 223 1,047 169 113 69 

MARYLAND 14,482 3.3 12,529 4,788 2,741 332 619 4,049 405 646 902 
MASSACHUSETTS 
MICHIGAN 
MINNESOTA 
MISSISSIPPI 

38,127 
24,818 
18,134 
5,808 

3.4 
3.9 
4.0 
3.3 

33,866 
21,437 
15,306 
5,294 

13,467 
7,513 
4,498 
2,308 

5,956 
5,668 
4,915 
867 

1,686 
374 
230 
58 

2,318 
1,047 
862' 
56 

10,439 
6,835 
4,801 
2,005 

1,305 
991 
480 
146 

797 
664 
654 
279 

2,159 
1,726 
1,694 

89 
MISSOURI 15,107 3.6 13,693 4,891 3,135 311 431 4,925 400 426 588 
MONTANA 2,628 4.4 2,433 691 704 90 124 824 100 33 62 
NEBRASKA 5,380 3.8 4,976 1,408 1,379 30 112 2,047 138 206 60 
NEVADA 2,244 2.9 2,1.3 564 469 81 90 959 45 - 36 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 4,946 4.2 4,681 1,804 925 103 168 1,681 176 67 22 



TABLE 2. TOTAL REGISTRATIONS AND AVERAGE STUDENT CONTACT HOURS* IN ALL 
FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: FALL 1972 (TOTALS FOR 4-YEAR 
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES) 

Continued 

STATES TOTAL FLS TOTAL 
IN 5 FRENCH GERMAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH LATIN ANC. OTHER 

Registr. CH* MFLS GREEK 

NEW JERSEY 
NEW MEXICO 
NEW YORK 
NORTH CAROLINA 
NORTH DAKOTA 
OHIO 
OKLAHOMA 
OREGON 
PENNSYLVANIA 
RHODE ISLAND 

27,182 
6,437 

104,052 
23,164 
2,273 
41,593 
7,685 
9,628 
52,515 
3,745 

3.3 
3.3 
3.3 
3.4 
3.5 
3.9 
3.7 
3.6 
3.4 
3.5 

25,576 
5,884 
85,418 
21,139 
2,095 
37,033 
7,191 
8,385 
47,442 
3,401 

7,915 
876 

27,352 
9,099 
625 

11,977 
2,272 
2,457 

16,382 
1,452 

3,919 
753 

13,207 
3,780 
854 

9,303 
1,462 
2,774 

10,710 
505 

1,749 
35 

7,405 
313 
7 

1,234 
66 
309, 

1,335 
337 

1,268 
168 

4,581 
606 
34 

1,662 
258 
459 

2,560 
295 

10,725 
4,052 
32,873 
7,341 
575 

12,857 
3,133 
2,386 

16,455 
812 

430 
75 

2,225 
1,149 

74 
1,389 
177 
109 

1,575 
119 

322 
225 

1,296 
478 
45 
893 
175 
462 

1,333 
105 

854 
253 

15,113 
398 
59 

2,278 
142 
672 

2,165 
120 

SOUTH CAROLINA 
SOUTH DAKOTA 
TENNESSEE 
TEXAS 
UTAH 
VERMONT 
VIRGINIA 
WASHINGTON 
WEST VIRGINIA 
WISCONSIN 

16,364 
2,819 

14,693 
54,011 
10,271 
4,680 
21,774 
11,117 
5,726 

19,417 

3.1 
3.8 
3.4 
3.5 
3.8 
3.3 
3.2 
4.0 
3.2 
3.6 

15,245 
2,647 

13,248 
46,904 
8,960 
4,330 
20,553 
8,894 
5,486 
17,246 

6,689 
744 

4,878 
11,685 
2,441 
2,037 
8,272 
2,686 
1,955 
5,103 

2,290 
841 

2,766 
8,309 
2,220 
816 

4,119 
2,570 
1,304 
4,235 

238 
-

261 
1,170 
199 
118 
405 
453 
.81 
746 

156 
-

420 
1,129 
579 
259 
774 
590 
69 
898 

5,872 
1,062 
4,923 

24,611 
3,521 
1,100 
6,983 
2,595 
2,077 
6,264 

426 
55 
455 

2,105 
321 
69 
733 
248 
163 
429 

611 
35 
792 

2,145 
68 
41 
266 
420 
61 
258 

82 
82 
198 

2,857 
922 
240 
222 

1,555 
16 

1,484 

WYOMING 1,029 3.7 980 277 232 30 65 376 29 - 20 

U.S.A. TOTALS 857,401 3.6 758,751 253,923 155,688 28,465 34,542 286,133 24,041 20,024 54,585 



TABLE 3. TOTAL REGISTRATIONS AND AVERAGE STUDENT CONTACT HOURS* IN ALL 
FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: FALL 1972 (TOTALS FOR JUNIOR COLLEGE) 

STATES TOTAL FLS 

Registr. CH* 

TOTAL 
IN 5 
MFLS 

FRENCH GERMAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH LATIN ANC. 
GREEK

OTHER

ALABAMA 569 4.8 569 293 33 - - 243 - - -
ALASKA 221 4.8 217 36 61 - 40 80 - - 4 
ARIZONA 3,952 4.0 3,892 553 467 21 15 2,836 - - 60 
ARKANSAS 97 3.9 97 25 29 - - 43 - - -
CALIFORNIA 46,455 4.6 43,893 10,235 7,146 1,190 998 24,324 61 44 2,457 
COLORADO 684 4.3 684 145 67 6 6 460 - - -
CONNECTICUT 2,079 3.5 2,033 434 26 233 - 1,340 30 - 16 
DELAWARE 242 3.3 242 93 13 - - 136 - - -

DIST. OF COLUMBIA 301 3.2 301 149 - - - 152 - - -
FLORIDA 6,650 3.3 6,475 1,863 889 88 105 3,530 28 34 113 

GEORGIA 1,010 5.1 1,000 484 93 - - 423 - 10 -
HAWAII 1.145 3.6 345 92 40 - - 213 10 10 780 
IDAHO 462 4.8 462 122 128 - - 212 - - -
ILLINOIS 8,938 4.0 8,648 2,407 1,625 290 177 4,149 4 - 286 
INDIANA 209 4.0 209 94 - - - 115 - - -
IOWA 1,142 4.3 1,136 335 159 - - 642 - - 6 
KANSAS 974 4.7 933 222 193 - - 518 3 23 15 
KENTUCKY 587 3.5 585 247 143 - 9 186 - 2 -
LOUISIANA 563 4.7 563 300 54 - - 209 - - -
MAINE 127 3.5 127 65 7 - 25 30 - - -

MARYLAND 1,757 3.4 1,757 637 331 10 - 779 - - -
MASSACHUSETTS 4,686 3.5 4,560 1,620 463 141 7 2,329 - 4 122 
MICHIGAN 5,245 3.9 5,071 1,543 1,207 350 - 1,971 24 60 90 
MINNESOTA 1,035 4.9 910 196 317 - 6 391 42 63 20 
MISSISSIPPI 1,006 3.9 1,006 625 31 - - 350 - - -
MISSOURI 
MONTANA 

1,609 
75 

4.2 
4.7 

1,522 
75 

514 
25 

266 
25 

-
-

13 
-

729 
25 

5 
-

82 
-

-
-

NEBRASKA 132 4.2 121 44 9 - - 68 - 11 -
NEVADA 63 3.2 63 - 9 - 4 50 - - -
NEW HAMPSHIRE 113 4.8 113 52 - - - 61 - - -



IN ALL TABLE 3. TOTAL REGISTRATIONS AND AVERAGE STUDENT CONTACT HOURS* 
FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: FALL 1972 (TOTALS FOR JUNIOR COLLEGE) 

STATES TOTAL PIS 

`Registr. CH* 

TOTAL 
IN 5 
MFLS 

FRENCH GERNAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH LATIN ANC. 
GREEK 

OTHER 

NEW JERSEY 
NEW MEXICO 
NEW YORK 
NORTH CAROLINA 
NORTH DAKOTA 
OHIO 
OKLAHOMA 
OREGON 
PENNSYLVANIA 
RHODE ISLAND 

6,697 
356 

21,130 
3,290 
304 

2,055 
543 

1,736 
4,923 
493 

3.5 6,678 
4.4 275 
3.5 20,547 
3.5 3,248 
3.6 237 
4.3 2,055 
4.6 517 
3.7 1,668 
3.7 4,878 
3.7 493 

1,498 
29 

4,960 
1,197 
-
697 
130 
421 

1,564 
220 

708 
47 

1,717 
180 
143 
440 
23 
579 
834 
20 

268 
-

1,945 
4 

-
-
-
-
137 
112 

-
-
178 
-
-
12 
16 
77 
95 
-

4,204 
199 

11,747 
1,867 

94 
906 
348 
591 

2,248 
141 

10 
-
4 
42 
-
-
14 
11 
10 
-

-
-
18 
-
-
-
12 
19 
11 
-

9 
81 
561 
-
67 
-
-
38 
24 
-

SOUTH CAROLINA 
SOUTH DAKOTA 
TENNESSEE 
TEXAS 
UTAH 
VERMONT 
VIRGINIA 
WASHINGTON 
WEST VIRGINIA 
WISCONSIN 
WYOMING 

1,308 
11 

658 
7,618 

86 
76 

2,400 
3,412 
294 

1,618 
375 

3.6 
3.5 
3.8 
4.2 
5.1 
3.1 
4.5 
4.8 
3.2 
3.5 
4.1 

1,308 
11 
597 

7,533 
74 
76 

2,400 
3,287 
294 

1,487 
375 

726 
6 

302 
1,328 

6 
49 

1,039 
932 
66 
450 
91 

78 
-
111 
845 
9 

-
257 
950 
111 
373 
118 

-
-
-
-
-
-
27 
19 
6 

-
-

-
-
-
29 
-
-
-
43 
-
12 
-

504 
5 

184 
5,331 

59 
27 

1,077 
1,343 
111 
652 
166 

-
-
-
39 
-
-
-
-
-
20 
-

-
-
61 
23 
12 
-
-
-
-
61 
-

-
-
-
23 
-
-
-
125 
-
50 
-

TOTAL FOR USA 151,511 4.1 145,647 39,161 21,374 4,847 1,867 78,398 357 560 4,947 



TABLE 4. TRENDS IN MFL REGISTRATIONS IN ALL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION, 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

(Combined registrations in French, German, Italian, Russian, and Spanish) 

REGISTRATIONS IN FIVE MFL's INDEX OF CHANGE FROM 
Fall 1960 (-100.0) TO: 

REGION AND Fall Fall Fall 
STATE 1960 1968 1970 1972 1968 1970 1972 

NEW ENGLAND 53,935 85,214 81,356 71 253 158.0 150.8 132.1 

Connecticut 9,967 15,530 16,949 14 884 155.8 170.1 149.3 

Maine 3,892 5,199 5,364 4 849 133.6 137.8 124.6 

Massachtsetts 29,998 45,005 43,168 38,426 150.0 143.9 128.1 

New Hampshire 2,654 6,051 5,512 4 794 228.0 207.7 180.6 

Rhode Island 3,979 7,787 6,006 3 894 195.7 150.4 97.9 

Vermont 3,445 5,642 4,357 4,406 163.8 126.5 127.9 

MIDEAST 155,234 250,035 254,393 217,820 161.1 163.9 140.3 

Delaware 1,551 3,067 3,636 3,139 197.7 234.4 202.4 

District of Columbia 8,781 12,528 12,367 9,856 142.7 140.8 112.2 

Maryland 11,891 19,122 18,555 14,286 160.8 156.0 120.1 

New Jersey 12,994 26,731 31,104 32,254 205.7 239.4 248.2 

New York 78,937 122,172 126,688 105,965 154.8 160.5 134.2 

Pennsylvania 41,080 66,415 62,043 52,320 161.7 151.0 127.4 

SOUTHEAST 106,183 193,607 181,877 159,820 182.3 171,2 150.5 

Alabama 5,394 10,977 8,714 7,388 203.5 161.5 137.0 

Arkansas 2,327 4,698 4,240 3,527 201.9 182.2 151.6 

Florida 9,759 23,324 21,475 19,670 239.0 220.1 201.6

Georgia 9,190 15,540 14,847 12,347 169.5 161.6 134.4 

Kentucky 6,827 9,710 12,126 9,263 142.2 177.6 135.7 

Louisiana 8,679 19,225 16,655 .17,807 221.5 191.9 205.2 

Mississippi 4,675 7,516 7,368 6,300 157.7 154.6 134.8 

North Carolina 20,163 37,163 32,095 24,387 184.3 158.9 120.9 

South Carolina 9.237 16080 15.691 16,553 179.5 169.9 179.2 



TABLE 4. TRENDS IN MFL REGISTRATIONS IN ALL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION, 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

(Combined registrations in French, German, Italian, Russian, and Spanish) 

REGISTRATIONS IN FIVE MFL'S INDEX OF CHANGE PROM 
Fall 1960 (-100.0) TO: 

REGION AND Fall Fall Fall 
STATE 1960 1968 1970 1972 1968   1970 1972 

Tennessee 9,895 16,949 16,045 13,845 171.3 162.2 139.9 

Virginia 15,272 24,725 25,811 22,953 161.9 169.0 150.3 

West Virginia 4,695 7,200 6,810 5,780 153.4 145.0 123.1 

GREAT LAKES 111,558 183,610 177,948 152,659 164.6 159.5 136.8 

Illinois 29,174 45,129 50,063 42,624 154.7 171.6 146.1 

Indiana 17,155 28,200 29,202 25,706 164.4 170.2 149.2 

Michigan 23 387 36,499 31,109 26,508 156.1 133.0 113.3 

Ohio 28,279 44,272 42,803 39,088 156.6 151.4 138.2 

Wisconsin 13,563 292 510 24,771 18,733 217.6 182.6 138.1 

PLAINS 51,744 88,354 79,185 64,498 170.8 153.0 124.6 

Iowa 10,949 19,555 16,642 13,106 178.6 152.0 119.7 

Kansas 7,451 13,362 11,441 9,874 179.3 153.5 132.5 

Minnesota 11,928 19,657 20,314 16,216 164.8 170.3 135.9 

Missouri 12,789 21,175 18,204 15,215 165.6 142.3 119.0 

Nebraska 4,347 7,164 6,502 5,097 164.8 149.6 117.3 

North Dakota 2,164 3,223 2,769 2,332 148.9 128.0 107.8 

South Dakota 2,116 4,218 3,313 2,658 199.3 156.6 125.6 

SOUTHWEST 40,199 79,285 86,025 81,908 197.2 214.0 203.8 

Arizona 5,125 11,516 12,605 13,604 224.7 246.0 265.4 

New Mexico 2,845 5,984 6,507 6,159 210.3 228.7 216.5 

Oklahoma 4,871 8,002 8,173 7,708 164.3 167.8 158.2 

Texas 27,358 53,783 58,740 54,437 196.6 214.7 199.0 

ROCKY MOUNTAINS 15.,623 27,709 30,158 29,069 177.4 193.3 186.1 



TABLE 4. TRENDS IN MFL REGISTRATIONS IN ALL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION, 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

(Combined registrations in French, German, Italian, Russian, and Spanish) 

REGISTRATIONS IN FIVE NFL'S INDEX OF CHANGE FROM 
Fall 1960 (-100.0) TO: 

REGION AND Fall Fall Fall 
STATE 1960 1968 1970 1972 1968 1970 1972 

ROCKY MOUNTAINS 

Colorado 6,956 11,067 14,214 13,991 159.1 204.3 201.1 

Idaho 1,633 2,589 2,512 2,181 158.5 156.6 133.6 

Montana 2,044 3,589 3,501 2,508 175.6 171.3 122.7 

Utah 4,185 8,518 8,376 9,034 203.5 200.1 215.9 

Wyoming 805 1,946 1,555 1,355 241.7 193.2 168.3 

FAR WEST 74,273 132,470 130,523 127,371 178.4 175.7 171.5 

Alaska 230 709 745 747 308.3 323.9 324.9 

California 56,826 100,348 101,326 99,748 176.6 178.3 175.5 

Hawaii 2,046 2,854 2,576 2,416 139.5 125.9 118.1 

Nevada 533 1,412 2,252 2,226 264.9 422.5 417.6 

Oregon 6,262 10,868 10,125 10,053 173.6 161.7 160.5 

Washington 8,376 16,279 13,499 12,181 194.4 161.2 145.4 

U.S.A. TOTALS 608,749 1P40,284 1,021,465 904,398. 170.9 167.8 148.6 



TABLE 5. TRENDS IN MFL REGISTRATIONS, IN 4-YEAR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES
BY REGION AND STATE:FALL 1960, 1963, 1970, 1972 

(Combined registrations in French, German, Italian, Russian, Spanish) 

REGISTRATIONS IN FIVE:TVS INDEX OF CHANGE FROM 
Fall 1960 (-100.0) TO: 

REGION AND Fall Fall Fall 
STATE 1960 1968 1970 1972 1968 1970 1972 

NEW ENGLAND 51,379 75,879 71,062 63,851 147.7 138.3 124.3 

Connecticut 9,535 13,988 14,434 12,851 146.7 151.4 134.8 

Maine 3,547 5,113 5,284 4,722 144.1 149.0 133.1 

Massachusetts 28,507 39,259 37,387 33,866 137.7 131.2 118.8 

New Hampshire 2,502 5,784 5,229 4,681 231.2 209.0 187.1 

Rhode Island 3,979 6,311 4,558 3,401 158.6 114.0 85.5 

Vermont 3,309 5,424 4,170 4,330 163.9 126.0 130.9 

MIDEAST 150,229 223,694 216,199 183,417 148.9 143.9 122.1 

Delaware 1,434 2,559 3,169 2,897 178.5 221.0 202.0 

District of Columbia 8,513 12,187 11,944 9,555 143.2 140.3 112.2 

Maryland 11,238 16,766 15,827 12,529 149.2 140.8 111.5 

New Jersey 12,311 23,298 24,685 25,576 189.2 200.5 207.7 

New York 76,595 106,055 103,990 85,418 138.5 135.8 111.5 

Pennsylvania 40,138 62,834 56,584 47,442 156.5 141.0 118.2 

SOUTHEAST 97,548 172,487 162,618 141,678 176.8 166.7 145.2 

Alabama 5,177 9,815 8,060 6,819 189.6 155.7 131.7 

Arkansas 2,119 4,559 4,100 3,430 215.1 193.5 161.9 

Florida 8,446 17,439 15,643 13,195 206.5 185.2 156.3 

Georgia 8,193 14,405 13,545 11,347 175.8 165.3 138.5 

Kentucky 6,460 8,811 11,258 8,678 136.4 174.3 134.3 

Louisiana 8,669 19,032 16,275 17,244 219.5 187.7 198.9 

Mississippi 4,148 6,403 6,282 5,294 154.4 151.4 127.6 

North Carolina 17,358 31,730 27,616 21,139 182.8 158.8 121.8 

South Carolina 8,696 15,146 14,550 15,245 174.2 167.3 175.3 



TABLE 5. TRENDS IN MFL REGISTRATIONS IN 4-YEAR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

(Combined registrations in French, German, Italian, Russian, Spanish)

REGISTRATIONS IN FIVE MFL'S INDEX OF CHANGE MOM 
Fall 1960 (-100.0) TO: 

REGION AND Fall Fall Fall 
STATE 1960 1968 1970 1972 1968 _1970 1972 

SOUTHEAST 

Tennessee 9,626 16,382 15,450 13,248 170.2 160.5 137.6 

Virginia 14,192 21,816 23,292 20,553 153.7 164.1 144.8 

West Virginia 4,464 6,949 6,547 5,486 156.7 146.7 122.9 

GREAT LAKES 106,094 169,054 161,329 135,189 159.3 152.1 127.4 

Illinois 26,042 37,874 41,189 33,976 145.4 158.2 130.4 

Indiana 17,127 28,085 29,049 25,497 164.0 169.6 148.9 

Michigan 21,459 31,232 26,354 21,437 145.5 122.8 99.9 

Ohio 28,256 43,119 41,357 37,033 152.6 146.4 131.1 

Wisconsin 13,210 28,744 23,380 17,246 217.6 177.0 130.6 

PLAINS 47,642 82,268 73,292 59,628 172.7 153.9 125.2 

Iowa 10,045 17,667 15,265 11,970 175.9 152.0 119.2 

Kansas 6,738 12,494 10,387 8,941 185.4 154.2 132.7 

Minnesota 11,527 18,649 19,275 15,306 161.8 167.2 132.8 

Missouri 10,993 19,242 16,190 13,693 175.0 147.3 124.6 

Nebraska 4,281 7,050 6,403 4,976 164.7 149.5 116.2 

North Dakota 2,013 2,977 2,477 2,095 148.9 123.1 104.1 

South Dakota 2,045 4,184 3,295 2,647 204.6 161.1 129.4 

SOUTHWEST 36,586 71,126 75,184 69,691 194.4 205.5 190.8 

Arizona 4,713 9,722 9,858 9,712 206.3 209.2 206.1 

New Mexico 2,763 5,906 6,307 5,884 213.8 228.3 213.0 

Oklahoma 4,504 7,502 7,816 7.191 166.6 173.5 159.7 

Texas 24,606 47,996 51,203 46,904 '195.1 208.1 190.6 
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TABLE 5. TRENDS IN MFL REGISTRATIONS IN 4-YEAR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

(Combined registrations in French, German, Italian, Russian, Spanish) 

REGISTRATIONS IN FIVE NFL'S INDEX OF CHANGE FROM
Fall 1960 (-100.0) TO: 

REGION AND Fall Fall Fall 
STATE 1960 1968 1970 1972 1968 1970 1972 

ROCKY MOUNTAINS 14,222 26,009 28,287 27,399 182.9 199.0 192.7 

Colorado 6,350 10,473 13,435 13,307 164.9 211.6 209.6 

Idaho 1,311 2,130 1,934 1,719 162.5 147.5 131.1 

Montana 2,012 31.497 3,433 2,433 173.8 170.6 120.9 

Utah 3,935 8,377 8,274 8,960 212.9 210.3 227.7 

Wyoming 614 1,532 1,211 980 249.5 197.3 159.6 

FAR WEST 53,479 92,988 83,260 77,898 173.9 155.7 145.7 

Alaska 160 589 484 530 368.1 302.5 331.3 

California 37,351 64,858 59,154 55,855 173.6 158.4 149.5 

Hawaii 1,913 2,651 2,285 2,071 138.6 119.4 108.3 

Nevada 533 1,412 2,238 2,163 264.9 419.9 405.8 

Oregon 6,210 10,005 8,962 8,385 161.1 144.3 135.0 

Washington 7,312 13,473 10,137 8,894 184.3 138.6 121.6 

U.S.A. TOTALS 557,179 913,505 871,231 758,751 164.0 156.4 136.2 



TABLE 6. TRENDS IN MFL REGISTRATIONS IN JUNIOR COLLEGES 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

(Combined rgistrations in French, German, Italian, Russian, Spanish) 

REGION AND 
STATE 

REGISTRATIONS IN FIVE NFL'S 

1960 1968 1970 1972 

INDEX OF CHANGE 2ROM 
Fall 1960 (-100.0) TO:

Fall Fall Fall 
1968 1970 1972 

NEW ENGLAND 2,556 9,335 10,294 7,402 365.2 402.7 289.6 

Connecticut 432 1,542 2,515 2,033 356.9 582.2 470.6 

Maine 345 86 80 127 24.9 23.2 36.8 

Massachusetts 1,491 5,746 5,781 4,560 385.4 387.7 305.8 

New Hampshire 152 267 283 113 175.7 186.2 74.3 

Rhode Island 1,476 1,448 493 (+) (+) (+) 

Vermont 136 218 187 76 160.3 137.5 44.1 

MIDEAST 5,005 26,336 38,194 34,403 526.2 763.1 687.4 

Delaware 117 508 467 242 434.2 399.1 206.8 

District of Columbia 268 341 423 301 127.2 157.8 112.3 

Maryland 653 2,356 2,728 1,757 360.8 417.8 269.9 

New Jersey 683 3,433 6,419 6,678 502.6 939.8 977.7 

New York 2,342 16,117 22,698 20,547 688.2 969.2 877.3 

Pennsylvania 942 3,581 5,459 4,878 380.1 579.5 517.8 

SOUTHEAST 8,635 21,120 19,259 18,142 244.6 223.0 210.1 

Alabama 217 1,162 654 569 535.5 301.4 262.2 

Arkansas 208 139 140 97 66.8 67.3 46.6 

Florida 1,313 5,885 5,832 6,475 448.2 444.2 493.1 

Georgia 977 1,135 1,302 1,000 116.2 133.2 102.4 

Kentucky 367 899 868 585 245.0 236.5 159.4 

Louisiana 10 193 380 563 1,930.0 3800.0 5630.0 

Mississippi 617 1,113 1,086 1,006 180.4 176.0 163.0 

North Carolina 2,805 5,433 4,479 3,248 193.7 159.7 115.8 

South Carolina 541 1,434 1,141 1,308 265.1 210.9 241.8 



TABLE 6. TRENDS IN MFL REGISTRATIONS IN JUNIOR COLLEGES 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

(Combined registrations in French, German, Italian, Russian, Spanish) 

REGISTRATIONS IN FIVE MFL'S INDEX OF CHANCE FROM 
Fall 1960 (-100.0) TO: 

REGION AND Fall Fall Fall 
STATE 1960 190,8 1970 1972 1968 1970 1972 

SOUTHEAST 

Tennessee 269 567 595 597 210.8 221.2 221.9 

Virginia 1,080 2,909 2,519 2,400 269.4 233.2 222.2 

West Virginia 231 251 263 294 108.7 113.9 127.3 

GREAT LAKES 5,464 14,556 16,619 17 470 266.4 304.2 319.7 

Illinois 3,132 7,255 8,874 8,648 231.6 283.3 276.1 

Indiana 28 115 153 209 410.7 546.4 746.4

Michigan 1,928 5,267 4,755 5,071 273.2 246.6 263.0

Ohio 23 1,153 1,446 2,055 5013.0 6187.0 8934.8 

Wisconsin 353 766 1,391 1,487 217.0 394.1 421.2

PLAINS 4,102 6,091 5093 4,870 148.5 143.7 118.7 

Iowa 904 1,888 1,377 1,136 208.8 152.3 125.7 

Kansas 713 868 1,054 933 121.7 147.8 130.9 

Minnesota 401 1,008 1,039 910 251.4 259.1 226.9 

Missouri 1,796 1,933 2,014 1,522 107.6 112.1 84.8 

Nebraska 66 114 99 121 172.7 150.0 183.3 

North Dakota 151 246 292 237 169.9 193.4 157.0 

South Dakota 71 34 18 11 47.9 25.4 15.5 

SOUTHWEST 3,613 8,159 10,841 12,217 225.8 300.1 338.1 

Arizona 412 1,794 2,747 3,892 435.4 666.7 944.7 

New Mexico 82 78 200 275 95.1 243.9 335.4 

Oklahoma 367 500 357 517 136.2 97.3 140.9 

Texas 2,752 5,787 7,537 7,533 210.2 273.9 273.7 



TABLE 6. TRENDS IN MFL REGISTRATIONS IN JUNIOR COLLEGES 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

(Combined registrations in French, German, Italian, Russian, Spanish) 

REGISTRATIONS IN FIVE MFL'S INDEX OF CHANGE PROM 
Fall 1960 (-100.0) TO: 

REGION AND Fall Fall Fall 
STATE 1960 1968 1970 1972 1968 1970 1972 

ROCKY MOUNTAINS 1,401 1,700 1,871 1,670 121.3 133.5 119.1

Colorado 606 594 799 684 98.0 128.5 112.9

Idaho 322 459 578 462 142.5 179.5 143.5 

Montana 32 92 68 75 287.5 212.5 234.4 

Utah 250 141 102 74 56.4 40.8 29.6 

Wyoming 191 414 344 375 216.8 180.1 196.3 

FAR WEST 20,794 39,482 47,263 49,473 189.9 227.3 237.9 

Alaska 70 120 261 217 171.4 372.9 310.0 

California 19,475 35,490 42,172 43,893 182.2 216.5 225.4 

Hawaii 133 203 291 345 152.6 218.8 259.4 

Nevada - - 14 63 - (+) (+) 

Oregon 52 863 1,163 1,668 1659.6 2236.5 3207.7 

Washington 1,064 2,806 3,362 3,287 263.7 316.0 308.9 

U.S.A. TOTALS 51,570 126,779 150,234 145,647 245.8 291.3 282.4



TABLE 7. TRENDS IN FRENCH REGISTRATIONS IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

INDEX OF CHANGE FROM 
REGISTRATIONS IN FRENCH Fall 1960 (-100.0) TO: 

REGION AND Fall Fall Fall 
STATE 1960 1968 1970 1972 1968 1970 1972 

NEW ENGLAND 24,480 37,840 35,647 27,736 154.6 145.6 113.3 

Connecticut 4,298 5,893 6,131 4,637 137.1 142.6 107.9 

Maine 2,100 2,695 2,873 2,398 128.3 136.8 114.2 

Massachusetts 13,102 19,916 19,425 15,087 152.0 148.3 115.6 

Ncw Hampshire 1,337 2,499 2,265 1,856 186.9 169.4 138.8 

Rhode Island 2,026 4,001 2,788 1,672 197.5 137.6 82.5 

Vermont 1,617 2,836 2,165 2,086 175.4 133.9 129.0 

MIDEAST 59,243 97,658 91,099 70,405 164.8 153.8 118.8 

Delaware 632 1,397 1,571 1,203 221.0 247.0 190.3 

District of Columbia 4,120 5,657 5,220 4,106 137.3 126.7 99.7 

Maryland 4,792 7,984 7,143 5,425 166.6 149.1 113.2 

New Jersey 4,450 9,230 10,104 9,413 207.4 227.1 211.5 

New York 30,471 48,120 44,447 32,312 157.9 145.9 106.0 

Pennsylvania 14,778 25,270 22,624 17,946 171.0 153.1 121.4 

SOUTHEAST 46,957 83,130 75,828 64,301' 177.0 161.4 136.9 

Alabama 2,096 4,402 3,483 2,828 210.0 166.2 134.9 

Arkansas 1,404 2,187 2,041 1,514 155.8 145.4 107.8 

Florida 3,141 7,709 6,936 5,968 245.4 220.8 190.0 

Georgia 4,422 7,219 6,143 4,946 163.2 138.9 111.9 

Kentucky 3,220 4,137 4,652 3,466 128.5 144.5 107.6 

Louisiana 3,830 9,234 8,403 8,423 241.0 219.4 219.9 

Mississippi 2,150 3,256 3,308 2,933 151.4 153.9 136.4 

North Carolina 9,377 16,783 14,025 10,296 179.0 149.4 109.8 

South Carolina 4,556 8,138 7,564 7,415 ' 178.6 166.0 162.8 



TABLE 7. TRENDS IN FRENCH REGISTRATIONS IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL, 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

INDEX OF CHANGE: FROM 
REGISTRATIONS IN FRENCH Fall 1960 (-100.0) TO: 

REGION AND. Fall Fall Fall 
STATE 1960 1963 1970 1972 1968 1970 1972 

SOUTHEAST 

Tennessee 4,124 6,693 6,057 5,180 162.3 146.9 125.6 

Virginia 6',803 10,723 10,753 9,311 157.6 158.1 136.9 

West Virginia 1,834 2,649 2,463 2,021 144.4 134.3 110.2 

GREAT LAKES 39,992 65,815 60,456 48,862 164.6 151.2 122.2 

Illinois 10,331 15,510 16,199 13,046 150.1 156.8 126.3 

Indiana 5,929 10,588 10,477 8,533 178.6 176.7 143.9 

Michigan 8,529 13,826 11,251 9,056 182.1 131.9 106.2 

Ohio 10,404 15,612 14,330 12,674 150.1 137.71 121.8 

Wisconsin 4,799 10,279 8,199 5,553 214.2 170.8 115.7 

PLAINS 17,543 30,459 26,187 19,929 173.6 149.3 113.6 

Iowa 3,680 6,464 5,748 3,912 175.7 156.2 106.3 

Kansas 2,618 4,705 3,839 3,091 179.7 146.6 118.1 

Minnesota 3,504 6,383 6,115 4,694 182.2 174.5 134.0 

Missouri 5,249 8,252 6,863 5,405 157.2 130.7 103.0 

Nebraska 1,378 2,473 2,016 1,452 179.5 146.3 105.4 

North Dakota 575 967 799 625 168.2 139.0 108.7 

South Dakota 539 1,215 807 750 225.4 149.7 139.1 

.SOUTHWEST 12,105 21,853 22,992 18,964 180.5 189.9 156.7 

Arizona 1,194 2,587 2,671 2,644 216.7 223.7 221.3 

New Mexico 544 1,272 1,324 905 233.8 243.4 166.4 

Oklahoma 1,795 2,749 2,761 2,402 153.1 153.8 133.8 

Texas 8,572 15,245 16,236 13,013 -177.8 189.4 151.8 



TABLE 7. TRENDS IN FRENCH REGISTRATIONS IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL, 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

INDEX OF CHANGE VROM 
REGISTRATIONS IN FRENCH Fall 1960 (-100.0) TO: 

REGION AND Fall Fall Fall 
STATE 1960 1968 1970 1972 1968 1970 1972 

ROCKY MOUNTAINS 5,515 8,971 8,784 7,862 162.7 159.4 142.6 

Colorado 2,622 3,561 4,076 3,712 135.8 155.5 140.8 

Idaho 642 886 867 619 138.0 137.7 96.4 

Montana 595 1,080 985 716 181.5 165.5 120.3 

Utah 1,330 2,818 2,371 2,447 211.9 178.3 184.0 

Wyoming 326 636 485 368 192.0 148.8 112.9 

FAR WEST 22,978 42,370 38,320 35,025 184.3 166.8 152.4 

Alaska 86 231 236 153 268.6 274.4 177.9 

California 17,078 31,278 28,640 26,744 183.1 167.7 156.6 

Hawaii 462 1,152 1,071 1,068 249.4 231.8 231.2 

Nevada 145 428 652 564 295.2 449.7 389.0 

Oregon 2,229 3,687 3,416 2,878 165.4 153.3 129.1 

Washington 2,978 5,594 4,305 3,618 187.8 144.6 121.5 

U.S.A. TOTALS 228,813 388,096 359,313 293,084 169.6 157.0 128.1 



TABLE 8. TRENDS IN GERMAN REGISTRATIONS IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION, 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

REGISTRATIONS IN GERMAN 
INDEX OF CHANGE FROM 
Fall 1960 (-100 0) TO: 

REGION AND 
STATE 1960 1968 1970 1972 

Fall 
1968 

Fall 
1970 

Fall 
1972 

NEW ENGLAND 11,622 14,764 12,816 11,773 127.0 110.3 101.3 

Connecticut 1,896 2,416 2,137 1,992 127.4 112.7 105.1 

Maine '899 1,189 1,102 1,096 132.3 122.6 121.9 

Massachusetts 6,871 8,365 7,197 6,419 121.7 104.7 93.4 

New Hampshire 557 1,194 955 925 214.3 171.5 166.1 

Rhode Island 833 884 816 525 106.1 98.0 63.0 

Vermont 566 716 609 816 126.5 107.6 144.2 

MIDEAST 35,548 46,207 44,462 36,259 130.0 125.1 102.0 

Delaware 375 699 771 657 186.4 205.6 175.2 

District of Columbia 1,907 1,810 1,881 1,435 94.9 98.6 75.2 

Maryland 

New Jersey 

2,527 

3;274 

4,307 

4,761 

4,105 

4,670 

3,072 

4,627 

170.4 

145.4 

162.4 

142.6 

121.6 

141.3

New York 

Pennsylvania 

16,057 

11,408 

19,535 

15,095 

19,169 

13,866 

14,924 

11,544 

121.7 

132.3 

119.4 

121.5 

92.9 

101.2 

SOUTHEAST 21,788 36,037 31,761 28,316 165.4 145.8 130.0 

Alabama 1,237 2,251 1,750 1,398 182.0 141.5 113.0 

Arkansas 386 911 747 843 236.0 193.5 218.4 

Flroida 1,769 4,461 3,591 3,128 252.2 203.0 176.8 

Georgia 2,006 2,893 2,591 2,409 144.2 129.2 120.1 

Kentucky 1,738 2,187 2,645 2,109 125.8 152.2 121.3 

Louisiana 1,813 3,334 2,544 2,535 183.9 140.3 139.8 

Mississippi 1,166 1,528 1,373 898 131.0 117.8 77.0 

North Carolina 3,389 6,134 4,779 3,960 181.0 141.0 116.8 

South Carolina 1,441 2,111 1,960 2,368 146.5 136.0 164.3 



TABLE 8. TRENDS IN GERMAN REGISTRATIONS IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION, 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

INDEX OF CHANGE FROM 
REGISTRATIONS IN GERMAN Fall 1960 (-100.0) TO: 

REGION AND Fall Fall Fall 
STATE 1960 1968 1970 1972 1968 1970 1972 

SOUTHEAST 

Tennessee 2,494 3,817 3,354 2,877 153.0 134.5 115.4 

Virginia 3,110 4,744 4,937 4,376 152.5 158.7 140.7 

West Virginia 1,239 1,666 1,490 1,415 134.5 120.3 114.2 

GREAT LAKES 31,474 44,160 42,706 36,894 140.3 135.7 117.2 

Illinois 8,285 10,292 11,293 9,430 124.2 136.3 113.8 

Indiana 4,745 7,416 7,237 6,238 156.3 152.5 131.5 

Michigan 6,775 8,910 7,891 6,875 131.5 116.5 101.5 

Ohio 7,971 11,263 10,697 9,743 141.3 134.2 122.2 

Wisconsin 3,698 6,279 5,588 4,608 169.8 151.1 124.6 

PLAINS 15;075 22,970 20,031 17,151 152.4 132.9 113.8 

Iowa 2,859 4,794 3,779 3,013 167.7 132.2 105.4 

Kansas 2,047 3,279 2,606 2,279 160.2 127.3 111.3 

Minnesota 4,322 6,264 5,894 5,232 144.9 136.4 121.1 

Missouri 2,491 4,032 3,659 3,401 161.9 146.9 136.5 

Nebraska 1,490 1,826 1,678 1,388 122.6 112.6 93.2 

North Dakota 905 1,374 1,202 997 151.8 132.8 110.2 

South Dakota 961 1,401 1,213 841 145.8 126.2 87.5 

SOUTHWEST 8,911 14,687 14,980 13,416 164.8 168.1 150.6 

Arizona 971 1,931 1,988 1,977 198.9 204.7 203.6 

New Mexico 572 927 993 800 162.0 173.6 139.9 

Oklahoma 1,052 1,531 1,481 1,485 145.5 140.8 141.2 

Texas 6,316 10,298 10,518 9,154 163.0 166.5 144.9 



TABLE 8. TRENDS IN GERMAN REGISTRATIONS IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION, 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

INDEX OF CHANGE FROM
REGISTRATIONS IN GERMAN Fall 1960 (-100) TO: 

REGION AND Fall Fall Fall 
STATE 1960 1968 1970 1972 1968 1970 1972 

ROCKY MOUNTAINS 4,251 7,392 7,903 7 172.3 185.9 165.3

Colorado 1,468 2,405 3,346 3,006 163.8 227.9 210.9 

Idaho 464 823 746 623 177.4 160.8 134.3 

Montana 708 978 9451 729 138.1 133.5 103.0 

Utah 1,425 609 2,445 2,229 183.1 171.6 156.4

186 577 421 350 310.2 226.3 188.2 

FAR WEST 17,441 30,046 27,910 26,226 172.3 160.0 150.4 

Alaska                       90 263 244 243 292.2 271.1 270.0 

California 12.530 20,725 19,677 18,204 165.4 157.0 145.3

Hawaii 262 538 424 428 205.3 161.8 163.4 

Nevada 144 325 520 478 225.7 361.1 331.9 

Oregon 1,899 3,117 2,935 3,353 164.1 154.6 176.6 

Washington 2,516 5,076 4,110 3,520 201.8 163.4 139.9

U.S.A. TOTALS 146,110 216,263 202,569 177,062 148.0 138.6 121.2 



TABLE 9. TRENDS IN ITALIAN REGISTRATIONS IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION, 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

REGISTRATIONS IN ITALIAN INDEX OF CHANGE FROM 
FALL 1960 (m100.0) TO: 

REGION AND 
STATE 1960 1968 1970 1972 Fall Fall Fall 

1968 1970 1972 

NEW ENGLAND 1,626 3,498 3,786 3,790 215.1 232.8 233.1 
Connecticut 445 964 1,238 1,263 216.6   278.2 283.8 
Maine 5 21 30 420.0 600.0 
Massachusetts 930 1,771 1,764 1,827 190.4 189.7 196.5 
New Hampshire 12 63 68 103 525.0 566.7 858.3 
Rhode Island 193 623 626 449 322.8 324.4 232.6 
Vermont 41 77 69 118 187.8 168.3 287.8 

MIDEAST 4,532 10,852 12,730 13,584 239.5 280.9 299.7 
Delaware 21 38 32 71 181.0 152.4 338.1 
Dist. of Columbia. 109 424 355 332 389.0 325.7 304.6 
Maryland 277 604 393 342 218.0 141.9 123.5 
New Jersey 539 1,640 1,968 2,017 304.2 365.1 374.2 
New York 2,940 7,068 8,718 9,350 240.4 296.5 318.0 
Pennsylvania 646 1,078 1,264 1,472 166.9 195.7 227.9 

SOUTHEAST 754 2,427 2,766 2,685 321.9 367.7 356.1 
Alabama 6 37 16 68 616.7 266.7 1133.3 
Arkansas 
Florida 78 

27 
643 

33 
848 

24 
695 

(+) 
824.4 

(+) 
1087.2 

(+) 
891.0 

Georgia 58 133 125 131 229.3 215.5 225.9 
Kentucky 53 47 135 111 88.7 254.7 209.4 
Louisiana 
Mississippi 

72 
13 

151 
73 

178 
59 

263 
58 

209.7 
261.5 

247.2 
453.8 

365.3 
446.2 

North Carolina 85 203 381 317 238.8 448.2 372.9 
South Carolina 87 74 104 238 85.0 119.5 273.6 
Tennessee 7 597 307 261 8528.6 4385.7 3728.6 
Virginia 276 389 487 432 140.9 176.4 156.5 
West Virginia 19 53 93 87 278.9 489.5 457.9 

GREAT LAKES 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Michigan 
Ohio 
Wisconsin 

1,400 
385 
113 
256 
452 
194 

4,825 
1,054 

336 
671 

1,044 
1,720 

5,937 
2,038 

852 
662 

1,116 
1,269 

4,686 
1,269 

713 
'724 

1,234 
746 

344.6 
273.8 
297.3 
262.1 
231.0 
886.6 

424.1 
529.4 
754.0 
258.6 
246.9 
654.1 

334.6 
329.6 
631.0 
282.8 
273.0 
384.5 

PLAINS 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Minnesota 
Missouri 
Nebraska 
North Dakota 
South Dakota 

219 
49 
47 
34 
68 
21 

947 
174 
132 
274 
316 

51 
--

--

1,046 
122 
144 
344 
340 
90 

6 

854 
148 
128 
230 
311 

30 
7 

--

432.4 
355.1 
280.9 
805.9 
464.7 
242.9 

477.6 
249.0 
306.4 

1011.8 
500.0 
428.6 
(+) 

390.0 
302.0 
272.3 
676.5 
457.4 
142.9 
(+) 

SOUTHWEST 
Arizona 
New Mexico 
Oklahoma 
Texas 

211 
50 
21 
40 

100 

1,246 
238 

26 
91 

891 

1,494 
296 
45 
47 

1,106 

1,597 
326 

35 
66 

1.,170 

590.5 
476.0 
123.8 
227.5 
891.0 

708.1 
592.0 
214.3 
117.5 

1106.0 

756.9 
652.0 
166.7 
165.0 

1170.0 



TABLE 9. TRENDS IN ITALIAN REGISTRATION IN INTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
 BY REGION AND STATE: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972  

REGISTRATIONS IN ITALIAN  INDEX OF CHANGE FROM 
FALL 1960 (=100.0) TO: 

REGION AND 
STATE Fall Fall    Fall

1960 1968 1970 1972 1968 1970 1972 

ROCKY MOUNTAINS 1')5 637 801 807 411.0 - 516.8 520.6 
Colorado 120 334 425 475 478.3 354.2 395.8 
Idaho 
Montana 27 

- 
127 189 

13 
90 

- 
470.4 

- 
700.0 

(+) 
333.3 

Utah                    8 135 154 199 1687.5 1925.0 2487.5 
Wyoming -- 41 33 30 (+) (+) (+) 

FAR WEST 2,245 5,927 5,684 5,309 264.0 253.2 236.5 
Alaska - - - - - 
California 2,086 4,996 4,838 4,434 239.5 231.9 212.6 
Hawaii 7 23 18 13 328.6 257.1 185.7 
Nevada 56 44 88 81 78.6 157.1 144.6 
Oregon 31 399 314 309 1287.0 1012.9 996.8 
Washington  65 465 426 472 715.4 655.4 726.2 

U.S.A. TOTALS  11,142  30,359  34,244 33,312  272.5  307.3 299.0 



TABLE 10. TRENDS IN RUSSIAN REGISTRATIONS IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972  

REGISTRATIONS IN RUSSIAN  INDEX OF CHANGE FROM 
FALL 1960 (=100.0) TO: 

REGION AND 
STATE 1960 1968 1970 1972 1968 1970 1972 

NEW ENGLAND 3,644 4,039 3;593 3,941 110.8 , 98.6 108.2 
Connecticut 562 571 755 646 101.6 134.3 114.9 
Maine 93 176 183 248 189.2 196.8 266.7 
Massachusetts 2,423 2,426 1,994 2,325 100.1 82.3 96.0 
New Hampshire 146 216 179 168 148.0 122.6 115.1 
Rhode Island 217 340 212 295 156.7 97.7 135.9 
Vermont 203 310 270 259 152.7 133.0 127.6 

MIDEAST 8,944 11,817 10,894 10,035 132.1 121.8 112.2 
Delaware 92 63 76 19 68.5 82.6 20.7 
Dist.of Columbia 613 812 810 715 132.5 132.1 166.6 
Maryland 676 677 699 619 100.1 103.4 91.6 
New Jersey 498 1,053 1,048 1,268 211.4 210.4 254.6 
New York 4,948 6,136 5,516 4,759 124.0 111.5 96.2 
Pennsylvania 2,117 3,076 2,745 2,655 145.3 129.7 125.4 

SOUTHEAST 2,342 3,788 3,383 3,817 161.7 144.4 163.0 
Alabama 77 125 151 220 162.3 196.1 285.7 
Arkansas 
Florida 

- 
484 

29 
637 

25 
•460 

32 
579 

(+) 
131.6 

(+) 
95.0 

(+) 
119.6 

Georgia 87 289 293 301 331.6 336.8 346.0 
Kentucky 183 210 284 234 114.8 155.2 127.9 
Louisiana 244 413 349 370 169.3 143.0 151.6 
Mississippi 55 57 56 56 103.6 101.8 101.8 
North Carolina 360 824 375 606 226.9 104.2 168.3 
South Carolina 70 149 184 156 213.9 262.9 222.9 
Tennessee 166 359 365 420 216.3 219.9 253.0 
Virginia 438 603 761 774 137.7 173.7 176.7 
West Virginia 178 93 80 69 52.2 44.9 38.8 

GREAT LAKES 6,277 9,180 7,662 6,745 146.2 122.1 107.5 
Illinois 1,798 2,504 2,190 1,958 139.3 121.8 108.9 
Indiana 1,124 1,433 1,283 1,156 127.5 114.1 102.8 
Michigan 1,221 1,758 1,209 1,047 144.0 99.0 85.7 
Ohio 1,477 2,337 2,031 1,674 158.2 137.5 113.3 
Wisconsin 657 1,148 949 910 174.7 144.4 138.5 

PLAINS 2,142 2,432 2,256 2,428 114.5 105.3 113.4 
Iowa 498 577 495 611 115.9 99.4 122.7 
Kansas 292 311 262 359 106.5 89.7 122.9 
Minnesota 607 766 872 868 126.2 143.7 143.0 
Missouri 483 565 468 444 117.0 96.9 91.9 
Nebraska 96 105 99 112 109.3 103.1 116.7 
North Dakota 99 44 33 34 44.4 33.3 34.3 
South Dakota 67 64 27 - 95.5 40.3 - 



TABLE 10. TRENDS IN RUSSIAN REGISTRATIONS IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970,  1972  

REGISTRATIONS IN RUSSIAN  INDEX OF CHANGE FROM 
FALL 1960 (#100.0) TO: 

REGION AND 
STATE 1960 1968 1970 1972   1968 1970 1972 

SOUTHWEST 1,569 2,310 2,355 2,480 147.2 150.1 158.1 
Arizona 291 530 588 880 182.1 202.1 302.4 
New Mexico 188 165 136 168 87.8 72.3 89.4 
Oklahoma 256 223 192 274 87.1 75.0 107.0 
Texas 834 1,392 1,439 1,158 160.9 172.5 138.8 

ROCKY MOUNTAINS 938 1,165 1,178 1,578 124.2 125.6 168.2 
Colorado 445 536 628 711 120.4 141.1 159.8 
Idaho • 50 50 51 99 100.0 102.0 198.0 
Montana 169 183 176 124 108.3 104.1 73.4 
Utah 259 320 269 579 123.6 103.9 223.6 
Wyoming 15 76 54 65 506.7 360.0 433.3 

FAR WEST 4,714 5,965 4,868 5,385 126.5 103.3 114.2 
Alaska 39 66 81 128 169.2 207.7 328.2 
California 3,452 4,283 3,429 3,911 124.0 99.3 113.3 
Hawaii 75 92 70 83 122.7 93.3 110.7 
Nevada 34 71 52 94 208.8 152.9 276.5 
Oregon 540 633 554 536 117.2 102.6 99.3 
Washington 574 820 . 682 633 142.9 118.8 110.3 

U.S.A. TOTALS  30,570  40,696  36,189  36,409  133.1  118.4  119.1 



TABLE 11. TRENDS IN SPANISH REGISTRATIONS IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION, 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL, 1960, 1968, 1970 1972 

REGISTRATIONS IN SPANISH  INDEX OF CHANGE FROM 
FALL 1960 (=100.0) TO: 

REGION AND 
STATE 1960 1968 1970 1972 1968 1970 1972 

NEW ENGLAND 
Connecticut 
Maine 
Massachusetts 
New Hampshire 
Rhode Island 
Vermont 

11,397 
2,258 

795 
6,014 
602 
710 

1,018 

25,073 
5,686 
1,139 

12,527 
2,079 
1,939 
1,703 

25,514 
6,688 
1,185 

12,788 
2,045 
1,564 
1,244 

24,013 
6,346 
1,077 

12,768 
1,742 
953 

1,127 

220.0 
251.8 
143.3 
208.2 
345.3 
273.0 
167.3 

223.9 
296.2 
149.0 
212.6 
339.7 
220.3 
122.2 

210.7 
281.0 
135.5 
212.3 
289.4 
134.2 
110.7 

MIDEAST 
Delaware • 
Dist. of Columbia 
Maryland 
New Jersey 
New York 
Pennsylvania  

42,167 
424 

1,867 
3,218 
3,917 

21,215 
11,526 

83,501 
870 

3,825 
5,550 
10,047 
41,313 
21,896 

95,118 
1,196 
4,101 
6,215 
13,314 
48,838 
21,544  

87,537 
1,189 
3,268 
4,828 
14,929 
44,620 
18,703  

198.0 
205.2 
204.9 
172.5 
256.5 
194.7 
190.0  

225.8 
282.1 
219.7 
193.1 
339.9 
230.2 
186.9  

207.6 
280.4 
175.0 
150.0 
381.1 
210.3 
162.3 

SOUTHEAST 
Alabama 
Arkansas 
Florida 
Georgia 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 
Mississippi 
North Carolina 
South Carolina 
Tennessee 
Virginia 
West Virginia 

34,211 
1,973 
537 

4,285 
2,597 
1,614 
2,675 
1,381 
6,922 
3,067 
3,097 
4,645 
1,418 

68,225 
4,162 
1,544 
9,874 
5,006 
3,129 
6,093 
2,602 
13,219 
6,108 
5,483 
8,266 
2,739 

68,139 
3,314 
1,394 
9,640 
5,695 
4,410 
5,181 
2,572 
12,535 
5,879 
5,962 
8,873 
2,684 

60,701 
2,874 
1,114 
9,300 
4,560 
3,343 
6,216 
2,355 
9,208 
6,376 
5,107 
8,060 
2,188 

199.4 
210.9 
287.5 
230.4 
192.7 
193.9 
227.8 

 188.4 
191.0 
199.2 
177.0 
178.0 
193.2 

199.1 
168.0 
259.6 
225.0 
219.3 
273.2 
193.7 
186.2 
180.7 
191.7 
192.5 
191.0 
189.3 

177.4 
145.7 
207.5 
217.0 
175.6 
207.1 
232.4 
170.5 
133.0 
207.9 
164.9 
173.5 
154.3 

GREAT LAKES 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Michigan 
Ohio 
Wisconsin 

30,646 
7,955 
5,147 
5,941 
7,839 
3,764 

59,630 
15,769 
8,427 
11,334 
14,016 
10,084 

61,187 
18,343 
9,353 
10,096 
14,629 
8,766 

55,472 
16,921 
9,066 
8;806 
13,763 
6,916 

194.6 
198.2 
163.7 
190.8 
178.8 
268.0 

199.7 
230.6 
181.7 
169.9 
186.6 
232.9 

181.0 
212.7 
176.1 
148.2 
175.6 
183.7 

PLAINS 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Minnesota 
Missouri 
Nebraska 
North Dakota 
South Dakota 

15,661 
3,666 
2,386 
2,795 
4,456 
1,310 
510 
538 

31,546 
7,546 
4,935 
5,970 
8,010 
2,709 
838 

1,538 

29,665 
6,498 
4,590 
7,089 
6,874 
2,619 
729 

1,266 

24,136 
5,422 
4,017 
5,192 
5,654 
2,115 
669 

1,067 

201.4 
205.8 
206.8 
213.6 
179.8 
206.8 
164.3 
285.9  

189.4 
177.3 
192.4 
253.6 
154.3 
199.9 
142.9 
235.3  

154.1 
147.9 
168.4 
185.8 
126.9 
161.5 
131.2 
198.3 



TABLE 11. TRENDS IN SPANISH REGISTRATIONS IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION, 
BY REGION AND STATE: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

REGISTRATIONS IN SPANISH INDEX OF CHANGE FROM 
FALL 1960 (4100.0) TO: 

REGION AND 
STATE 1960 1968 1970 1972 1968 1970 1972 

SOUTHWEST 17,135 39,184 44,204 45,451 228.7 258.0 265.3 
Arizona 2,484 6,230 7,062 7,777 250.8 284.1 313.1 
New Mexico 1,499 3,594 4,009 4,251 239.8 267.4 283.6 
Oklahoma 1,720 3,408 3,692 3,481 198.1 214.7 202.4 
Texas 11,432 25,957 29,441 29,942 227.0 257.5 261.9 

ROCKY MOUNTAINS 4,583 9,544 11,492 11,795 208.2 251.0 257.4 
Colorado 2,225 4,231 5,739 5,997 190.2 257.9 269.5 
Idaho 477 830 848 827 174.0 176.5 173.4 

 Montana 542 1,221 1,206 849 225.3 222.5 156.6 
Utah 1,06]. 2,636 3,137 3,580 248.4 295.7 337.4 
Wyoming 278 626 562 542 225.2 202.2 195.0 

FAR WEST 22,889 48,162 53,741 55,426 210.4 234.8 242.2 
Alaska 15 149 184 223 993.3 1226.7 1486.7 
California 19,044 39,066 44,742 46,455 205.1 234.9 243.9 
Hawaii 398 1,049 993 824 263.6 249.5 207.0 
Nevada 154 544 940 1,009 353.2 610.4 655.2 
Oregon 1,457 3,032 2,906 2,977 208.0 199.5 204.3 
Washington 1,821 4,322 3,976 3,938 237.3 218.3 216.3 

U.S.A. TOTALS 178,689 364,870 389,150 364,531 204.2 217.8 204.0 



TABLE 12: SUMMARY OF REGISTRATION TRENDS IN MFL's IN 4-YEAR COLLEGES AND 
UNIVERSITIES, WITH BREAKDOWN BY LANGUAGE & REGION: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

REGISTRATIONS IN MFL's  INDEX OF CHANGE FROM 
FALL 1960 (=100.0) TO: 

LANGUAGE AND 
REGION 1960 1968 19 70 1972 1968 1970 1972 

FRENCH 
USA Totals 209,871 344,984 314,149 253,923 164.4 149.7 121.0 
New England 23,150 33,782 31,487 25,296 145.9 136.0 109.3 
Mideast 57,058 88,198 79,397 61,504 154.6 139.2 107.8 
Southeast 42,500 74,117 68,087 57,134 174.4 160.2 134.4 
Great Lakes 38,238 61,038 55,332 43,671 159.6 144.7 114.2 
Plains 15,955 28,498 24,454 18,612 178.6 153.3 116.7 
Southwest 11,075 19,932 20,912 16,924 180.0 188.8 152.8 
Rocky Mountains 5,001 8,418 8,254 7,473 168.3 165.4 149.4 
Far West 16,894 31,001 26,226 23,309 184.0 155.2 138.0 

GERMAN 
USA Totals 136,027 195,851 179,416 155,688 144.0 131.9 114.5 
New England 11,407 14,134 12,081 11,257 124.0 105.9 98.7 
Mideast 34,666 42,834 39,881 32,656 123.6 115.0 94.2 
Southeast 20,812 33,992 29,890 26,307 163.3 143.6 126.4 
Great Lakes 29,919 40,888 39,017 33,249 136.7 130.4 111.1 
Plains 14,148 21,755 18,884 16,064 153.8 133.5 113.5 
Southwest 8,237 13,554 13,472 12,034 164.6 163.6 146.1 
Rocky Mountains 3,870 6,903 7,413 6,680 178.4 191.6 172.6 
Far West 12,986 21,782 18,778 17,441 168.0 144.6 134.3 

ITALIAN 
USA Totals 10,752 27,516 29,788 28,465 255.9 277.0 264.7 
New England 1,574 3,106 3,071 3,304 197.3 195.1 209.9 
Mideast 4,521 9,629 10,587 11,224 213.0 234.2 248.3 
Southeast 754 2,388 2,698 2,560 316.7 357.8 339.5 
Great Lakes 1,382 4,553 5,534 4,046 329.5 400.4 292.8 

, Plains 206 947 1,046 854 459.7 507.8 414.6 
Southwest 211 1,222 1,443 1,576 579.1 683.9 746.9 
Rocky Mountains 155 622 794 801 401.3 512.3 516.8 
Far West 1,949 5,049 4,615 4,100 259.0 236.8 210.4 

RUSSIAN 
USA Totals 28,947 38,883 34,532 34,542 134.3 119.3 119.3 
New England 3,625 4,026 3,585 3,909 111.0 98.9 107.8 
Mideast 8,875 11,450 10,543 9,762 129.0 118.8 110.0 
Southeast 2,330 3,688 3,302 3,703 158.3 141.7 158.9 
Great Lakes 6,016 8,894 7,462 6,544 147.8 124.0 108.8 
Plains 2,110 2,377 2,222 2,409 112.7 105.3 114.2 
Southwest 1,499 2,299 2,297 2,420 153.4 153.2 161.4 
Rocky Mountains 895 1,165 1,169 1,572 130.2 130.6 175.6 
Far West 3,597 4,984 3,952 4,223 138.6 109.9 117.4 



TABLE 12: SUMMARY OF REGISTRATION TRENDS IN MFL's IN 4-YEAR COLLEGES AND 
UNIVERSITIES, WITH BREAKDOWN BY LANGUAGE & REGION: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

REGISTRATIONS IN NFL's  INDEX OF CHANGE FROM 
FALL 1960 (=100.0) TO: 

LANGUAGE AND 
REGION 1960 1968 1970 1972 1968 1970  1972 

SPANISH 
USA Totals 158,720 306,271 313,346 286,133 193.0 197.4 180.3 
New England 10,457 20,831 20,838 20,085 199.3 199.3 192.1 
Mideast 40,309 71,579 75,791 68,271 177.6 188.0 169.4 
Southeast 31,021 58,302 58,641 51,974 187.9 188.5 167.5 
Creak Lakes 28,803 53,681 53,984 47,679 186.3 187.4 165.5 
Plains 14,180 28,686 26,686 21,689 202.3 188.2 153.0 
Southwest 15,296 34,119 37,060 36,737 223.0 242.3 240.2 
Rocky Mountains 4,137 8,901 10,657 10,873 215.2 258.3 262.8 
Far West 14,517 30,172 29,689 28,825 207.8 204.4 198.6 

Combined Totals  544,317  913,505  871,231  758,751  167.8  160.1  139.4 



TABLE 13: SUMMARY OF REGISTRATION TRENDS IN MFL's IN JUNIOR COLLEGES 
WITH BREAKDOWN BY LANGUAGES AND REGION: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

REGISTRATIONS IN MFL'S INDEX OF CHANGE FROM 
FALL 1960 (=100.0) TO: 

LANGUAGE AND 
REGION 1960 1968 1970 1972 Fall Fall Fall 

1968 1970 1972 

FRENCH 
USA Totals 18,942 43,112 45,164 39,161 227.6 238.4 206.7 
New England 1,330 4,058 4,160 2,440 305.1 312.8 183.5 
Mideast 2,185 9,460 11,702 8,901 433.0 535.6 407.4 
Southeast 4,457 9,013 7,741 7,167 202.2 173.7 160.8 
Great Lakes 1,754 4,777 5,124 5,191 272.3 292.1 296.0 
Plains 1,588 1,961 1,733 1,317 123.5 109.1 82.9 
Southwest 1,030 1,921 2,080 2,040 186.5 201.9 198.1 
Rocky Mountains 514 553 530 389 107.6 103.1 75.7 
Far West 6,084 11,369 12,094 11,716 186.9 198.8 192.6 

GERMAN 
USA Totals 10,083 20,412 23,153 21,374 202.4 229.6 212.0 
New England 215 630 735 516 293.0 341.9 240.0 
Mideast 882 3,364 4,581 3,603 381.4 519.4 408.5 
Southeast 976 2,045 1,871 2,009 209.5 191.7 206.1 
Great Lakes 1,555 3,272 3,689 3,645 210.4 237.2 234.4 
Plains 927 1,215 1,147 1,087 131.0 123.7 117.3 
Southwest 674 1,133 1,508 1,382 168.1 223.7 205.0 
Rocky Mountains 381 489 490 347 128.3 128.6 91.1 
Far West 4,473 8,264 9,132 8,785 184.8 204.2 196.4 

ITALIAN 
USA Totals 390 2,843 4,456 4,847 729.0 1141.6 1242.8 
New England 52 392 715 486 753.8 1375.0 934.6 
Mideast 11 1,223 2,143 2,360 1,118.2 19,381.8 21,454.5 
Southeast 
Great Lakes 18 

39 
272 

68 
403 

125 
640 

(+) 
1511.1 

(+) (+) 
2238.9 3555.6 

Plains 
Southwest 
Rocky Mountains 
Far West 

13 

296 

24 

893 

51 
7 

1,069 

21 
6 

1,209 

(-) 
(+) 
(-) 
301.7 

(-) (-) 
(+) (+) 
(+) (+) 
361.1 408.4 

RUSSIAN 
USA Totals 1,623 1,813 1,657 1,867 111.7 102.1 115.0 
New England 19 13 8 32 68.4 42.1 168.4 
Mideast 69 367 351 273 531.9 508.7 395.7 
Southeast 12 100 81 114 833.3 675.0 950.0 
Great Lakes 261 286 200 201 119.6 76.6 77.0 
Plains 32 55 34 19 171.9 106.3 59.4 
Southwest 70 11 58 60 15.7 82.9 85.7 
Rocky Mountains 
Far West 

43 
1,117 981 

9 
916 

6 
1,162 

(-) 
87.8 

20.9 14.0 
82.0 104.0 



TABLE 13: SUMMARY OF REGISTRATION TRENDS IN MFL's IN JUNIOR COLLEGES 

WITH BREAKDOWN BY LANGUAGES AND REGION: FALL 1960, 1968, 1970, 1972 

REGISTRATIONS IN PL's INDEX OF CHANGE FROM 
FALL 1960 (+100.0) TO: 

LANGUAGE AND 
REGION 1960 1968 1970 1972 

Fall 
1968 

Fall 
1970 

Fall 
1972 

SPANISH 
USA Totals 19,969 58,599 75,804 78,398 293.4   379.6 392.6 
New England 940 4,242 4,676 3,928 451.3 497.4 417.9 
Mideast 1,858 11,922 19,417 19,266 641.7 1045.0 1036.9 
Southeast 3,190 9,923 9,498 8,727 311.0 297.7 273.6 
Great Lakes 1,843 5,949 7,203 7,793 322.8 390.8 422.8 
Plains 1,481 2,860 2,979 2,447 193.1 201.1 165.2 
Southwest 1,839 5,070 7,144 8,714 275.7 388.5 473.8 
Rocky Mountains 446 643 835 922 144.2 187.2 206.7 
Far West 8,372 17,990 24,052 26,601 214.9 287.3 317.7 

Combined Totals 51,007 126,779 150,234 145,647 248.6 294.5 285.5 



UNDERGRADUATE AND UNIVERSITIES TABLE 14. REGISTRATIONS IN 4-YEAR COLLEGES 
IN ALL FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: FALL 1972 

STATES TOTAL FLS TOTAL 
IN 5 FRENCH GER.MAN SPANISH ITALIAN RUS;IAN LATIN ANC. 

GREEK 
OTHER 

 Registrations MFLS 

ALABAMA 
ALASKA 
ARIZONA 
ARKANSAS 
CALIFORNIA 
COLORADO 
CONNECTICUT 
DELAWARE 
DIST.OF COLUMBIA 
FLORIDA 
GEORGIA 

6,856 
693 

9,302 
3,526 

61,425 
14,134 
13,260 
2,934 
9,858 
13,248 
11,533 

6,663 
530 

8,528 
3,339 
52,896 
12,997 
12,114 
2,750 
8,876 
12,427 
11,158 

2,473 
117 

1,722 
1,439 
15,621 
3,495 
3,882 
1,028 
3,713 
3,843 
4,386 

1,342 
182 

1,306 
795 

10,435 
2,957 
1,899 
617 

1,339 
2,074 
2,281 

68 219 2,561 
88 143 

294 829 4,377 
24 32 .1,049 

3,132 2, 612 21,096 
458 696 5,391 
974 580 4,779 
71 19 1,015 
313 625 2,886 
583 436 5,491 
131 301 4,059 

112 
--
125 
87 

1,526 
221 
367 
63 
121 
230 
157 

71 
--
95 
100 

1,302 
102 
170 
48 
40 
170 
187 

10 
163 
554 
--
5,701 
814 
609 
73 

821 
421 
31 

HAWAII 
IDAHO 
ILLINOIS 
INDIANA 
IOWA 
KANSAS 
KENTUCKY 
LOUISIANA 
MAINE 
MARYLAND 
MASSACHUSETTS 

4,100 
1,811 
35,981 
26,684 
12,562 
9,332 
8,831 
17,942 
5,032 

13,921 
36,337 

1,875 
1,718 
32,039 
24,249 
11,443 
8,524 
8,197 
16,846 
4,687 
12.054 
32,810 

903 
496 

10,017 
7,953 
3,392 
2,760 
3,015 
7,944 
2,308 
4,657 
13,133 

346 
495 

7,346 
5,973 
2,733 
2,015 
1,845 
2,411 
1,082 
2,544 
5,753 

13 70 543 
13 99 615 
933 6081, 12,135 
688 1, 075 8,560 
135 588 4,595 
91 317 3,341 
111 224 3,002 
258 362 5,871 
30 223 1,044 
323 619 3,911 

1,647 2 176 10,101 

65 
20 

1,030 
947 
307 
479 
213 
928 
169 
401 

1,234 

19 
65 
896 
642 
375 
178 
400 
118 
111 
612 
649 

2,141 
8 

2,016 
846 
437 
151 
21 
50 
65 
854 

1,644 

MICHIGAN 
MINNESOTA 
MISSISSIPPI 
MISSOURI 
MONTANA 
NEBRASKA 
NEVADA 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 
NEW JERSEY 

23,198 
17,420 
5,564 

14,367 
2,615 
5,318 
2,140 
4,908 
25,920 

20,459 
14,962 
5,184 
13,227 
2,420 
4,922 
2,060 
4,643 
24,586 

7,188 
4,394 
2,261 
4,746 
686 

1,396 
538 

1,796 
7,616 

5,379 
4,803 
837 

2,999 
700 

1,356 
446 
907 

3,741 

342 929 6,621 
221 848 4,696 
58 53 1,975 
306 423 4,753 
90 124 820 
30 112 2,028 
81 89 906 
103 168 1,669 

1,580 1,267 10,382 

904 
446 
146 
365 
100 
134 
45 

176 
414 

539 
477 
234 
294 
33 
202 
--
67 
204 

1,296 
1,535 
--
481 
62 
60 
35 
22 

716 



TABLE 14. UNDERGRADUATE REGISTRATIONS IN 4-YEAR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 
IN ALL FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: FALL 1972 

(Continued) 

TOTAL FLS TOTAL 
IN 5 FRENCH GERMAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH LATIN ANC. 

GREEK 
OTHER 

Registrations MFLS

NEW MEXICO 
NEW YORK 
NORTH CAROLINA 
NORTH DAKOTA 
OHIO 
OKLAHOMA 
OREGON 
PENNSYLVANIA 
RHODE ISLAND 
SOUTH CAROLINA 
SOUTH DAKOTA 
TENNESSEE 
TEXAS 
UTAH 
VERMONT 
VIRGINIA 
WASHINGTON 
WEST VIRGINIA 
WISCONSIN 
WYOMING 

6,074 
98,177 
22,074 
2,257 
39,168 
7,354 
9,006 
50,200 
3,497 
16,133 
2,796 

14,305 
50,821 
9,727 
4,566 
21,294 
10,673 
5,617 
17,985 
1,020 

5,539 
81,032 
20,251 
2,079 

35,364 
6,879 
7,978 

45,949 
3,203 

15,045 
2,647 

12,945 
45,634 
8,540 
4,237 
20,213 
8,557 
5,378 
16,208 

971 

824 
25,915 
8,740 
625 

11,433 
2,172 
2,358 

15,875 
1,375 
6,633 

744 
4,763 
11,343 
2,315 
2,003 
8,119 
2,614 
1,906 
4,748 

273 

732 
12,602 
3,520 
838 

8,718 
1,407 
2,592 

10,323 
476 

2,216 
-841 

2,674 
8,015 
2,128 
790 

4,022 
2,434 
1,286 
4,030 

229 

35 
7,198 
266 
7 

1,207 
66 
291 

1,315 
330 
232 

259 
1,156 
199 
118 
405 
447 
81 
685 
30 

168 
4,275 
564 
34 

1,580 
241 
436 

2,459 
278 
156 

420 
1,099 
561 
259 
757 
558 
69 
829 
65 

3,780 75 
31,042 2,097 
7,161 1,050 
575 74 

12,426 1,296 
2,993 .166 
2,301 93 

15,977 1,511 
744 87 

5,808 417 
1,062 55 
4,829 455 
24,021 2,042 
3,337 283 
1,067 65 
6,910 724 
2,504 235 
2,036 162 
5,916 393 
374 29 

225 
1,169 
417 
45 
804 
170 
358 

1,084 
97 
589 
20 
744 

1,027 
64 
39 

189 
401 
61 
175 

235 
13,879 

356 
59 

1,708 
139 
577 

1,656 
110 
82 
74 

161 
2,118 
840 
225 
168 

1,480 
16 

1,209 
20 

USA TOTALS 813,496 727,832 243,696 148,811 27,428 32,619 275,278 22,837 16,078 46,749 



TABLE 15. GRADUATE REGISTRATIONS IN ALL FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: FALL 1972 

STATES TOTAL 
FLS NO. OF 

Registr. INST'NS. 

TOTAL 
IN 5 
M2LS 

FRENCH GERMAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH LATIN ANC. 
GREEK 

OTHER 

ALABAMA 163 3 156 62 23 -- 1 70 4 -- 3 
ALASKA -- __ -- -- -- -- -- -- -- __ --
ARIZONA 1,408 4 1,184 369 204 11 36 564 3 3 218 
ARKANSAS 91 1 91 50 19 -- 22 -- -- --
CALIFORNIA 3,798 43 2,959 888 623 112 301 1;035 68 240 531 
COLORADO 420 6 310 72 72 11 9 146 10 51 49 
CONNECTICUT 964 10 737 321 67 56 66 227 34 31 162 
DELAWARE 147 1 147 82 27 -- -- 38 -- -- --
DIST. OF COLUMBIA 844 6 679 244 96 19 90 230 29 26 108 
FLORIDA 801 8 768 262 165 24 38 279 11 3 19 
GEORGIA 255 7 189 76 35 -- -- 78 7 15 44 

HAWAII 567 1 196 73 42 -- 13 68 5 3 363 
IDAHO 1 1 1 1 -- -- -- -- -- -- --
ILLINOIS 2,774 20 1,937 622 459 46 173 637 109 128 600 
INDIANA 1,369 10 1,248 486 265 25 81 391 23 8 90 
IOWA 676 5 527 185 121 13 23 185 16 96 37 
KANSAS 495 6 417 109 71 37 42 158 7 1 70 
KENTUCKY 967 9 481 204 121 -- 1 155 2 315 169 
LOUISIANA 727 5 398 179 70 5 8 136 5 208 116 
MAINE 41 2 35 25 7 -- -- 3 -- 2 4 
MARYLAND 561 7 475 131 197 9 -- 138 4 34 48 
MASSACHUSETTS 1,790 17 1,056 334 203 39 142 338 71 148 515 
MICHIGAN 1,620 7 978 325 289 32 118 214 87 125 430 
MINNESOTA 714 5 344 104 112 9 14 105 34 177 159 

MISSISSIPPI 244 4 110 47 30 -- 3 30 -- 45 89 
MISSOURI 740 11 466 145 136 5 8 172 35 132 107 
MONTANA 13 1 13 5 4 -- -- 4 -- -- --
NEBRASKA 62 3 54 12 23 -- -- 19 4 4 --
NEVADA 104 2 103 26 23 -- 1 53 -- -- 1 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 38 2 38 8 18 -- -- 12 -- -- --

NEW JERSEY 1,262 9 990 299 178 169 1 343 16 118 138 



TABLE. 15. GRADUATE REGISTRATIONS IN ALL FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: FALL 1972 
(Continuted) 

STATE 
TOTAL 
FLS 

Registr INST'NS 

TOTAL 
IN 5 
MULS 

FRENCH GERMAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH LATIN ANC. 
GREEK 

OTHER 

NEW MEXICO 
NEW YORK 
NORTH CAROLINA 
NORTH DAKOTA 
OHIO 
OKLAHOMA 
OREGON 
PENNSYLVANIA 
RHODE ISLAND 
SOUTH CAROLINA 
SOUTH DAKOTA 
TENNESSEE 
TEXAS 
UTAH 
VERMONT 
VIRGINIA 
WASHINGTON 
WEST VIRGINIA 
WISCONSIN 
WYOMING 

363 
5,875 
1,090 

16 
2,425 

331 
622 

2,315 
248 
231 
23 
388 

3,190 
544 
114 
480 
444 
109 

1,432 
9 

4 
52 
7 
1 
18 
4 
6 
22 
3 
2 
1 
7 
27 
3 
3 
4 
4 
3 
6 
1 

345 
4,386 
888 
16 

1,669 
312 
407 

1,493 
198 
200 

303 
1,270 
420 
93 
340 
337 
108 

1,038 
9 

52 
1,437 

359 

544 
100 
99 
507 
77 
56 

115 
342 
126 
34 
153 
72 
49 
355 
4 

21 
605 
260 
16 
585 
55 
182 
387 
29 
74 

92 
294 
92 
26 
97 
136 
18 
205 
3 

207 
47 

27 

18 
20 
7 
6 

2 
14 

6 
- -
61 

306 
42 

82 
17 
23 

101 
17 

30 
18 

17 
32 

69 

272 
1,831 
180 

431 
140 
85 
478 
68 
64 

94 
590 
184 
33 
73 
91 
41 
348 
2 

_ 

128 
99 

97 
- 11 
16 
64 
32 
9 

--
--

63 
38 
4 
9 
13 
1 
36 

--
127 
61 

89 
5 

104 
249 
8 
22 
15 
48 

1,118 
4 
2 
77 
19 
--
83 

18 
1,234 

42 

570 
3 
95 
509 
10 

- -
8 
37 

739 
82 
15 
54 
75 

275 

USA TOTALS 43,905 • 394 30,919 10,227 6,877 1,037 1,923 10,855 1,204 3,946 7,836 



TABLE 16. 

REGISTRATIONS IN "OTHER" LANGUAGES, TOTALS FOR U.S.A., FALL 1972, BY LANGUAGE 

Total Registrations 

Language Undergraduate Graduate 

Akkadian 15 151 
Albanian 0 1 
Amharic 6 1 
Amharic, Berber 0 2 
Arabic 1,367 293 
Arabic, Tunisian 0 9 
Aramaic 387 109 
Armenian 102 8 
Ashanti 0 4 
Assyrian 1 2 
Bambara 5 0 
Bantu 0 2 
Bengali 12 11 
Bulgarian 0 4 
Burmese 5 1 
Cambodian 3 0 
Cantonese 24 0 
Catalan 0 1 
Celtic 1 3 
Cherokee 15 0 
Cheyenne 10 0 
Chinese 8,784 1,201 
Chippewa 78 0 
Coptic 2 7 
Creek 9 0 
Creole, Haitian 1 0 
Cuneiform 13 9 
Czech 206 25 
Danish 174 3 
Demotic 0 2 
Dravidian 8 1 
Dutch 261 20 
Dutch-Flemish 6 1 
Egyptian 29 41 
Egyptian (Ancient) 4 2 
Eskimo 50 0 
Estonian 1 0 
Ethiopic 0 1 
Ethiopic (Old) 1 1 
Finnish 132 5 
Fula 16 0 
Fulani 0 2 
Gaelic 5 2 
Gaelic, Scottish 4 5 
Georgian 0 1 
Greek (Modern) 364 15 
Gujarati 5 0 



Haida 5 0 
Hausa 72 39 
Hawaiian 446 15
Hebrew 17,886 3,205 
Hindi 252 77 
Hindi-Urdu 79 36 
Hittite 0 10 
Hungarian 66 0 
Ibo 1 0 
Icelandic (Modern) 17 9 
Icelandic (Old) 13 10 
Itokano 45 0 
Indic 84 13 
Indonesian 86 28 
Iranian 41 29 
Iranian (Middle) 0 2 
Irish (Modern) 10 5 
Irish (Old) 3 10 
Japanese 7,448 825 
Javanese 0 3 
Kikuyu 9 0 
Korean 84 13 
Krio 43 0 
Laotian 5 0 
Lingala 3 0 
Lithuanian 85 0 
Malayalam 1 2 
Malayo-Polynesian 0 1 
Mandarin 35 0 
Maninka 0 3 
Marathi 2 8 
Metis 35 0 
Mongolian 13 7 
Navajo 273 0 
Nepali' 9 0 
Norse (Old) 0 6 
Norwegian 1,233 15 
Pali 0 3 
Papago 10 0 
Persian 212 70 
Phoenician 0 6 
Pilipino 12 0 
Polish 903 51 
Portuguese 4,369 468 
Quechua 24 8 
Quiche-Mayan 1 2 
Rajasthani 0 1 
Rumanian 31 7 
Samoan 12 0 
Sanskrit 248 157 



Scandinavian 7 0 
Serbo-Croatian 248 106 
Sinhalese 3 2 
Sioux 5 0• 
Sioux, Dakotu 106 0 
Slavic, Old Church 25 205 
Slavonic 3 0 
Slavonic, Old Church 39 0 
Slavenian 17 0 
Sumerian 2 39 
Swahili 2,262 60 
Swedish 1,138 28 
Syriac 0 7 
Tagalog 84 5 
Tamil 26 23 
Tarahumara 0 1 
Telugu 4 5 
Thai 65 17 
Tibetan 81 7 
Tlingit 3 0 
Tongan 13 0 
Tswana 1 0 
Turkic (Ancient) 0 3 
Turkic (Middle) 2 1 
Turkish 123 63 
Twi 20 4 
Ugaritic 4 45 
Ukrainian 73 4 
Urdu 29 13 
Vedic 1 2 
Vietnamese 30 27 
Welsh 6 4 
Welsh (Early) 6 3 
Wolof 0 1 
Xhosa 0 2 
Yiddish 848 64 
Yoruba 94 3 
Yupik 12 0 
Zulu 4 2 

TOTAL 51,696 7,836 

GRAND TOTAL 59,532 



TABLE 17. "OTHER" LANGUAGES, ARRANGED ALPHABETICALLY, WITH LISTING OF 
INSTITUTIONS IN WHICH THE LANGUAGES ARE TAUGHT, FALL 1972 

*LANGUAGE* 
*INSTITUTION* 

AKKADIAN 
AKKADIAN 
AKKADIAN 

BRANDEIS U 
BRIGHAM YOUNG U 

AKKADIAN 
AKKADIAN 

CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
CHICAGO, U OF 

AKKADIAN 
AKKADIAN 
AKKADIAN 

COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
COVENANT THEO SEM 
DROPSIE U 

AKKADIAN 
AKKADIAN 
AKKADIAN 
AKKADIAN 

HARTFORD SEM FOUNDATION 
HARVARD U 
HEBREW UNION C 
JOHNS HOPKINS U 

AKKADIAN 
AKKADIAN 
AKKADIAN 

MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
NEW YORK U 
PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 
YALE U 

ALBANIAN 
CHICAGO, U OF 

AMHARIC 
AMHARIC 
AMHARIC 

CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES)
HOWARD U 
SU OF NEW YORK (BINGHAMTON) 

AMHARIC, BERBER 
WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

ARABIC 
ARABIC 
ARABIC 
ARABIC 
ARABIC 
ARABIC 

ARIZONA, U OF 
BOSTON C 
BOSTON U 
BRANDEIS U 
BRIGHAM YOUNG U 

ARABIC BROOKLYN C (CUNY) 

ARABIC CALIFORNIA SU (LOS ANGELES) 

ARABIC. CALIFORNIA SU (SAN DIEGO) 

ARABIC CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 

ARABIC CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
ARABIC CALIFORNIA, U OF (SANTA BARBARA) 

ARABIC CHICAGO, U OF 

ARABIC COLORADO, U OF (BOULDER) 

ARABIC 
ARABIC 
ARABIC 
ARABIC 

COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
CORNELL U 
DETROIT, U OF 
DROPSIE U 

ARABIC ESSEX COUNTY C 

ARABIC 
ARABIC 
ARABIC 

FAIRLEIGH DICKINSON U (TEANECK)
FEDERAL CITY C 
GEORGETOWN U 

ARABIC GOLDEN GATE RAPT THE SEM 

ARABIC GRAND VALLEY SC 

ARABIC 
ARABIC 

HARTFORD SEM FOUNDATION 
HARVARD U 
HEBREW UNION C 



*LANGUAGE* *INSTITUTION* 

ARABIC HOWARD U 
ARABIC ILLINOIS, U OF (URBANA) 
ARABIC INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
ARABIC JOHNS HOPKINS U 
ARABIC KENT SU 
ARABIC KENYON C 
ARABIC LOS ANGELES CITY C 
ARABIC MASSACHUSETTS, U OF (AMHERST) 
ARABIC MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
ARABIC MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
ARABIC MONTEREY INST OF FOR STUDIES 
ARABIC NEW YORK SUC ACS (BROCKPORT) 
ARABIC NEW YORK SUC ACS (NEW PALTZ) 
ARABIC NEW YORK U 
ARABIC NORTH CAROLINA, U OF (CHAPEL HILL) 
ARABIC NORTHERN ILLINOIS U 
ARABIC NORTHWESTERN U 
ARABIC OHIO SU 
ARABIC PENNSYLVANIA SU (UNIV PARK) 
ARABIC PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 
ARABIC PITTSBURGH, U OF 
ARABIC PORTLAND SU 
ARABIC PRINCETON U 
ARABIC SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, U OF 
ARABIC SOUTHERN ILLINOIS U (CARBONDALE) 
ARABIC SOUTHWESTERN AT MEMPHIS 
ARABIC ST VLADIMIR ORTHODOX THEO SEM 
ARABIC SU OF NEW YORK (BINGHAMTON) 
ARABIC SU OF NEW YORK (BUFFALO) 
ARABIC TARKIO C 
ARABIC TEMPLE U 
ARABIC TEXAS, U OF (AUSTIN) 
ARABIC THEO SEM REFORMED EPISCOPAL CHURCH 
ARABIC UTAH, U OF 
ARABIC VANDERBILT U 
ARABIC VASSAR C 
ARABIC VIRGINIA, U OF (CHARLOTTESVILLE) 
ARABIC WASHINGTON, U OF 
ARABIC WAYNE SU 
ARABIC WESTERN MICHIGAN U 
ARABIC WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 
ARABIC WISCONSIN, U OF (MILWAUKEE) 
ARABIC YALE U 

ARABIC, TUNISIAN INTERNATIONAL TRAINING, SCH FOR 

ARAMAIC ASBURY THEO SEM 
ARAMAIC BIOLA C 
ARAMAIC BOSTON U 
ARAMAIC CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 



*LANGUAGE* *INSTITUTION* 

ARAMAIC CENTRAL YESHIVA TOM TMIMIM LUBVZ 
ARAMAIC CHICAGO, U OF 
ARAMAIC CORNELL U 
ARAMAIC DALLAS THEO SEM 
ARAMAIC GARDNER-WEBB C 
ARAMAIC GENERAL THEO SEM 
ARAMAIC GRATZ C 
ARAMAIC HARVARD U 
ARAMAIC HEBREW THEO C 
ARAMAIL HEBREW UNION C 
ARAMAIC JOHNS HOPKINS U 
ARAMAIC JUDAISM/ U OF 
ARAMAIC NOTRE DAME SEM 

ARMENIAN CALIFORNIA SU (FRESNO) 
ARMENIAN CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
ARMENIAN COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
ARMENIAN HARVARD U 
ARMENIAN LUS ANGELES CITY C 
ARMENIAN MASSACHUSETTS, U OF (AMHERST) 
ARMENIAN ST VLADIMIR ORTHODOX THEO SEM 
ARMENIAN WAYNE SU 

ASHANTI NORTHWESTERN U 

ASSYRIAN PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 

BAMBARA CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 

BANTU WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

BENGALI CHICAGO, U OF 
BENGALI COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
BENGALI HAWAII, U OF (HONOLULU) 
BENGALI MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
BENGALI PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 

BULGARIAN WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

BURMESE CORNELL U 
BURMESE HAWAII, U OF (HONOLULU) 
BURMESE MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 

'CAMBODIAN HAWAII, U OF (HONOLULU) 

CANTONESE CALIFORNIA SU (HAYWARD) 

CATALAN CATHOLIC U 

CELTIC CATHOLIC U 

CHEROKEE HASKELL INDIAN COMM C 



*LANGUAGE* *INSTITUTION* 

CHEROKEE NORTHEASTERN SC 

CHEYENNE MONTANA SU 

CHINESE ARIZONA SU 
CHINESE ARI/ONA, U OF 
CHINESE BARUCH C (CUNY) 
CHINESE BOSTON C 
CHINESE BOSTON U 
CHINESE BOWUOIN C 
CHINESE BRADLEY U 
CHINrSE BRIGHAM YOUNG U 
CHINESE BROOKLYN C (CUNY) 
CHINESE BROWN U 
CHINESE CABRILLO C 
CHINESE CALIFORNIA SU (CHICO) 
CHINESE CALIFORNIA SU (HUMBOLDT) 
CHINESE CALIFORNIA SU (LONG BEACH) 
CHINESE CALIFORNIA SU (LOS ANGELES) 
CHINESE CALIFORNIA SU (NORTHRIDGE) 
CHINESE CALIFORNIA SU (SACRAMENTO) 
CHINESE CALIFORNIA SU (SAN DIEGO) 
CHINESE CALIFORNIA SU (SAN FRANCISCO) 
CHINESE CALIFORNIA SU (SAN JOSE) 
CHINESE CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
CHINESE CALIFORNIA, U OF (DAVIS) 
CHINESE CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
CHINESE CALIFORNIA, U OF (RIVERSIDE) 
CHINESE CALIFORNIA, U OF (SANTA BARBARA) 
CHINESE CALIFORNIA, U OF (SANTA CRUZ) 
CHINESE CANISIUS C 
CHINESE CENTRAL CONNECTICUT SC 
CHINESE CENTRAL WASHINGTON SC 
CHINESE CHICAGO, U OF 
CHINESE CHURCH C OF HAWAII 
CHINESE CITY C, THE (CUNY) 
CHINESE CLAREMONT GRAD SCH 
CHINESE COLORADO SU 
CHINESE COLORADO, U OF (BOULDER) 
CHINESE COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
CHINESE CONNECTICUT C 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 

CORNELL U 
CCULVER-STOCKTON 

CHINESE DARTMOUTH C 
CHINESE DENVER, U OF 
CHINESE DETROIT, U OF 
CHINESE DIABLO VALLEY C 
CHINESE DUKE U 
CHINESE EAST LOS ANGELES C 
CHINESE ECKERD C 



*LANGUAGE* *INSTITUTION* 

CHINESE EDINBORO SC 
CHINESE EISENHOWER C 
CHINESE ELMIRA C 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 

FAIRLEIGH DICKINSON U (TEANECK) 
FEDERAL CITY C 

CHINESE FLORIDA SU 
CHINESE FLORIDA, U OF 
CHINESE FOOTHILL C 
CHINESE FRESNO CITY C 
CHINESE FULLERTON JR C 
CHINESE GEORGE WASHINGTON 0 
CHINESE GEORGETOWN U 
CHINESE GROVE STREET C 
CHINESE HAMLINE C 
CHINESE HARVARD U 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 

HAWAII, U OF (HONOLULU) 
HOFSTRA U 

CHINESE 
CHINESE 

HUNTER C (CONY) 
ILLINOIS SU 

CHINESE 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 

ILLINOIS, U OF (CHICAGO CIRCLE) 
ILLINOIS, U OF (URBANA) 
INDIANA SU (TERRE HAUTE) 
INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
IOWA, U OF 

CHINESE KANSAS, U OF 
CHINESE KENT SU 
CHINESE KIRKLAND C 
CHINFSF LANEY C 
CHINESE LEEWARD COMM C 
CHINESE LONG BEACH CITY C 
CHINESE LUS ANGELES BAPTIST C 
CHINESE LOS ANGELES CITY C 
CHINESE MANHATTANVILLE C 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 

MARYLAND, U OF (COLLEGE PARK) 
MERRITT C 

CHINESE METROPOLITAN SC 
CHINESE MIAMI-DADE JR C 
CHINESE MIAMI• U OF 
CHINESE MICHIGAN SU 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 

MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
MIDDLE TENNESSEE SU 

CHINESE MILLIGAN C 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 

MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
MISSOURI, U OF (ROLLA) 
MODESTO JR C 

CHINESE MONTANA, U OF 
CHINESE MONTEREY INST OF FOR STUDIES 
CHINESE MUHLENBERG C 
CHINESE NEW SCHOOL FOR SOCIAL RESEARCH 
CHINESE NEW YORK SUC AES (BROCKPORT) 
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CHINESE NEW YORK SUC ACS (GENESEO) 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 

NEW YORK SUC ACS (NEW PALTZ•) 
NEW YORK U 

CHINESE NORTH CAROLINA, U OF (CHAPEL HILL) 
CHINESf NORTHERN IOWA, U OF 
CHINESE NORTHWESTERN U 
CHINESE NOIRE DAME, U OF 
CHINESE OBERLIN C 
CHINESE OHIO SU 
CHINESE OHIO WESLEYAN U 
CHINESE OREGON, U OF 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 

PENNSYLVANIA SU (UNIV PARK) 
PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 

CHINESE PITTSBURGH, U OF 
CHINESE POMONA C 
CHINESE PORTLAND SU 
CHINESE PRINCETON U 
CHINESE 
CHINESE

QUEENS C (CONY) 
ROCHESTER, U OF 

CHINESE 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 

RUTGERS U (NEWARK) 
RUTGERS U (RUTGERS C) 
SACRAMENTO CIIY C 

CHINESE SAN FRANCISCO, CITY C OF 
CHINESE SANTA ROSA JR C 
CHINESE SETON HALL U 
CHINESE SKIDMORE C 
CHINESE SMITH C 
CHINESE SOUTH CAROLINA, U OF 
CHINESE SOUTHEASTERN BIBLE C 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 

SOUTHERN ILLINOIS U (CARBONDALE) 
SI BENEDICT, C OF 
ST ELIZABETH, C OF 
ST JOHN'S U 

CHINESE 
CHINESE 

ST JOHN'S U (JAMAICA) 
ST MARY'S C 

CHINESE STANFORD U 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 

SU OF NEW YORK (ALBANY) 
SU OF NEW YORK (BINGHAMTON) 
SU OF NEW YORK (BUFFALO) 
SU OF NEW YORK (STONY BROOK) 
TACOMA COMM C 

CHINESE TEMPLE BUELL C 
CHINESE TEMPLE U 
CHINESE TEXAS TECH U 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 
CHINESE 

TEXAS, U OF (AUSTIN) 
TEXAS, U OF (EL PASO) 
TUFTS U 

CHINESE UNION C 
CHINESE US AIR FORCE ACAD 
CHINESE US MILITARY ACAD 
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CHINESE US NAVAL ACAD 
CHINESE UTAH SU 
CHINESE UTAH, U OF 
CHINESE VANDERBILT U 
CHINESE VASSAR C 
CHINESE VIRGINIA COMMONWEALTH U 
CHINESE VIRGINIA, U OF (CHARLOTTESVILLE) 
CHINESE WAKE FOREST U 
CHINESE WASHINGTON C LEE U 
CHINESE WASHINGTON SU 
CHINESE WASHINGTON U 
CHINESE WASHINGTON, U OF 
CHINESE WAYNE COUNTY COMM C 
CHINESE WELLSLEY C 
CHINESE WESLEYAN U 
CHINESE WESTERN MICHIGAN U 
CHINESE WHITWORTH C 
CHINESE WISCONSIN SU (STEVENS POINT) 
CHINESE WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 
CHINESE WITIENBERG U 
CHINESE YALE U 

CHIPPEWA BEMIDJI SC 

COPTIC BRIGHAM YOUNG U 
COPTIC CHICAGO, U OF 
COPTIC WOODSTOCK C 

CREEK HASKELL INDIAN COMM C 

CUNEIFORM CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 

CZECH BRUWN U 
CZECH CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
CZECH CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
CZECH CHICAGO, U OF 
CZECH COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
CZECH INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
CZECH INTERNATIONAL TRAINING, SCH FOR 
CZECH MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
CZECH NEBRASKA, U OF (LINCOLN) 
CZECH NORTH CAROLINA, U OF (CHAPEL HILL) 
CZECH PORTLAND SU 
CZECH TEMPLE JR C 
CZECH TEXAS A C M U 
CZECH TEXAS, U OF (AUSTIN) 
CZECH WASHINGTON, U OF 

DAKOTA SIOUX BISMARCK JR C 
DAKOTA SIOUX LAKE REGION JR C 
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DAKOTA SIOuX SOUTH DAKOTA, U OF 

DANISH BRIGHAM YOUNG U 
DANISH CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
DANISH CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
DANISH DANA C 
DANISH INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
DANISH INTERNATIONAL TRAINING, SCH FUR 
DANISH MASSACHUSETTS, U OF (AMHERST) 
DANISH MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
DANISH QUEENS C (CUNY) 
DANISH TUFTS U 
DANISH WASHINGTON, U OF 
DANISH WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

DEMOTIC CHICAGO, U OF 

DRAVIUIAN CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 

DUTCH CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
DUTCH CALIFORNIA, U OF (SAN DIEGO) 
DUTCH CALIFORNIA, U OF (SANTA BARBARA) 
DUTCH CORNELL U 
DUTCH DORDT C 
DUTCH DUKE U 
DUTCH HAWAII, U OF (HONOLULU) 
DUTCH INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
DUTCH INTERNATIONAL TRAINING, SCH FOR 
DUTCH MASSACHUSETTS, U OF (AMHERST) 
DUTCH MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
DUTCH MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
DUTCH PENNSYLVANIA SU (UNIV PARK) 
DUTCH PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 
DUTCH SU OF NEW YORK (BUFFALO) 
DUTCH TEXAS, U OF (AUSTIN) 
DUTCH TRINITY CHRISTIAN C 

DUTCH-FLEMISH CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 

EGYPTIAN BRANDEIS U 
EGYPTIAN CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
EGYPTIAN CHICAGO, U OF 
EGYPTIAN PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 
EGYPTIAN ROCHESTER, U OF 
EGYPTIAN YALE U 

EGYPTIAN, ANCIENT CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 

ESKIMO ALASKA, U OF (FAIRBANKS) 

ESTONIAN INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
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ETHIOPIC YALE U 

ETHIOPIC, OLD CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 

FINNISH
FINNISH 
FINNISH 
FINNISH 
FINNISH 
FINNISH

BRIGHAM YOUNG U 
COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
NORTHERN MICHIGAN U 
PORTLAND SU 

FINNISH SUOMI C 
FINNISH WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

FULA FAIRFIELD U 

FULANI DUQUESNE U 

GAELIC 
GAELIC 

KIRKLAND C 
MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 

GAELIC, SCOTTISH HARVARD U 

GEORGIAN CHICAGO, U OF 

GREEK, MODERN 
GREEK, MODERN 
GREEK, MODERN 
GREEK, MODERN 
GREEK, MLIIERN 
GREEK, MODERN 
GREEK, MODERN 
GREEK. MODERN 
GREEK, MODERN 
GREEK, MODERN 
GREEK, MODERN 
GREEK, MODERN 
GREEK, MODERN 
GREEK, MODERN 
GREEK, MODERN 

BROOKLYN C (CONY) 
CHICAGO, U OF 
GEORGETOWN U 
HELLENIC C 
ILLINOIS, U OF (URBANA) 
INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
INTERNATIONAL TRAINING, SCH FOR 
JOHNS HOPKINS U 
KIRKLAND C 
MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
NEW SCHOOL FOR SOCIAL RESEARCH 
SU OF NEW YORK (BINGHAMTON) 
SU OF NEW YORK (BUFFALO) 
UTAH, U OF 
WAYNE SU 

GUJARATI INTERNATIONAL TRAINING, SCH FOR 

HAIDA ALASKA, U OF (FAIRBANKS) 

HAITIAN CRCOLE PITTSBURGH, U OF 

HAUSA 
HAUSA 
HAUSA 
HAUSA 

CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
DUQUESNE U 
HOWARD U 
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HAUSA INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
HAUSA MICHIGAN SU 
HAUSA NORTHWESTERN U 
HAUSA STANFORD U 
HAuSA TEXAS SOUTHERN U 
HAUSA WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

HAwAIIAN HAWAII, U OF (HILO) 
HAWAIIAN HAWAII, U OF (HONOLULU) 
HAWAIIAN KAUAI COMM C 
HAwAIIAN LEEWARD COMM C 

HiBREW ABILENE CHRISTIAN C 
HEeREW ADELPHI U 
HEBREW AMERICAN BAPT SEM OF WEST (COVINA)
HEBREW AMERICAN U 
HEBREW ANDREWS U 
HEBREW ARIZONA, U OF 
HEBREW ASBURY THEO SEM 
HEBREW AUSTIN PRESBY THEO SEM 
HEBREW BAKERSFIELD C 
HEBREW BALTIMORE HEBREW C 
HEBREW BANGOR THEO SEM 
HEBREW BARD C 
HEBREW BARRINGTON C 
HEBREW BARUCH C (CUNY) 
HEBREW BAYLOR U 
HEBREW BERKSHIRE CHRISTIAN C 
HEBREW BETH JACOB HEBREW TEACHERS C 
HEBREW BETHANY LUTHERAN C 
HEBREW BETHANY THEO SEM 
HEBREW BETHEL SEM 
HLBREw BIOLA C 
HEBREW BOSTON C 
HEBREW BOSTON U 
HEBREW BRADLEY U 
HEBREW BRANDEIS U 
HEBREW BRIDGEPORT, U OF 
HEBREW BRIGHAM YOUNG U 
HEBREW BROOKLYN C (CUNY) 
HEBREW BRYAN C 
HEBREW BRYN MAWR C 
HEBREW CALIFORNIA SU (FULLERTON) 
HEBREW CALIFORNIA SU (LONG BEACH) 
HEBREW CALIFORNIA SU (LOS ANGELES) 
HEBREW CALIFORNIA SU (NORTHRIDGE) 
HEBREW CALIFORNIA SU (SAN DIEGO) 
HEBREW CALIFORNIA SU (SAN FRANCISCO) 
HEBREW CALIFORNIA SU (SAN JOSE) 
HEBREW CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
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HEBREW CALIFORNIA, 0 OF (LOS ANGELES) 
HEBREW CALIFORNIA, U OF (SANTA BARBARA) 
HEBREW CALIFORNIA, U OF (SANTA CRUZ) 
HEEREW CALVARY BIBLE C 
HEBREW CALVIN THEO SCM 
HEBREW CARLETON C 
HEBREW CARNEGIE MELLON u 
HEBREW CENTRAL BAPTIST THEO SEM 
HEBREW CENTRAL BIBLE C 
HEBREW CENTRAL YESHIVA TOM TMIMIM LUBVZ 
HEBREW CHAPMAN C 
HEBREW CHICAGO CITY C (LOOP C) 
HEBREW CHICAGO, U OF 
HEBREW CINCINNATI BIBLE SUM 
HEBREW CINCINNATI, U OF 
HEBREW CITRUS C 
HEBREW CITY C, THE (CONY) 
HEBREW CLARK U 
HEBREW COLGATE U 
HEBREW COLORADO, U OF (BOULDER) 
HEBREW COLUMBIA THEO SEM 
HEBREW COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
HEBREW CONCORDIA SEM 
HEBREW CONCORDIA SENIOR C 
HEBREW CONCORDIA THEO SEM 
HEBREW CONNECTICUT, U OF (STORRS) 
HEBREW CONSERVATIVE BAPTIST THEO SEM 
HEBREW CORNELL U 
HEBREW COVENANT THEO SEM 
HEBREW CROZER DIVIN SCH 
HEBREW CUMBERLAND C 
HEBREW DALLAS THEO SEM 
HEBREW DAVID LIPSCOMB C 
HEBREw DELAWARE, U OF 
HEBREW DETROIT, U OF 
HEBREW DICKINSON C 
HEBREW DRAKE U 
HEBREW DREW U 
HEBREW DROPSIE U 
HEBREW EARLHAM C 
HEBREW FAST LOS ANGELES C 
HEBREW EASTERN RAPT THEO SEM 
HEBREW ECKERD C 
HEBREW EDEN SEM 
HEBREW ELMIRA C 
HEBREW EVANGEL C 
HEBREW EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN THEO SEM 
HEBREW EVANGELICAL THEO SEM 
HEBREW FAIRLEIGH DICKINSON U (TEANECK) 
HEBREW FAITH IHEO SEM 
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HEBREW FLORIDA C 
HEBREW FLORIDA, U OF 
HEBREW FULLER THEO SEM 
HEBREW GARRETT BIBLICAL INST 
HEBREW GENERAL THEO SEM 
HEBREW GEORGE MERCER JR MEM SCH OF THEO 
HEBREW GEORGE WASHINGTON U 
HEBREW GEORGETOWN C 
HEBREW GORDON C 
HEBREW GORDON-CONWELL THEO SEM 
HEBREW GOUCHER C 
HEBREW GRAIL C 
HEBREW HARDING GRAD SCH OF RELIGION 
HEBREW HARTFORD SEM FOUNDATION 
HEBREW HARTFORD, U OF 
HEBREW HARVARD U 
HEBREW HEBREW C 
HEBREW HEBREW THEO C 
HEBREW HEBREW UNION C 
HEBREW HEBREW UNION C 
HEBREW HEBREW UNION C 
HEBREW HERBERT LEHMAN C (CUNY) 
HEBREW HERZLIAH JEWISH TEACHERS SEM 
HEBREW HOFSTRA U 
HEBREW HOUGHTON C 
HEBREW HOUSTON, U OF 
HEBREW HUNTER C (CUNY) 
HEBREW ILLINOIS, U OF (CHICAGO CIRCLE) 
HEBREW ILLINOIS, U OF (URBANA) 
HEBREW IMMACULATE CONCEPTION SEM 
HEBREW INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
HEBREW INTERDENOMINATIONAL THEO CENTER 
HEBREW INTERNATIONAL TRAINING, SCH FOR 
HEBREW IOWA Su 
HEBREW IOWA, U OF 
HEBREW ITHACA C 
HEBREW JESUIT SCH OF THEO 
HEBREW JEWISH THEO SEM OF AMERICA 
HEBREW JOHNS HoPKINS U 
HEBREW JUDAISM, U OF 
HEBREW KENT SU 
HEBREW KENTUCKY CHRISTIAN C 
HEBREW KENTUCKY WESLEYAN C
HEBREW KENTUCKY, U OF 
HEBREW KENYON C 
HEBREW KINGSBOROUGH COMM C (CUNY) 
HE BREW KIRKLAND C 
HEBREW LAFAYETTE C 
HEBREW LEXINGTON THEO SEM 
HEBREW LONG ISLAND U (BROOKLYN CTR) 
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HEBREW LONG ISLAND U (C W POST C) 
HEBREW LOS ANGELES BAPTIST C
HEBREW LOS ANGELES CITY C 
HEBREW LOS ANGELES PIERCE C 
HEBREW LOS ANGELES VALLEY C 
HEBREW LOUISVILLE PRES THEO SEM 
HEBREW LUBBOCK CHRISTIAN C 
HEBREW LUTHER C 
HEBREW LUTHER THEO SEM 
HEBREW LUTHERAN SCH OF THEO 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 

LUTHERAN THEO SEM (PHIL) 
LUTHERAN THEO SOUTHERN SEM 

HEBREW MACALESTER C 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 

MANHATTAN COMM C (CONY) 
MARYKNOLL SEM 

HEBREW 
HEBREW 

MARYLAND, U OF (COLLEGE PARK) 
MARYVILLE C OF THE SACRED HEART 

HEBREW 
HEBREW 

MASSACHUSETTS, U OF (AMHERST) 
MC CORMICK THEO SEM 

HEBREW MENNONITE BIBLICAL SEM 
HEBREW METHODIST THEO SCH 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 

MIAMI U (OXFORD) 
MIAMI-DADE JR C 

HEBREW 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 

MIAMI, U OF 
MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
MICHIGAN, U OF (FLINT) 
MILLIGAN C 

HEBREW 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 

MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
MISSOURI• U OF (KANSAS CITY) 
MOODY BIBLE INST 

HEBREW MUHLENBERG C 
HEBREW MULTNOMAH SCH OF BIBLE 
HEBREW NASHOTAH HOUSE 
HEBREW NASSAU COMM C 
HEBREW NAZARENE THEO SEM 
HEBREW NEW BRUNSWICK THEO SEM 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 

NEW CHURCH, ACAD OF THE 
NEW ORLEANS BAPTIST THEO SEM 

HEBREW NEW SCHOOL FOR SOCIAL RESEARCH 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 

NEW YORK SUC ACS (BROCKPORT) 
NEW YORK SUC ACS (BUFFALO) 
NEW YORK SUC ACS (FREDONIA) 
NEW YORK SUC ACS (NEW PALM 
NEW YORK SUC ACS (ONEONTA) 
NEW YORK U 

HEBREW NORTH AMERICAN BAPTIST SEM 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 

NORTH CAROLINA, U OF (CHAPEL HILL) 
NORTH CENTRAL BIBLE C 

HEBREW NORTHEASTERN BIBLE INST 
HEBREW NORTHERN BAPTIST THEO SEM 
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HEBREW NORTHERN ILLINOIS U 
HEBREW NORTHWESTERN U 
HEBREW NOTRE DAME SEM 
HEBREW OAKLAND U 
HEBREW OBLATE C OF THE SOUTHWEST 
HEBREW OHIO SU 
HEBREW OHIO WESLEYAN U 
HEBREW OKLAHOMA, U OF 
HEBREW PALM BEACH ATLANTIC C 
HEBREW PASADENA CITY C 
HEBREW 
HERkEw 
HEBREW 

PENNSYLVANIA SU (UNIV PARK) 
PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 
PEPPERDINE U 

HEBREW PHILADELPHIA, COMM C OF 
HEBREW PHOENIX C 
HEBREW PITTSBURGH THEO SEM 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 

PITTSBURGH, U OF 
PITZER C 

HEBREW PONTIFICAL C JOSEPHINUM 
HEBREw PORTLAND SU 
HEBREW PRINCETON THEO SEM 
HEBREW PRINCETON U 
HEBREW PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL THEO SEM 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 

QUEENS C (CUNY) 
QUEENSBOROUGH COMM C (CONY) 
RABBIN C TELSHE 

HEBREW RABBINICAL SEM OF AMERICA 
HEBREW REFORMED THEO SEM 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 

ROCHESTER, U OF 
ROCKLAND COMM C 

HEBREW ROOSEVELT U 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 

RUTGERS U (NEWARK) 
RUTGERS U (RUTGERS C) 
SAN FRANCISCO THEO SEM 

HEBREW SKYLINE C 
HEBREW SOUTH FLORIDA, U OF 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 

SOUTH, U OF THE 
SOUTHEASTERN BIBLE C 

HEBREW SOUTHERN BAPTIST THEO SEM 
HEBREW SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA C 
HEBREW SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA SCH FOR THEO 
HEBREW SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA. U OF 
HEBREW SOUTHWESTERN RAPT THEO SEM 
HEBREW SPERTUS C OF JUDAICA 
HEBREW 
HEBREW 

ST BENEDICT, C OF 
ST BERNARD'S SEM 

HEBREw ST CHARLES BORROMEO SEM 
HEBREW ST JOHN'S U 
HEBREW ST MARY'S SEM & U 
HEBREW ST THOMAS SEM 



*LANGUAGE* *INSTITUTION* 

HEBREW Su OF NEW YORK (ALBANY) 
HEBREW SO OF NEw YORK (BINGHAMTON) 
HEBREW SU OF NEW YORK (BUFFALO) 
HEBREW SU OF NEW YORK (STONY BROOK) 
HEBREW SYRACUSE U 
HEBREW TEMPLE U 
HEBREW TEXAS, U OF (AUSTIN) 
HEBREW THEO SEM REFORMED EPISCOPAL CHURCH 
HEBREW TOURO C 
HEBREW TOWSON SC 
HEBREW TRINITY C 
HEBREW TRINITY C 
HEBREW TUFTS U 
HEBREW TULANE U 
HEBREW UNION C 
HEBREW UNION THEO SEM 
HEBREW UNION THEO SEM 
HEBREW UNITED THEO SEM 
HEBREW UNITED THEO SEM 
HEBREW UTAH, U OF 
HEBREW VASSAR C 
HEBREW VERMONT, U OF 
HEBREW VIRGINIA COMMONWEALTH U 
HEBREW WAKE FOREST U 
HEBREW WARTBURG THEO SEM 
HEBREW WASHINGTON BIBLE C 
HEBREW WASHINGTON U 
HEBREW WASHINGTON, U OF 
HEBREW WAYNE SU 
HEBREW WEBSTER C 
HEBREW WELLSLEY C 
HEBREW WESLEY THEO SEM 
HEBREW WESTCHESTER COMM C 
HEBREW WESTERN BAPTIST BIBLE C 
HEBREW WESTERN CONSERVATIVE BAPT SEM 
HEBREW WESTERN THEO SEM 
HEBREW WESTMINSTER THEO SEM 
HEBREW WHEATON C 
HEBREW WINDHAM C 
HEBREW WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 
HEBREW WISCONSIN, U OF (MILWAUKEE) 
HEBREW WOODSTOCK C 
HEBREW YALE U 
HEBREW YESHIVA U 
HEBREW YORK C (CUNY) 

HINDI AMERICAN U 
HINDI ARIZONA, U OF 
HINDI BOSTON U 
HINDI CALIFORNIA SU (HAYWARD) 
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HINDI CALIFORNIA SU (LONG BEACH) 
HINDI CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
HINDI CHICAGO, U OF 
HINDI COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
HINDI ELMIRA C 
HINDI HAWAII, U OF (HONOLULU) 
HINDI ILLINOIS, U OF (URBANA) 
HINDI KANSAS SU 
HINDI KENT SU 
HINDI KIRKLAND C 
HINDI LONG ISLAND U (C W POST C) 
HINDI MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
HINDI MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
HINDI NORTHERN IOWA, U OF 
HINDI PENNSYLVANIA SU (UNIV PARK) 
HINDI PITTSBURGH, U OF 
HINDI ROCHESTER, U OF 
HINDI SU OF NEW YORK (BUFFALO) 
HINDI SYRACUSE U 
HINDI TEXAS, U OF (AUSTIN) 
HINDI VIRGINIA, U OF (CHARLOTTESVILLE) 
HINDI WAKE FOREST U 
HINDI WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 
HINDI YALE U 

HINDI-URDU CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
HINDI-URDU CORNELL U 
HINDI-URDU DUKE U 
HINDI-URDU OAKLAND U 
HINDI-URDU PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 
HINDI-URDU WASHINGTON, U OF 

HITTITE CHICAGO, U OF 
HITTITE HEBREW UNION C 
HITTITE YALE U 

HUNGARIAN AMERICAN U 
HUNGARIAN CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
HUNGARIAN CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
HUNGARIAN CLEVELAND SU 
HUNGARIAN COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
HUNGARIAN INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
HUNGARIAN NEW YORK SUC A&S (BUFFALO) 
HUNGARIAN PENNSYLVANIA SU (UNIV PARK) 
HUNGARIAN PITTSBURGH, U OF 
HUNGARIAN PORTLAND SU 
HUNGARIAN SU OF NEW YORK (BUFFALO) 

IBO HOWARD U 

ICELANDIC WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 
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ICELANDIC, MODERN WASHINGTON, U OF 

ICELANDIC, OLD CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
ICELANDIC, OLD CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
ICELANDIC, OLD CHICAGO, U OF 

ILOKANU KAUAI COMM C 

INDIC MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
INDIC WASHINGTON, U OF 
INDIC YALE U 

INDONESIAN AMERICAN U 
INDONESIAN CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
INDONESIAN CORNELL U 
INDONESIAN HAWAII, U OF (HONOLULU) 
INDONESIAN ILLINOIS, U OF (URBANA) 
INDONESIAN KIRKLAND C 
INDONESIAN MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
INDONESIAN NORTHERN ILLINOIS U 
INDONESIAN WASHINGTON U 
INDONESIAN WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 
INOONESIAN YALE U 

IRANIAN CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
IRANIAN CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
IRANIAN HARVARD U 

IRANIAN, MIDDLE COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 

IRISH PITTSBURGH, U OF 

IRISH, MODERN HARVARD U 

IRISH, OLD HARVARD U 
IRISH, OLD WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

JAPANESE ADAMS SC 
JAPANESE ALASKA METHODIST U 
JAPANESE ALASKA, U OF (FAIRBANKS) 
JAPANESE AMERICAN U 
JAPANESE ANTIOCH C 
JAPANESE ARIZONA SU
JAPANESE ARIZONA, U OF 
JAPANESE BATES C 
JAPANESE BOSTON U 
JAPANESE BRIGHAM YOUNG U 
JAPANESE BUCKNELL U 
JAPANESE CALIFORNIA INST OF ARTS 
JAPANESE CALIFORNIA SC (DOMINGUEZ HILLS) 
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JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 

CALIFORNIA SU (CHICO) 
CALIFORNIA SU (HUMBOLDT) 
CALIFORNIA SU (LONG BEACH) 
CALIFORNIA SU (LOS ANGELES) 
CALIFORNIA SU (NORTHRIDGE) 
CALIFORNIA SU (SACRAMENTO) 
CALIFORNIA SU (SAN DIEGO) 
CALIFORNIA SU (SAN FRANCISCO) 
CALIFORNIA SU (SAN JOSE) 
CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
CALIFORNIA, U OF (DAVIS) 
CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
CALIFORNIA, U OF (SANTA BARBARA) 
CALIFORNIA, U OF (SANTA CRUZ) 
CANISIUS C 

JAPANESE CARLETON C 
JAPANESE CENTRAL U OF IOWA 
JAPANESE CHAMINADE C 
JAPANESE CHAPMAN C 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 

CHICAGO CITY C (LOOP C) 
CHICAGO, U OF 

JAPANESE CHURCH C OF HAWAII 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 

CITY C• THE (CUNY) 
CLAREMONT GRAD SCH 

JAPANESE COL BY C 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 

COLORADO, U OF (BOULDER) 
COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
CORNELL U 

JAPANESE DE PAUW U 
JAPANESE DELAWARE, U OF 
JAPANESE DUKE U 
JAPANESE EARLHAM C 
JAPANESE EAST LOS ANGELES C 
JAPANESE EASTERN WASHINGTON SC 
JAPANESE EISENHOWER C 
JAPANESE EL CAMINO C 
JAPANESE ELMIRA C 
JAPANESE FLORIDA SU 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 

GAVILAN C 
GEORGE WASHINGTON U 

JAPANESE GEORGETOWN U 
JAPANESE GEORGIA SU 
JAPANESE GODDARD C 
JAPANESE GRACELAND C 
JAPANESE GRAND VALLEY SC 
JAPANESE GUILFORD C 
JAPANESE HARVARD U 
JAPANESE HAWAII LOA C 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 

HAWAII, U OF (HILO) 
HAWAII, U OF (HONOLULU) 
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JAPANESE HIGHLINE COMM C 
JAPANESE HOFSTRA U 
JAPANESE HJNOLULU COMM C 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 

ILLINOIS, U OF (URBANA) 
INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
INTERNATIONAL TRAINING, SCH FOR 

JAPANESE IOWA, U OF 
JAPANESE KANSAS, U OF 
JAPANESE KAPIOLANI COMM C 
JAPANESE KAUAI COMM C 
JAPANESE KENAI PENINSULA COMM C 
JAPANESE KENT SU 
JAPANESE KIRKLAND C 
JAPANESE LEEWARD COMM C 
JAPANESE LEWIS C CLARK C 
JAPANESE LINFIELD C 
JAPANESE LONG BEACH CITY C 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 

LONG ISLAND U (C W POST C) 
LOS ANGELES CITY C 

JAPANESE MANHATTANVILLE C 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 

MARYLAND, U OF (COLLEGE PARK) 
MAUI COMM C 

JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 

MIAMI U (OXFORD) 
MIAMI-DADE JR C 

JAPANESE MICHIGAN SU 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 

MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
MONMOUTH C 

JAPANESE MONTEREY INST OF FOR STUDIES 
JAPANESE MT HOOD COMM C 
JAPANESE NEW SCHOOL FOR SOCIAL RESEARCH 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 

NEW YORK SUC ACS (NEW PALTZ) 
NEW YORK U 

JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 

NORTH CAROLINA, U OF (CHAPEL HILL) 
NORTHWEST NAZARENE C 

JAPANESE NORTHWESTERN U 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 

NOTRE DAME, U OF 
OBERLIN C 

JAPANESE OHIO SU 
JAPANESE OHIO WESLEYAN U 
JAPANESE OKLAHOMA SU 
JAPANESE ORANGE COAST C 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 

OREGON, U OF 
OTTERBEIN C 

JAPANESE PACIFIC LUTHERAN U
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 

PACIFIC, U OF THE 
PASADENA CITY C 

JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 
JAPANESE 

PENNSYLVANIA SU (UNIV PARK) 
PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 
PITTSBURGH, U OF 
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JAPANESE PORTLAND SU 
JAPANESE PRINCETON U 
JAPANESE PUGET SOUND, U OF 
JAPANESE RANDOLPH-MACON WOMAN'S C 
JAPANESE ROCHESTER, U OF 
JAPANESE SACRAMENTO CITY C 
JAVANESE SAN JOAQUIN DELTA C 
JAPANESE SCRIPPS C 
JAPANESE SETON HALL U 
JAPANESE SKIDMORE C 
JAPANESE SOUTHERN ILLINOIS U (CARBONDALE) 
JAPANESE ST JOHN'S U (JAMAICA) 
JAPANESE STANFORD U 
JAPANESE SU OF NEW YORK (BINGHAMTON) 
JAPANESE SU OF NEW YORK (BUFFALO) 
JAPANESE TARKIO C 
JAPANESE TEMPLE BUELL C 
JAPANESE TEXAS, U OF (AUSTIN) 
JAPANESE THUNDERBIRD GRAD SCH OF INTL MGNT 
JAPANESE US AIR FORCE ACAD 
JAPANESE UTAH, U OF 
JAPANESE VASSAR C 
JAPANESE VIRGINIA, U OF (CHARLOTTESVILLE) 
JAPANESE VIRGINIA, U OF (MARY WASHINGTON C) 
JAPANESE WASHINGTON SU 
JAPANESE WASHINGTON U 
JAPANESE WASHINGTON, U OF 
JAPANESE WESLEYAN U 
JAPANESE WESTERN MICHIGAN U 
JAPANESE WINTHROP C 
JAPANESE WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 
JAPANESE WITTENBERG U 
JAPANESE YALE U 

JAVANESE CORNELL U 

KIKUYU WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

KOREAN CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
KOREAN COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
KOREAN HARVARD U 
KOREAN HAWAII, U OF (HONOLULU) 
KOREAN ILLINOIS, U OF (URBANA) 
KOREAN KANSAS, U OF 
KOREAN KENT SU 
KOREAN LOS ANGELES CITY C 
KOREAN PORTLAND SU 
KOREAN WASHINGTON, U OF 

KRIO TEXAS SOUTHERN U 

LAOTIAN HAWAII, U OF (HONOLULU) 
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LINGALA HOWARD U 

LITHUANIAN CHICAGO, U OF 
LITHUANIAN ILLINOIS, U OF (CHICAGO CIRCLE) 
LITHUANIAN KENT SU 

MALAYALAM PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 

MALAYO-POLYNESIAN YALE U 

MANDARIN CALIFORNIA SU (HAYWARD) 

MANINKA NORTHWESTERN U 

MARATHI MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
MARATHI MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
MARATHI PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 

METIS NORTH DAKOTA SU (BOTTINEAU) 

MONGOLIAN CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
MONGOLIAN HARVARD U 
MONGOLIAN INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
MONGOLIAN WASHINGTON, U OF 

NAVAJO DEGANAWIDAH QUETZALCOATL U 
NAVAJO FT LEWIS C 
NAVAJO NAVAJO COMM C 
NAVAJO NEW MEXICO, U OF (ALBUQUERQUE) 
NAVAJO NEW MEXICO, U OF (GALLUP BR) 
NAVAJO NORTHERN ARIZONA U 
NAVAJO UTAH, U OF 

NEPALI CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
NEPALI PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 
NEPALI WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

NORSE, OLD KANSAS, U OF 

NORWEGIAN AUGSBURG C 
NORWEGIAN BOWDOIN C 
NORWEGIAN BRIGHAM YOUNG U 
NORWEGIAN CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
NORWEGIAN CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
NORWEGIAN CHICAGO, U OF 
NORWEGIAN COLORADO, U OF (BOULDER) 
NORWEGIAN CONCOROIA C (MOORHEAD) 
NORWEGIAN FOX VALLEY TECH INST 
NORWEGIAN HIGHLINE COMM C 
NORWEGIAN INTERNATIONAL TRAINING, SCH FOR 
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NORWEGIAN LUTHER C 
NORWEGIAN MANKATO SC 
NORWEGIAN MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
NORWEGIAN MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
NORWEGIAN NORTH DAKOTA, U OF 
NORWEGIAN PACIFIC LUTHERAN U 
NORwEGIAN PUGET SOUND, U OF 
NORWEGIAN SOUTHWESTERN OREGON COMM C 
NORWEGIAN ST OLAF C 
NORWEGIAN TEXAS, U OF (AUSTIN) 
NORWEGIAN WALDORF C 
NORWEGIAN WASHINGTON, U OF 
NORWEGIAN WEST VALLEY C 
NORWEGIAN WESTERN WISCONSIN TECH INST 
NORWEGIAN WISCONSIN SU (EAU CLAIRE) 
NORWEGIAN WISCONSIN SU (RIVER FALLS) 
NORWEGIAN WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

PALI WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

PAPAGO PIMA C 

PERSIAN ARIZONA, U OF 
PERSIAN CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
PERSIAN CHICAGO, U OF 
PERSIAN COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
PERSIAN ILLINOIS, U OF (URBANA) 
PERSIAN KENT SU 
PERSIAN MASSACHUSETTS, U OF (AMHERST) 
PERSIAN MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
PERSIAN MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
PERSIAN NEW SCHOOL FOR SOCIAL RESEARCH 
PERSIAN NEW YORK U 
PERSIAN PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 
PERSIAN PORTLAND SU 
PERSIAN PRINCETON U 
PERSIAN SU OF NEW YORK (BUFFALO) 
PERSIAN TEXAS, U OF (AUSTIN) 
PERSIAN UTAH, U OF 
PERSIAN WASHINGTON, U OF 
PERSIAN WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

PHOENICIAN NEW YORK U 

PILIPINO SAN FRANCISCO, CITY C OF 

POLISH ALLIANCE C 
POLISH AMERICAN U 
POLISH BROWN U 
POLISH CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
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POLISH 
POLISH 
POLISH 

CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
CHICAGO CITY C (WRIGHT C) -
CHICAGO, U OF 

POLISH CLEVELAND SU 
POLISH 
POLISH 
POLISH 

COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
CONNECTICUT, U OF (STORRS) 
EMMANUEL C 

POLISH FELICIAN C 
POLISH GEORGE WASHINGTON U 
POLISH HARVARD U 
POLISH 
POLISH 

HAWAII, U OF (HONOLULU) 
HOLY FAMILY C 

POLISH 
POLISH 
POLISH 
POLISH 

ILLINOIS, U OF (CHICAGO CIRCLE) 
ILLINOIS, U or (URBANA) 
INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
KANSAS, U OF 

POLISH 
POLISH 
POLISH 
POLISH 

MASSACHUSETTS, U OF (AMHERST) 
MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
MT ST ALPHONSUS SEM 

POLISH 
POLISH 
POLISH 
POLISH 

NEW YORK SUC ACS (BROCKPORT) 
NEW YORK SUC ACS (BUFFALO) 
NEW YORK SUC ACS (ONEONTA) 
NORTHEASTERN ILLINOIS SC 

POLISH OHIO SU 
POLISH 
POLISH 

PENNSYLVANIA SU (UNIV PARK) 
PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 

POLISH PITTSBURGH, U OF 
POLISH PORTLAND SU 
POLISH 
POLISH 

RUTGERS U (NEWARK) 
SACRED HEART SEM 

POLISH SAGINAW VALLEY C 
POLISH ST MARY'S C 
POLISH ST MARY'S C 
POLISH 
POLISH 
POLISH 
POLISH 
POLISH 

ST TERESA, C OF 
SU OF NEW YORK (ALBANY) 
SU OF NEW YORK (BUFFALO) 
VIRGINIA, U OF (CHARLOTTESVILLE) 
WAYNE SU 

POLISH 
POLISH 
POLISH 
POLISH 

WISCONSIN SU (STEVENS POINT) 
WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 
WISCONSIN, U OF (MILWAUKEE) 
YALE U 

PORTUGUESE ADAMS SC 
PORTUGUESE ADELPHI U 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 

ALABAMA, U OF (UNIVERSITY) 
AMERICAN U 

PORTUGUESE ANTIOCH C 
PORTUGUESE ARIZONA SU 
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PORTUGUESE ARIZONA, U OF 
PORTUGUESE BARUCH C (CUNY) 
PoRTUGUESE DATES C 
PORTUGUESE BAYLOR U 
PORTUGUESE BOSTON C 
PORTUGUESE BOWLING GREEN SU 
PORTUGUESE BRIDGEWATER SC 
PORTUGUESE BRIGHAM YOUNG U 
PORTUGUESE BRISTOL COMM C 
PORTUGUESE BROOKLYN C (CUNY) 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 

CALIFORNIA SU (FULLERTON) 
CALIFORNIA SU (HAYWARD) 

PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 

CALIFORNIA SU (LONG BEACH) 
CALIFORNIA SU (SACRAMENTO) 
CALIFORNIA SU (SAN DIEGO) 

PORTUGUESE CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
PORTUGUESE CALIFORNIA, U OF (IRVINE) 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 

CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
CALIFORNIA, U OF (RIVERSIDE) 

PORTUGUESE CALIFORNIA, U OF (SANTA BARBARA) 
PORTUGUESE CATHOLIC U 
PORTUGUESE CINCINNATI, U OF 
PORTUGUESE COLBY C 
PORTUGUESE COLORADO SU 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 

COLORADO, U OF (BOULDER) 
CONNECTICUT, U OF (STORRS) 
CORNELL U 

PORTUGUESE DELAWARE, U OF 
PORTUGUESE DIABLO VALLEY C 
PORTUGUESE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA TEACHERS C 
PORTUGUESE DUKE U 
PURTUGUESE EMMANUEL C 
PORTUGUESE FAIRFIELD U 
PORTUGUESE FLORIDA SU 
PORTUGUESE FLORIDA, U OF 
PORTUGUESE GEORGE WASHINGTON U 
PORTUGUESE GEORGETOWN U 
PORTUGUESE HARVARD U 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 

HAWAII, U OF (HONOLULU) 
HERBERT LEHMAN C (CUNY) 
HOUSTON, U OF 

PORTUGUESE IDAHO SU 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 

ILLINOIS, U OF (CHICAGO CIRCLE) 
ILLINOIS, U OF (URBANA) 
INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
INTERNATIONAL TRAINING, SCH FOR 

PORTUGUESE IOWA SU 
PORTUGUESE IOWA, U OF 
PORTUGUESE KANSAS WESLEYAN U 
PORTUGUESE KANSAS, U OF 
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PORTUGUESE KENT SU 
PORTUGUESE LINCOLN U 
PORTUGUESE LONG ISLAND U (C W POST C) 
PORTUGUESE LOUISIANA SU (BATON ROUGE) 
PORTUGUESE MANCHESTER COMM C 
PORTUGUESE. 
PORTUGUESE 
PURTGUESE 

MARYLAND, U OF (COLLEGE PARK) 
MASSACHUSETTS, U OF (AMHERST) 
MERCED C 

PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 

MIAMI U (OXFORD) 
MIAMI-DADE JR L 

PORTUGUESE MIAMI, U OF 
PORTUGUESE MICHIGAN SU 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 

MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
MISSOURI, U OF (COLUMBIA) 
NEBRASKA, U OF (LINCOLN) 
NEVADA, U OF (RENO) 
NEh MEXICO, U OF (ALBUQUERQUE) 
NEW SCHOOL FOR SOCIAL RESEARCH 

PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 

NEW YORK SUC ACS (BROCKPORT) 
NEW YORK SUC ALS (NEW PALTZ) 

PORTUGUESE NEW YORK U 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 

NORTH CAROLINA, U OF (CHAPEL HILL) 
NORTHERN ILLINOIS U 

PORTUGUESE NORTHWESTERN U 
PORTUGUESE NOTRE DAME, C OF 
PORTUGUESE NOTRE DAME, U OF 
PORTUGUESE OAKLAND U 
PORTUGUESE OHIO SU 
PORTUGUESE OHIO U 
PORTUGUESE OHIO WESLEYAN U 
PORTUGUESE PACIFIC, U OF THE 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE. 

PENNSYLVANIA SU (UNIV PARK) 
PITTSBURGH, U OF 

PORTUGUESE PORTLAND SU 
PORTUGUESE PRINCETON U 
PORTUGUESE PROVIDENCE C 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 

PURDUE U (LAFAYETTE) 
QUEENS C (CUNY) 
RHODE ISLAND C 

PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 

RUTGERS U (RUTGERS C) 
SMITH C 

PORTUGUESE SOUTH CAROLINA, U OF 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 

SOUTH FLORIDA, U OF 
SOUTHEASTERN MASS U 

PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, U OF 
SOUTHERN ILLINOIS U (CARBONDALE) 
STANFORD U 

PORTUGUESE 
PORTUGUESE 

SU OF NEW YORK (ALBANY) 
SU OF NEW YORK (BUFFALO) 
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PORTUGUESE SYRACUSE U 
PORTUGUESE TEMPLE U 
PORTUGUESE TENNESSEE, U or (KNOXVILLE) 
PORTUGUESE TEXAS CHRISTIAN U 
PURTUGuLSE TEXAS TECH U 
PORTUGUESE TEXAS, U OF (ARLINGTON) 
PORTUGUESE TEXAS, U OF (AUSTIN) 
PORTUGUESE TEXAS, U OF (EL PASO) 
PORTUGUESE THUNDERBIRD GRAD SCH OF INTL MGNT 
PORTUGUESE TULANE U 
PORTUGUESE US MILITARY ACAD 
PORTUGUESE US NAVAL ACAD 
PoRTUGUESE UTAH SU 
PORTUGUESE UTAH, U OF 
PuRTUGUESE VANUERBILT U 
PORTUGUESE VIRGINIA, U OF (CHARLOTTESVILLE) 
PORTUGUESE VIRGINIA, U OF (GEORGE MASON C) 
PORTUGUESE VIRGINIA, U OF (MARY WASHINGTON C) 
PORTUGUESE WASHINGTON, U OF 
PORTUGUESE WEST FLORIDA, U OF 
PORTUGUESE WESTERN WASHINGTON SC 
PORTUGUESE WILSON C 
PORTUGUESE WISCONSIN SU (EAU CLAIRE) 
PORTUGUESE WISCONSIN SU (WHITEWATER) 
PORTUGUESE WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 
PORTUGUESE WISCONSIN, U OF (MILWAUKEE) 
PORTUGUESE YALE U 

QUECHUA CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
QUECHUA CORNELL U 
QUECHUA DRAKE U 
QUECHUA NEW MEXICO, U OF (ALBUQUERQUE) 

QUICHE-MAYAN CHICAGO, U OF 

RAJASTHANI CHICAGO, U OF 

RUMANIAN CHICAGO, U OF 
RUMANIAN COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
RUMANIAN ILLINOIS, U OF (URBANA) 
RUMANIAN INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
RUMANIAN PORTLAND SU 
RUMANIAN WASHINGTON, U OF 

SAMOAN CHURCH C OF HAWAII 

SANSKRIT CALIFORNIA SU (FULLERTON) 
SANSKRIT CALIFORNIA SU (SAN FRANCISCO) 
SANSKRIT CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
SANSKRIT CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
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SANSKRIT CHICAGO, U OF 
SANSKRIT CLAREMONT GRAD SCH 
SANSKRIT CULORADO, U OF (BOULDER) 
SANSKRIT COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
SANSKRIT HARTFORD SEM FOUNDATION 
SANSKRIT HARVARD U 
SANSKRIT HAWAII, U OF (HONOLULU) 
SANSKRIT IOWA, U OF 
SANSKRIT MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
SANSKRIT MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
SANSKRIT NEBRASKA, U OF (LINCOLN) 
SANSKRIT PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 
SANSKRIT PRINCETON U 
SANSKRIT ROCHESTER, U OF 
SANSKRIT SCRIPPS C 
SANSKRIT SU OF NEW YORK (BINGHAMTON) 
SANSKRIT TEXAS, U OF (AUSTIN) 
SANSKRIT WASHINGTON, U OF 
SANSKRIT WESLEYAN U 
SANSKRIT WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

SCANDINAVIAN KANSAS, U OF 

SERBO-CROATIAN CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
SERBO-CROATIAN CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
SERBO-CROATIAN CHICAGO, U OF 
SERBO-CROATIAN COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
SERBO-CRUATIAN FLORIDA SU 
SERBO-CROATIAN HARVARD U 
SERBO-CROATIAN HOPE C 
SLRBO-CROATIAN ILLINOIS, U OF (URBANA) 
SERBO-CROATIAN INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
SERBO-CROATIAN INTERNATIONAL TRAINING, SCH FOR 
SERBO-CROATIAN KANSAS, U OF 
SERBO-CROATIAN LOUISIANA SU (BATON ROUGE) 
SERBO-CROATIAN MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
SERBO-CROATIAN MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
SERBO-CROATIAN NORTHWESTERN U 
SERVO-CRUATIAN OHIO SU 
SERBO-CROATIAN PENNSYLVANIA SU (UNIV PARK) 
SERBO-CROATIAN PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 
SERBO-CROATIAN PITTSBURGH, U OF 
SERBO-CROATIAN PORTLAND SU 
SERBO-CRUATIAN TEXAS, U OF (AUSTIN) 
SERHO-CRUATIAN VLRMONT, U OF 
SERBO-CROATIAN VIRGINIA, U OF (CHARLOTTESVILLE) 
SERBO-CROATIAN WASHINGTON, U OF 
SERBO-CROATIAN WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 
SERBO-CROATIAN YALE U 

SINHALESE CORNELL U 
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SIOUX NEBRASKA, U OF (LINCOLN) 

SLAVIC, OLD CHURCH COLORADO, U CF (BOULDER) 
SLAVIC, OLD CHURCH FLORIDA SU 
SLAVIC, OLD CHURCH ILLINOIS, U Ul (URBANA) 
SLAVIC, OLD CHURCH MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
SLAVIC, OLD CHURCH NORTH CAROLINA, U OF (CHAPEL HILL) 
SLAVIC, OLD CHURCH OHIO SU 
SLAVIC, OLD CHURCH PITTSBURGH, U OF 
SLAVIC, OLD CHURCH VANDERBILT U 
SLAVIC, OLD CHURCH WASHINGTON, U OF 
SLAVIC, OLD CHURCH WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 
SLAVIC, OLD CHURCH YALE U 

SLAVONIC ST VLADIMIR ORTHODOX THEO SEM 

SLAVONIC, OLD CHURCH HOLY TRINITY ORTHODOX SEM 
SLAVONIC, OLD CHURCH ST VLADIMIR ORTHODOX THEO SEM 

SLOVENIAN CLEVELAND SU 

SUMERIAN CHICAGO, U OF 
SUMERIAN COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
SUMERIAN DROPSIE U 
SUMERIAN HARVARD U 
SUMERIAN JOHNS HOPKINS U 
SUMERIAN NEW YORK U 
SUMERIAN PLNNSYLVANIA, U OF 
SUMERIAN YALE U 

SWAHILI ALFRED U 
SWAHILI BLOOMFIELD C 
SwAHILI BOSTON U 
SWAHILI BRANDEIS U 
SWAHILI BROOKLYN C (LUNY) 
SWAHILI CALIFORNIA SU (CHICO) 
SWAHILI CALIFORNIA SU (HAYWARD) 
SWAHILI CALIFORNIA SU (NORTHRIDGE) 
SWAHILI CALIFORNIA SU (SACRAMENTO) 
SWAHILI CALIFORNIA SU (SAN JOSE) 
SWAHILI CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
SWAHILI CALIFORNIA, U OF (SANTA BARBARA) 
SWAHILI CENTRAL U OF IOWA 
SWAHILI CHICAGO CITY C (MALCOLM X C) 
SWAHILI CHICAGO CITY C (OLIVE HARVEY C) 
SWAHILI CITY C, THE (CONY) 
SWAHILI CLARK U 
SWAHILI COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
SWAHILI CONTRA COSTA C 
SWAHILI COPPIN SC 
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SWAHILI CORNELL U 
SWAHILI DETROIT, U OF 
SWAHILI DUKE U 
SWAHILI DUQUESNE U 
SwAHILI EASTERN WASHINGTON SC 
SWAHILI FEDERAL CITY C
SWAHILI FLORIDA, U OF 
SWAHILI GROVE STREET C 
SWAHILI 
SwAHILI 

HERBERT LEHMAN C (CONY) 
HOFSTRA U 

SWAHILI 
SWAHILI 

HOSTOS COMM C (CONY) 
HOUSTON, U OF 

SWAHILI HOWARD U 
SwAHILI 
SWAHILI 
SWAHILI 
SWAHILI 

HUNTER C (CONY) 
ILLINOIS, U OF (CHICAGO CIRCLE) 
INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
JOHNSON SC 

SWAHILI KENT SO 
SWAHILI LANEY C 
SWAHILI LEHIGH U 
SWAHILI 
SWAHILI 
SWAHILI 

MANHATTAN COMM C (CUNY) 
MEDLAR EVERS C (CONY) 
MERRITT C 

SWAHILI METROPOLITAN SC 
SWAHILI MIAMI-DADE JR C 
SWAHILI MICHIGAN SU 
SWAHILI 
SWAHILI 

MICHIGAN, U OF (FLINT) 
MONTCLAIR SC 

SWAHILI MOREHOUSE C 
SWAHILI NAIROBI C 
SWAHILI 
SWAHILI 
SWAHILI 
SWAHILI 
SWAHILI 

NEW MEXICO, U OF (ALBUQUERQUE) 
NEW YORK CITY COMM C (CUNY) 
NEW YORK SUC A&S (BROCKPORT) 
NEW YORK SUCA&S (BUFFALO) 
NEW YORK SUC ALSANEW PALM 

SWAHILI 
SWAHILI 

NORTH CAROLINA, U OF (CHAPEL HILL) 
NORTHERN ILLINOIS U 

SWAHILI NORTHWESTERN U 
SWAHILI PASADENA CITY C 
SWAHILI 
SWAHILI 
SWAHILI 

PENNSYLVANIA SU (UNIV PARK) 
PITTSBURGH, U OF 
PORTLAND SU 

SWAHILI 
SWAHILI 

RuIGERS U (CAMDEN) 
SACRAMENTO CITY C 

SWAHILI 
SWAHILI 

SAN FRANCISCO, CITY C OF 
SCRIPPS C 

SWAHILI SHAW C AT DETROIT 
SWAHILI STANFORD U 
SWAHILI 
SWAHILI 

SU OF NEW YORK (BINGHAMTON) 
SU OF NEW YORK (BUFFALO) 



*LANGUAGE* *INSIITUTION* 

SWAHILI SYRACUSE U 
SWAHILI TEXAS SOUTHERN U 

SWAHILI 
SWAHILI  TEXAS, U OF (AUSTIN) 
TRENTON SC 

SWAHILI WASHINGTON SU 
SWAHILI WAYNE COUNTY COMM C 
SWAHILI WEST VIRGINIA U 
SWAHILI WESTERN MICHIGAN U 
SWAHILI WILBERFORCE U 
SWAHILI 
SWAHILI 

WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 
WRIGHT SU 

SWAHILI WYOMING, U OF 
SWAHILI YORK C (CUNY) 

SWEDISH AUGUSTANA C 
SWEDISH 
SWEDISH 
SWEDISH 
SWEDISH 
SWEDISH 
SWEDISH 
SWEDISH 

CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
CALIFORNIA, U OF (DAVIS) 
CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
CALIFORNIA, U OF (SANTA BARBARA) 
CHICAGO, U OF 
COLORADO, U OF (BOULDER) 
EISENHOWER C 

SWEDISH GUSTAVUS ADOLPHUS C 
SWEDISH HARVARD U 
SWEDISH HIGHLINE COMM C 
SWEDISH 
SWEDISH 

INTERNATIONAL TRAINING, SCH FOR 
KANSAS WESLEYAN U 

SWEDISH LONG BEACH CITY C 
SWEDISH 
SWEDISH 

MASSACHUSETTS, U OF (AMHERST) 
MIAMI-DADE JR C 

SWEDISH 
SWEDISH 

MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
MORNINGSIDE C 

SWEDISH NORTH PARK C 
SWEDISH NORTHWEST C 
SWEDISH 
SWEDISH 
SWEDISH 
SWEDISH 
SWEDISH 
SWEDISH 
SWEDISH 

PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 
QUEENS C (CUNY) 
ROCHESTER, U OF 
SU OF NEW YORK (BINGHAMTON) 
SU OF NEW YORK (STONY BROOK) 
TEXAS, U OF (AUSTIN) 
UPSALA C 

SWEDISH URSINUS C 
SWEDISH 
SWEDISH 

VIRGINIA, U OF (CHARLOTTESVILLE) 
WASHINGTON SU 

SWEDISH 
SWEDISH 
SWEDISH 

WASHINGTON, U OF 
WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 
YALE U 

SYRIAC 
SYRIAC 

CHICAGO, U OF 
HEBREW UNION C 



*LANGUAGE* *INSTITUTION* 

TAGALOG HAWAII, U OF (HONOLULU) 
TAGALOG LEEWARD COMM C 
TAGALOG 

TAGALOG 
SU OF NEW YORK (BUFFALO) 
WASHINGTON, U OF 

TAGALOG YALE U 

TAMIL CHICAGO, U OF 
TAMIL CORNELL U 

TAMIL PENNSYLVANIA, 0 OF 
TAMIL WASHINGTON, U OF 
TAMIL WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

TARAHUMARA TEXAS, U OF (FL PASO) 

TELUGU CORNELL U 
TELUGU WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

THAI AMERICAN U 
THAI CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
THAI CLAREMONT GRAD SCH 
THAI CORNELL U 
THAI HAWAII, U OF (HONOLULU) 
THAI MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
THAI NORTHERN ILLINOIS U 
THAI PITTSBURGH, U OF 
THAI SU OF NEW YORK (BUFFALO) 
THAI WASHINGTON, U OF 

TIBETAN CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
TIBETAN CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
TIBETAN INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
TIBETAN PENNSYLVANIA, 0 OF 
TIBETAN WASHINGTON, U OF 
TIBETAN WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

TLINGIT ALASKA, U OF (FAIRBANKS) 

TONGAN CHURCH C OF HAWAII 

TSWANA HOWARD U 

TURIC, ANCIENT COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 

TURKIC, MIDDLE WASHINGTON, U OF 

TURKISH CALIFORNIA, U OF (BERKELEY) 
TURKISH CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
TURKISH CHICAGO, U OF 
TURKISH COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
TURKISH HARVARD U 



*LANGUAGE* *INSTITUTION* 

TURKISH INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
TURKISH KIRKLAND C 
TURKISH MASSACHUSETTS, U OF (AMHERST) 
TURKISH MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
TURKISH MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
TURKISH NEW YORK SUC AES (GENESED) 
TURKISH NEW YORK U 
TURKISH PENNSYLVANIA, U OF 
TURKISH PITTSBURGH, U OF 
TURKISH PORTLAND SU 
TURKISH PRINCETON U 
TURKISH UTAH, U OF 
TURKISH WASHINGTON, U OF 
TURKISH WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

TWI HOWARD U 
TWI INDIANA U (BLOOMINGTON) 
TWI INTERNATIONAL TRAINING, SCH FOR 

UGARITIC BOSTON U 
UGARITIC BRANDEIS U 
UGARITIC COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
UGARITIC DROPSIE U 
UGARITIC HARVARD U 
UGARITIC JOHNS HOPKINS U 
UGARITIC LUS ANGELES BAPTIST C 
UGARITIC WASHINGTON, U OF 

UKRAINIAN CHICAGO, U OF 
UKRAINIAN COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
UKRAINIAN HARVARD U 
UKRAINIAN MANOR JR C 
UKRAINIAN NEW YORK SUC ACS (BROCKPORT) 
UKRAINIAN NEW YORK SUC ACS (BUFFALO) 
UKRAINIAN RUTGERS U (NEWARK) 
UKRAINIAN ST BASIL'S C 
UKRAINIAN WAYNE SU 

URDU CHICAGO, U OF 
URDU KANSAS SU 
URDU MIAMI-DADE JR C 
URDU MINNESOTA, U OF (MINNEAPOLIS) 
URDU WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

VEDIC CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 

VIETNAMESE AMERICAN U 
VIETNAMESE CORNELL U 
VIETNAMESE HARVARD U 
VIETNAMESE HAWAII, U OF (HONOLULU) 



*LANGUAGE* *INSTITUTION* 

VIETNAMESE PENNSYLVANIA SU (UNIV PARK) 
VIETNAMESE SOUTHERN ILLINOIS U (CARBONDALE) 

WELSH CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
WELSH KIRKLAND C 
WELSH PITTSBURGH, U OF 

WELSH, EARLY HARVARD U 
WELSH, EARLY WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

WOLOF DUQUESNE U 

XHOSA WISCONSIN, U OF (MADISON) 

YIDDISH BARUCH C (CUNY) 
YIDDISH BRANDEIS U 
YIUDISH BROOKLYN C (CUNY) 
YIDDISH CASE WESTERN RESERVE U 
YIDDISH CENTRAL YESHIVA TOM TMIMIM LUBVZ 
YIDDISH CITY C, THE (CUNY) 
YIDDISH COLUMBIA U (MAIN DIVISION) 
YIDDISH HEBREW UNION C 
YIDDISH HERBERT LEHMAN C (CUNY) 
YIDDISH MICHIGAN, U OF (ANN ARBOR) 
YIDDISH QUEENS C (CUNY) 
YIDDISH SU OF NEW YORK (BINGHAMTON) 
YIDDISH SU OF NEW YORK (STONY BROOK) 
YIDDISH TEXAS, U OF (AUSTIN) 

YORUBA CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
YORUBA HERBERT LEHMAN C (CUNY) 
YORUBA HOWARD U 
YORUBA HUNTER C (CUNY) 
YURUBA ILLINOIS, U OF (URBANA) 
YORUBA MIAMI—DADE JR C 
YURUBA STANFORD U 

YUPIK ALASKA, U OF (ANCHORAGE) 

ZULU CALIFORNIA, U OF (LOS ANGELES) 
ZULU HOWARD U 



TABLE 18. TOTAL REGISTRATIONS AND AVERAGE STUDENT CONTACT HOURS* IN ALL 
FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: SUMMER 1973 (COMBINED TOTALS FOR JUNIOR 

COLLEGES AND 4—YEAR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES) 

STATES TOTAL FLS TOTAL 
IN 5 

FRENCH GERMAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH LATIN ANC. 
GREEK 

OTHER 

Registr. CH* MFLS 

ALABAMA 
ALASKA 
ARIZONA 
ARKANSAS 
CALIFORNIA 
COLORADO 
CONNECTICUT 
DELAWARE 
DIST.OF COLUMBIA 
FLORIDA 

968 4.9 
-- --
946 4.2 
469 4.5 

7,563 11.5 
767 5.6 

1,663 9.8 
257 5.8 
665 5.8 

1,439 5.0 

951 
--
868 
469 

6,743 
762 

1,533 
256 
601 

1,421 

324 
--
154 
160 

1,649 
199 
396 
82 
260 
389 

230 
--
136 
109 

1,265 
191 
267 
51 
83 
175 

--
--
--
--
178 
--
57 
--
12 
8 

52 
--
28 
--
226 
4 
45 
1 
23 
2 

345 
--
550 
200 

3,425 
368 
768 
122 
223 
847 

--
--
--
--
72 
--
36 
1 
22 
2 

16 
--
--
--
151 
--
17 
--
6 
--

1 
--
78 
--
597 
5 
77 
--
36 
16 

GEORGIA 
HAWAII 
IDAHO 
ILLINOIS 
INDIANA 
IOWA 
KANSAS 
KENTUCKY 
LOUSIANA 
MAINE 

2,155 5.1 
34 10.4 
41 3.7 

5,074 5.5 
1,289 5.8 
644 4.2 

1,088 3.7 
108 4.0 

2,858 4.1 
114 4.5 

2,105 
--
41 

4,837 
1,199 
619 

1,015 
51 

2,843 
114 

815 
--
--

1,290 
259 
204 
268 
23 

1,245 
68 

517 
--
--

1,050 
337 
157 
269 
13 
467 
29 

--
--
--
144 
--
36 

--
--
27 

--

21 
--
--
151 
15 
6 
16 
--
6 
--

752 
--
41 

2,202 
588 
216 
462 
15 

1,098 
17 

38 
--
--
66 
80 
--
23 
--
15 
--

7 
--
--
62 
10 
25 
--
57 
--
--

5 
34 
--
109 
--
--
50 
--
--
--

MARYLAND 
MASSACHUSETTS 
MICHIGAN 
MINNESOTA 
MISSISSIPPI 
MISSOURI
MONTANA 
NEBRASKA 
NEVADA 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 

708 8.4 
2,469 5.5 
2,150 6.0 
1,620 9.1 

385 6.5 
464 6.3 
227 3.7 
702 5.9 
-- --
762 10.3 

635 
2,152 
1,948 
1,389 

316 
449 
227 
699 
--
683 

240 
763 
775 
337 
135 
144 
102 
184 
--
255 

166 
249 
521 
470 
28 

105 
57 
195 
--
217 

--
114 
16 
46 
--

1 
--
--
--
--

30 
140 
69 
68 
--
1 
--
--. 
--
31 

199 
886 
567 
468 
153 
198 
68 
320 
--
180 

--
114 
65 
19 
1 
--
--
3 
--
2 

--
45 
42 
47 
68 
15 
--
--
--
77 

73 
158 
95 
165 
--
--
--
--
--
--



TABLE 18. TOTAL REGISTRATIONS AND AVERAGE STUDENT CONTACT HOURS* IN ALL 
FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: SUMMER 1973 (COMBINED TOTALS FOR JUNIOR 

COLLEGES AND 4-YEAR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES) 

STATES TOTAL FLS TOTAL FRENCH GERMAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH LATIN ANC. OTHER 
IN 5 GREEK 
MFLS 

Registr. CH* 

NEW JERSEY 1,686 6.8 1,666 462 236 56 -- 912 20 -- --

NEW MEXICO 626 7.3 603 53 73 -- -- 477 -- -- 23 

NEW YORK 5,881 5.2 5,263 1,245 376 346 150 3,146 14 6 598 

NORTH CAROLINA 2,017 6.3 1,945 799 359 -- 2 785 58 14 --

NORTH DAKOTA 145 4.5 145 92 -- -- -- 53 -- -- --

OHIO 4,195 5.1 4,038 1,003 878 100 172 1,885 64 27 66 

OKLAHOMA 776 5.0 756 255 110 -- 3 388 1 16 3 

OREGON 2,797 4.4 2,465 669 894 165 117 620 67 89 176 

PENNSYLVANIA 3,093 5.4 2,948 811 510 50 91 1,486 75 41 29 

RHODE ISLAND 16 3.3 16 4 -- -- -- 12 -- -- --

SOUTH CAROLINA 1,900 7.8 1,842 836 228 11 -- 767 31 27 --

SOUTH DAKOTA 78 10.8 78 23 38 -- -- 17 -- -- --

TENNESSEE 
TEXAS 
UTAH 
VERMONT 

1,564 
7,184 
1,040 
672 

4.6 
5.7 
4.7 
7.7 

1,414 
6,412 
574 
561 

595 
1,337 

189 
251 

112 
985 
206 
116 

1 
66 
--
27 

47 
64 
33 
13 

659 
3,960 
146 
154 

39 
238 
--
--

109 
231 
--
14 

2 
303 
466 
97 

VIRGINIA 2,387 7.6 2,264 676 476 55 21 1,036 89 34 --

WASHINGTON 2,672 6.1 2,311 718 620 29 177 767 93 -- 268 

WEST VIRGINIA 170 9.4 170 80 2 -- -- 88 -- -- --

WISCONSIN 919 6.0 783 236 207 34 34 272 18 14 104 

WYOMING 77 6.3 76 15 28 -- -- 33 -- -- 1 

TOTAL FOR USA 77,524 6.5 71,256 21,069 13,808 1,579 1,859 32,941 1,366 1,267 3,635 



TABLE 19. TOTAL REGISTRATIONS AND AVERAGE STUDENT CONTACT HOURS* IN ALL 
FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: SUMMER 1973 (TOTALS FOR 4—YEAR COLLEGES 

AND UNIVERSITIES) 

STATES TOTAL FLS 

Registr. CH* 

TOTAL 
IN 5 
MFLS 

FRENCH GERMAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH LATIN ANC. 
GREEK 

OTHER 

ALABAMA 
ALASKA 
ARIZONA 
ARKANSAS 
CALIFORNIA 
COLORADO 
CONNECTICUT 
DELAWARE 
DIST. OF COLUMBIA 
FLORIDA 

953 

768 
469 

3,737 
756 

1,609 
257 
665 
940 

4.9 

4.2 
4.5 
10.5 
5.6 
10.0 
5.8 
5.8 
5.1 

936 

690 
469 

3,089 
751 

1,479 
256 
601 
922 

309 

154 
160 
691 
197 
396 
82 
260 
286 

230 

136 
109 
736 
187 
267 
51 
83 
112 

68 

50 

12 
8 

52 

28 

160 
4 
45 
1 
23 
2 

345 

372 
200 

1,434 
363 
721 
122 
223 
514 

42 

36 
1 
22 
2 

16 

151 
--
17 

6 

1 

78 

455 
5 
77 

36 
16 

GEORGIA 
HAWAII 
IDAHO 
ILLINOIS 
INDIANA 
IOWA 
KANSAS 
KENTUCKY 
LOUISIANA 
MAINE 

2,021 
34 
41 

4,546 
1,289 

644 • 
1,082 

92 
2,826 
114 

4.9 
10.4 
3.7 
5.5 
5.8 
4.2 
3.7 
4.2 
4.1 
4.5 

1,971 

41 
4,309 
1,199 
619 

1,009 
35 

2,811 
114 

782 

1,213 
259 
204 
263 
17 

1,233 
68 

487 

979 
337 
157 
269 
3 

467 
29 

103 

36 

27 

21 

151 
15 
6 
16 

6 

681 

41 
1,863 
588 
216 
461 
15 

1,078 
17 

38 

66 
80 

23 

15 

7 

62 
10 
25 

57 

5 
34 

109 

50 

MARYLAND 
MASSACHUSETTS 
MICHIGAN 
MINNESOTA 
MISSISSIPPI 
MISSOURI 
MONTANA 
NEBRASKA 
NEVADA 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 

691 
2,330 
2,063 
1,620 

385 
464 
227 
702 

762 

8.4 
5.4 
6.0 
9.1 
6.5 
6.3 
3.7 
5.9 

10.3 

618 
2,028 
1,861 
1,389 

316 
449 
227 
699 

683 

240 
739 
740 
337 
135 
144 
102 
184 

255 

149 
249 

470 
28 
105 
57 
195 

217 

103 
16 
46 

1 

30 
140 
69 
68 -

1 

31 

199 
797 
542 
468 
153 
198 
68 
320 

180 

114 
65 
19 
1 

3 

2 

45 
42 
47 
6P 
15 

77 

73 
143 
95 
165 
- -



TABLE 19. TOTAL REGISTRATIONS AND AVERAGE STUDENT CONTACT HOURS* IN ALL 
FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: SUMMER 1973 (TOTALS FOR 4-YEAR COLLEGES 

AND UNIVERSITIES) 

STATES TOTAL FLS 

Registr. CH* 

TOTAL 
IN 5 
MFLS 

FRENCH GERMAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH LATIN ANC. 
GREEK 

OTHER 

NEW JERSEY 
NEW MEXICO 
NEW YORK 
NORTH CAROLINA 
NORTH DAKOTA 
OHIO 
OKLAHOMA 
OREGON 
PENNSYLVANIA 
RHODE ISLAND 

1,373 
626 

4,900 
1,859 
145 

4,148 
772 

2,755 
2,998 

16 

7.4 
7.3 
5.4 
6.5 
4.5 
5.1 
5.0 
3.9 
5.4 
3.3 

1,353 
603 

4,303 
1,787 
145 

3,991 
752 

2,423 
2,853 

16 

410 
53 

1,155 
724 
92 

1,003 
253 
669 
811 
4 

200 
73 

356 
359 
--
862 
110 
877 
510 
--

37 
--
255 
--
--
100 
--
165 
50 
--

--
--
150 
2 
--
141 
3 

117 
91 
--

706 
477 

2,387 
702 
53 

1,885 
386 
595 

1,391 
12 

20 
--
14 
58 
--
64 
1 
67 
75 
--

--
--
6 
14 
--
27 
16 
89 
41 
--

--
23 

577 
--
--
66 
3 

176 
29 
--

SOUTH CAROLINA 
SOUTH DAKOTA 
TENNESSEE 
TEXAS 
UTAH 
VERMONT 
VIRGINIA 
WASHINGTON 
WEST VIRGINIA 
WISCONSIN 
WYOMING 

1,782 
78 

1,562 
6,784 
1,040 
672 

2,281 
2,025 
170 
917 
77 

7.6 
10.8 
4.6 
5.6 
4.7 
7.7 
7.6 
6.2 
9.4 
6.0 
6.3 

1,724 
78 

1,412 
6,012 

574 
561 

2,158 
1,664 
170 
783 
76 

756 
23 
594 

1,322 
189 
251 
670 
469 
80 
236 
15 

228 
38 
112 
959 
206 
116 
476 
547 
2 

207 
28 

11 
--
1 

66 
--
27 
55 
29 
--
34 
--

--
--
47 
64 
33 
13 
21 

177 
--
34 
--

729 
17 

658 
3,601 
146 
154 
936 
442 
88 
272 
33 

31 
--
39 

238 
--
--
89 
93 
--
18 
--

27 
--
109 
231
--
14 
34 
--
--
12 
--

--
--
2 

303 
466 
97 
--
268 
--
104 
1 

TOTAL FOR USA 69,067 6.2 63,009 19,229 12,869 1,300 1,762 27,849 1,336 1,265 3,457 



TABLE 20. TOTAL REGISTRATIONS AND AVERAGE STUDENT CONTACT HOURS* IN ALL 
FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: SUMMER 1973 (TOTALS FOR JUNIOR COLLEGES) 

STATES TOTAL FLS TOTAL 
IN 5 

FRENCH GERMAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH LATIN ANC. 
GREEK 

OTHER 

Registr. CH* MFLS 

ALABAMA 15 4.3 15 15 -- -- -- -- -- -- --
ALASKA 
ARIZONA 
ARKANSAS 
CALIFORNIA 
COLORADO 
CONNECTICUT 

178 
--

3,826 
11 
54 

--
4.4 
--

12.5 
7.3 
4.8 

--
178 
--

3,654 
11 
54 

--
--
--
958 
2 

--

--
--
--
529 
4 

--

--
--
--
110 
--
7 

--
--
--
66 
--
--

--
178 
*--

1,991 
5 
47 

--
--
--
30 
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
142 
--
-- --

DELAWARE -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

DIST. OF COLUMBIA 
FLORIDA 499 

--
4.7 

--
499 

--
103 

--
63 

--
--

--
--

--
333 

--
--

--
--

--
--

GEORGIA 
HAWAII 
IDAHO 
ILLINOIS 
INDIANA 
IOWA 
KANSAS 
KENTUCKY 
LOUISIANA 
MAINE 

134 

--
528 
--
--
6 
16 
32 

8.3 
--
--
5.5 
--
--
5.0 
3.0 
5.0 
--

134 
--
--
528 
--
--
6 
16 
32 
--

33 
--
--
77 
--
--
5 
6 
12 
--

30 
--
--
71 
--
--
--
10 
--
--

--
--
--
41 
__ 
__ 
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

71 
--
--
339 
--
--
1 
--
20 
--

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

MARYLAND 
MASSACHUSETTS 
MICHIGAN 
MINNESOTA 

17 
139 
87 

9.0 
7.3 
5.2 
--

17 
124 
87 
--

--
24 
35 
--

17 
--
27 
--

--
11 
--
--

--
--
--
__ 
--

--
89 
25 
--
--

--
--
--
-_ 
--

--
--
--
--
--

--
15 
--
--
--

MISSISSIPPI -- -- -- -- -- --
-- -- -- -- --

MISSOURI -- -- -- -- -- --
-- -- -- -- --

MONTANA -- -- -- -- -- --
-- -- -- -- --

NEBRASKA -- -- -- -- -- --
-- --

NEVADA 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

__ 
_- --

__ 
-- -_ 

__ 
__ 



TABLE 20. TOTAL REGISTRATIONS AND AVERAGE STUDENT CONTACT HOURS* IN ALL 
FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: SUMMER 1973 (TOTALS FOR JUNIOR COLLEGES) 

STATES TOTAL FLS TOTAL 
IN 5 

FRENCH GERMAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH LATIN ANC. 
GREEK 

OTHER 

Registr. CH* MFLS 

NEW JERSEY 
NEW MEXICO 
NEW YORK 

313 

981 

4.3 
--
4.5 

313 
--
960 

52 
--
90 

36 
--
20 

19 
--
91 

--
__ 
--

206 
--
759 

--
__ 
--

--
-_ 
--

--
--
21 

NORTH CAROLINA 
NORTH DAKOTA 

158 
--

4.6 
--

158 
--

75 
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

'83 
__ 

--
--

--
__ 

--
-_ 

OHIO 
OKLAHOMA 
OREGON 
PENNSYLVANIA 

47 
4 
42 
95 

5.5 
5.0 
40.0 
4.9 

47 
4 
42 
95 

--
2 
-
--

16 
--
17 
--

--
--
--
--

31 
--
--
--

--
2 

25 
95 

--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--

RHODE ISLAND 

SOUTH CAROLINA 
SOUTH DAKOTA 

118 
--

10.4 
--

118 
--

80 
--

--
--

--
__ 

--
_-

38 
--

--
__ --

--
--
--

TENNESSEE 
TEXAS 
UTAH 

2 
400 
__ 

10.0 
7.0 
--

2 
400 
--

1 
15 
--

--
26 
--

--
--
__ 

--
--
__ 

1 
359 
--

--
--
__ 

--
--
_-

--
__ 

VERMONT 
VIRGINIA 
WASHINGTON 

106 
647 

6.9 
5.6 

106 
647 

6 
249 

--
73 

--
--

--
--

100 
325 

--
--

--
--

--
--

WEST VIRGINIA 
WISCONSIN 
WYOMING 

--
2 

--
4.0 
--

--
--
--

--
--
--

--
--
--

--
--
--

--
__ 

--
--

--
--

2 
--

--
--

TOTAL FOR USA 8,457 8.8 8,247 1,840 939 279 97 5,092 30 2 178 



TABLE 21. UNDERGRADUATE REGISTRATIONS IN 4-YEAR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 
IN ALL FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: SUMMER 1973 

STATES TOTAL FLS TOTAL FRENCH GERMAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH LATIN ANC. OTHER 
IN 5 GREEK 

'Registrations MFLS 

ALABAMA 917 900 305 226 -- 49 320 -- 16 1 
ALASKA -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

ARIZONA 249 249 47 42 -- 24 136 -- -- --
ARKANSAS 397 397 137 106 -- -- 154 -- -- --

CALIFORNIA 
COLORADO 

3,413 
740 

2,885 
735 

662 
193 

693 
182 

68 
--

154 
4 

1,308 
356 

42 
--

61 
--

425 
5 

CONNECTICUT 
DELAWARE 

1,088 
228 

1,005 
227 

231 
71 

177 
50 

50 
--

45 
1 

502 
105 

--
1 

17 
--

66 
--

DIST.OF COLUMBIA 485 441 198 52 12 15 164 4 6 34 

FLORIDA 915 897 277 109 8 2 501 2 -- 16 

GEORGIA 1,867 1,835 723 475 -- 21 616 20 7 5 

HAWAII 34 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 34 

IDAHO 41 41 -- -- -- -- 41 -- -- --

ILLINOIS 3,835 3,655 1,000 815 96 115 1,629 36 45 99 

INDIANA 979 915 181 253 -- 2 479 54 10 --

IOWA 378 353 90 108 20 6 129 -- 25 --

KANSAS 664 647 171 170 -- 14 292 17 -- --

KENTUCKY 92 35 17 3 -- -- 15 -- 57 --

LOUISIANA 2,820 2,805 1,229 467 25 6 1,078 15 -- --

MAINE 107 107 61 29 -- -- 17 -- -- --

MARYLAND 691 618 240 149 -- 30 199 -- -- 73 

MASSACHUSETTS 1,887 1,695 521 218 93 135 728 74 30 88 

MICHIGAN 1,693 1,573 634 352 14 57 516 38 33 49 

 MINNESOTA 
MISSISSIPPI 

1,515 
337 

1,342 
316 

334 
135 

451 
28 

46 
--

68 
--

443 
153 

18 
1 

2 
20 

153 
--

MISSOURI 442 427 138 105 1 1 182 -- 15 --

MONTANA 162 162 83 46 -- -- 33 -- -- --

NOBRASKA 649 646 172 173 -- -- 301 3 -- --

NEVADA 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 651 572 217 155 -- 31 169 2 77 --



TABLE 21. UNDERGRADUATE REGISTRATIONS IN 4-YEAR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 
IN ALL FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: SUMMER 1973 

STATES TOTAL FLS TOTAL 
IN 5 

FRENCH GERMAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH LATIN ANC. 
GREEK

OTHER 

Registrations MFLS 

NEW JERSEY 
NEW MEXICO 
NEW YORK 
NORTH CAROLINA 
NORTH DAKOTA 
OHIO 
OKLAHOMA 
OREGON 
PENNSYLVANIA 
RHODE ISLAND 

1,176 
483 

3,840 
1,784 
145 

3,483 
718 

2,351 
2,694 

16 

1,176 
471 

3,439 
1,712 

145 
3,371 
701 

2,136 
2,585 

16 

322 
53 
922 
663 
92 
889 
240 
569 
731 
4 

157 
71 
288 
348 
--
688 
110 
755 
476 
--

37 
--
255 
--
--
93 
--
165 
42 
--

--
--
141 
2 
--
84 
3 

114 
86 
--

660 
347 

1,833 
699 
53 

1,617 
348 
533 

1,250 
12 

--
--
14 
58 
--
50 
1 
60 
52 
--

--
--
6 
14 
--
1 
16 
--
37 
--

--
12
381
--
--
61
--
155 
20
-- 

SOUTH CAROLINA 
SOUTH DAKOTA 
TENNESSEE 
TEXAS 
UTAH 
VERMONT 
VIRGINIA 
WASHINGTON 
WEST VIRGINIA 
WISCONSIN 
WYOMING 

1,715 
78 

1,416 
6,219 

700 
649• 

2,205 
1,805 
170 
814 
50 

1,666 
78 

1,268 
5,665 
462 
538 

2,143 
1,468 
170 
715 
49 

727 
23 

567 
1,252 
143 
228 
659 
404 
80 
228 
7 

221 
38 
81 
907 
171 
116 
476 
457 
2 

179 
19 

9 
--
--
63 
--
27 
55 
29 
--
27 
--

--
--
36 
59 
28 
13 
21 
172 
--
29 
--

709 
17 
584 

3,384 
120 
154 
932 
406 
88 
252 
23 

24 
--
37 

217 
--
--
62 
69 
--
13 
--

25 
-- 
109 
115 
--
14 
--
--
--
9 
--

-- 
-- 
2

222 
238 
97 
--
268
-- 
77
1

TOTAL FOR USA 59,787 55,454 16,870 11,194 1,235 1,568 24,587 984 767 2,582



TABLE 22. GRADUATE REGISTRATIONS IN ALL FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: SUMMER 1973 

STATE TOTAL FLS TOTAL FRENCH GERMAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH LATIN ANC. OTHER 
IN 5 GREEK 

Registrations MFLS 

LABAMA A 36 36 4 4 -- 3 25 -- -- --
LASKA A -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
RIZONA A 519 441 107 94 -- 4 236 -- -- 78 
RKANSAS A 72 72 23 3 -- -- 46 -- -- --
ALIFORNIA C 324 204 29 43 -- 6 126 -- 90 30 
OLORADO C 16 16 4 5 -- -- 7 -- -- --
ONNECTICUT C 521 474 165 90 -- -- 219 36 -- 11 

ELAWARE D 29 29 11 1 -- -- 17 -- -- --
IST.OF COLUMBIA D 180 160 62 31 -- 8 59 18 -- 2 
LORIDA F 25 25 9 3 -- -- 13 -- -- --

EORGIA G 154 136 59 12 -- -- 65 18 -- --
AWAII H -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
DAHO I -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
LLINOIS I 711 654 213 164 7 36 234 30 17 10 
NDIANA I 310 284 78 84 -- 13 109 26 -- --
OWA I 266 266 114 49 16 -- 87 -- -- --
ANSAS K 418 362 92 99 -- 2 169 6 -- 50 
ENTUCKY K -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
OUISIANA L 6 6 4 -- 2 -- -- -- -- --
AINE M 7 7 7 -- -- -- -- -- -- --

ARYLAND M -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
ASSACHUSETTS M 443 333 218 31 10 5 69 40 15 55 
ICHIGAN M 370 288 106 142 2 12 26 27 9 46 
MINNESOTA 105 47 3 19 -- -- 25 1 45 12 
ISSISSIPPI M 48 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 48 --
ISSOURI M 22 22 6 -- -- -- 16 -- -- --
ONTANA M 65 65 19 11 -- -- 35 -- -- --
EBRASKA N 53 53 12 22 -- -- 19 -- -- --
EVADA N -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
EW HAMPSHIRE N 111 111 38 62 -- -- 11 -- -- --



TABLE 22. GRADUATE REGISTRATIONS IN ALL FOREIGN LANGUAGES, BY STATE: SUMMER 1973 

STATES TOTAL FLS TOTAL 
IN 5 

FRENCH GERMAN ITALIAN RUSSIAN SPANISH LATIN ANC. 
GREEK 

OTHER

Registrations MFLS 

NEW JERSEY 197 177 88 43 -- -- 46 20 -- --
NEW MEXICO 143 132 -- 2 -- -- 130 -- -- 11 
NEW YORK 1.060 864 233 68 -- 9 554 -- -- 196 
NORTH CAROLINA 75 75 61 11 -- -- 3 -- -- --
NORTH DAKOTA -- -- -- -- -_ -- -- -- -- --
OHIO 665 620 114 174 7 57 268 14 26 5 
OKLAHOMA 54 51 13 -- -- -- 38 04.110 -- 3 
OREGON 404 287 100 122 -- 3 62 7 89 21 
PENNSYLVANIA 304 268 80 34 8 5 ' 141 23 4 9 
RHODE ISLAND -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

SOUTH CAROLINA 67 58 29 7 2 -- 20 7 2 --
SOUTH DAKOTA -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
TENNESSEE 146 144 27 31 1 11 74 2 -- --
TEXAS 565 347 70 52 3 5 217 21 116 81 
UTAH 340 112 46 35 -- 5 26 -- -- 228 
VERMONT 23 23 23 -- -- -- -- -- -- --
VIRGINIA 76 15 11 -- -- -- 4 27 34 --
WASHINGTON 220 196 65 90 -- 5 36 24 — --
WEST VIRGINIA -- -- -- -- -- _ -- -- -- --
WISCONSIN 103 68 8 28 7 5 20 5 3 27 
WYOMING 27 27 8 9 -- -- 10 -- -- --

TOTAL FOR USA 9,280 7,555 2,359 1,675 65 194 3,262 352 498 875 



TABLE 23. 

REGISTRATIONS IN "OTHER" LANGUAGES, TOTALS FOR U.S.A., SUMMER 1973, BY LANGUAGE 

Total Registrations 

Language Undergraduate Graduate

Arabic 225 213 
Cantonese - 6 
Celtic 3 1 
Chinese 571 29 
Choctaw - 3 
Czech 39 -
Danish 11 -
Dutch 15 -
Greek (Modern) 49 -
Hebrew 402 316 
Hindi 55 1 
Hindi-Urdu 7 -
Hungarian 1 -
Indonesian 4 -
Japanese 389 91 
Korean 19 -
Mandarin 28 35 
Nahuatl 12 11 
Norwegian 42 -
Persian 50 26 
Polish 34 25 
Portuguese 276 32 
Quechua - 9 
Romanian 20 -
Sanskrit 25 3 
Serbo-Croatian 25 27 
Swahili 176 -
Swedish 88 -
Tamil 6 -
Thal 1 1 
Turkish - 14 
Ukrainian 11 13 
Urdu 18 -
Vietnamese - 1 
Yiddish 25 -

African 9 7 
East Asian 57 11 
Scandinavian 67 -

TOTAL 2,760 875 

GRAND TOTAL 3,635 



TABLE 24. "OTHER" LANGUAGES* ARRANGED ALPHABETICALLY, WITH LISTING OF 
INSTITUTIONS IN WHICH THE LANGUAGES ARE TAUGHT, SUMMER 1973 

ARABIC CZECH 
Federal City C California, U of (Berkeley) 
Hartford Sem Foundation Portland SU 
Harvard U Texas A & M U 
Minnesota, U of (Minneapolis) Washington, U of 
Monterey Inst. Yale U 
Occidental C 
Ohio SU DANISH 
Utah, U of Int'l. Training, Sch. for 
Washington, U of 

DUTCH 
CANTONESE California, U of (Berkeley) 
Cornell U Int'l. Training, Sch. for 

CELTIC GREEK (Modern) 
Catholic U Washington, U of 

CHINESE HEBREW 
Arizona SU American U 
California SU (San Francisco) Baltiipore Hebrew C 
California, U of (Berkeley) Bethel Theo Sem 
California, U of (Los Angeles) California, U of (Santa Cruz) 
California U of (San Diego) Cornell U 
Denver, U of Dallas Theo. Sem. 
Eckerd C David Lipscomb C 
Harvard U Dickinson C 
Illinois SU Edgecliff C 
International Training, Sch. for Fuller Theo Sem 
Michigan, U of (Ann Arbor) Gratz C 
Minnesota, U of (Minneapolis) Hartford Sem. Foundation 
Monterey Inst Hartford, U of 
Nazareth C Illinois, U of (Chicago Circle) 
Ohio SU Interdenominational Theo Center 
Oregon, U of Int'l. Training, Sch for 
Portland SU Philadelphia C of Bible 
St. John's U Pittsburgh Theo Sem 
San Francisco, City C of Queens C (CUNY) 
Southern Ill. U (Carbondale) Southeastern Bible C 
Staten Island CC (CUNY) Spertus C of Judaica 
Washington, U of Texas, U of (Austin) 
Yale U Utah, U of 

Western Cons. Baptist Sem 
CHOCTAW Wisconsin, U of (Madison) 

Yale U 
Southeastern Oklahoma SC Yeshiva U 



HINDI POLISH 
Boston U California, U of (Berkeley) 
Texas, U of (Austin) Illinois, U of (Chicago Circle) 

Kansas, U of 
HINDI-URDU Villa Maria C of Buffalo 
California, U of (Berkeley) Yale U 

HUNGARIAN PORTUGUESE 
Portland SU Bristol CC 

Florida Intl. U 
INDONESIAN Illinois, U of (Chicago Circle) 
California, U of (Berkeley) Illinois, U of (Urbana) 

Kalamazoo C 
JAPANESE Minnesota, U of (Minneapolis) 
California, U of (Berkeley) Ohio SU 
California, U of (Los Angeles) Portland SU 
California, U of (San Diego) Queens C (CUNY) 
California, U of (Santa Cruz) Southern Illinois U (Carbondale) 
Eckerd C Texas Christian U 
Harvard U Texas, U of (Austin) 
Hawaii, U of (Hilo) Thunderbird Grad Sch 
Int'l. Training, Sch. for Wisconsin, U of (Madison) 
Laney C 
Lewis & Clark C QUECHUA 
Michigan, U of (Ann Arbor) Cornell U 
Monterey Inst 
Portland SU ROMANIAN 
St. John's U Portland SU 
Thurderbird Grad. Sch Washington, U of 
Towson SC 
Washington, U of SANSKRIT 
Yale U California, U of (Berkeley) 

Illinoit, U of (Urbana) 
KOREAN Michigan, U of (Ann Arbor) 
Portland SU 

SERBO-CROATIAN 
MANDARIN California, U of (Berkeley) 
Cornell U Int'l Training Sch. for 
Laney C Kansas, U of 

Portland SU 
NAHUATL Washington, U of 
New Mexico Highlands U 

SWAHILI 
NORWEGIAN California, U of (Los Angeles) 
Int'l Training, Sch for Federal City C 
Washington, U of Kalamazoo C 

Texas, U of (Austin) 
PERSIAN Wayne, SU 
Utah, U of Wilberforce U 

Wyoming, U of 



SWEDISH 
California, U of (Berkeley) 
Int'l Training, Sch for 
Minnesota, U of (Minneapolis) 
Rochester, U of 
Washington, U of 
Yale U 

TAMIL 
California, U of (Berkeley) 

THAI 
American U 
Michigan, U of (Ann Arbor) 

TURKISH 
Utah, U of 

UKRAINIAN 
Harvard U 

URDU 
Minnesota, U of (Minneapolis) 

VIETNAMESE 
American U 

YIDDISH 
Queens C (CUNY) 

AFRICAN 
Wisconsin, U of (Madison) 

EAST ASIAN 
Wisconsin, U of (Madison) 

SCANDINAVIAN 
Queens C (CUNY) 
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